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VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING

MARCH 17, 2025 
07:00 PM
AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL
Mayor Thomas Poynton, Trustee Mary Beth Euker, Trustee Jake Marx, Trustee William Riley, Trustee Marc Spacone, Trustee Roger
Sugrue, Trustee Greg Weider.

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. PRESIDENT'S REPORT / COMMUNITY UPDATE
 

• Advice and consent to appoint Brian McGill to three-year term on the Fire Pension Board through April 30, 2028

5. PUBLIC COMMENT
This is an opportunity for residents to comment briefly on matters included on the agenda and otherwise of interest to the Board of
Trustees. Public Comment is limited to 30 minutes total and up to 5 minutes per speaker.

6. CONSENT AGENDA
These titles will be read by the Village Clerk and approved by a single Roll Call Vote. Any item may be pulled from the Consent Agenda
for discussion by any Village Trustee.

A. Approval of Minutes from the Village Board Meeting of March 3, 2025

Attachment: 6a.pdf

B. Approval of Executive Session Minutes from the Village Board Meeting of February 18, 2025

C. Approval of Semi-Monthly Warrant Register Dated March 17, 2025 Totaling $367,428.17

Attachment: 6c.pdf

D. Reduction in Letter of Credit for NorthStar Pickle, LLC at 629 Rose Road
 

Summary: NorthStar Pickle provided a guarantee of site improvements in the form of a Letter of Credit (LOC) for $354,877.60 as a
performance and payment security for site work at the development. They have requested to reduce the guarantee to a maintenance
LOC in an amount of $35,487 that has been agreed to by the Village's Development Review Team. The reduced LOC is required to
guarantee improvements for a period of two years and cannot be less than 10% of the total initial cost of improvements. Staff
recommends a reduction of the LOC to $35,487. 

 

Attachment: 6d.pdf

E. IDOT Resolution for Motor Fuel Tax Maintenance under the Illinois Highway Code in the Amount Not-to-Exceed $523,709
 

Summary: Lake Zurich contracts maintenance services and material purchases each year using its Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) allocation
from the State of Illinois.  The Village has allocated MFT funds for this year in the 2025 annual budget for $478,600. The requested
not-to-exceed amount includes a 9% contingency amount in addition to the operations costs.

Attachment: 6e.pdf

F. Agreement with Bluestem Ecological Services Inc. for 2025 Natural Area Maintenance Program in the Amount
Not-to-Exceed $187,495
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Summary: The FY 2025 budget includes $125,000 for the maintenance of Village-owned natural areas. Following completion of the
Emerald Ash Borer Planting Program in 2023, the Village board approved staff's recommendation to reallocate the annual funding of
$125,000 to the Natural Area Maintenance Program. The Village has developed a comprehensive five-year plan for the maintenance
of natural areas and the 2025 program includes community investment in 13 different areas. 

A competitive bid opening on February 27, 2025, resulted in two proposals, with Bluestem Ecological Services offering the most
competitive bid. This investment into natural areas is funded by $110,435 from the General Fund and $77,060 from four Special
Services Areas. 
 
 Staff recommends awarding a contract to Bluestem Ecological Services for the 2025 Natural Area Maintenance Program in the
amount not-to-exceed $187,495.

 

Attachment: 6f.pdf

G. Resolution Authorizing the Village of Lake Zurich Enter into a Contract for Community Solar through the Northern Illinois
Municipal Electric Collaborative Bid Process (Reso. #2025-03-093)
 

Summary: Community Solar is a State-administered incentive program that allows participants to benefit from and support solar
energy without the installation of solar panels. In addition to a 100% Green Power Electricity Choice Program for residents, a Green
Business Program for the retail sector, and several expanded community recycling efforts, the Community Solar initiative is the latest
step in Lake Zurich striving to be environmentally sustainable.

Community Solar developers receive incentive payments through the State, which allows them to offer affordable community solar
subscriptions to customers. This will reduce Lake Zurich's cost by 10% on the delivery portion of ComEd electric bills for sanitary
sewer lift stations and municipal well sites, the largest energy consumers among all municipal electric accounts, and is expected to
save at least $25,000 annually from the Water & Sewer Fund.

Attachment: 6g.pdf

H. Agreement with Patriot Pavement Maintenance for 2025 Seal Coating and Striping Program in the Amount Not-to-Exceed
$53,999
 

Summary: The FY 2025 budget includes $50,000 from the Capital Projects Fund and $4,000 from the Water and Sewer Fund for
preventative maintenance of parking facilities and pathways.

A competitive bid opening on January 20, 2025, resulted in five proposals, with Patriot Pavement Maintenance offering the most
competitive bid. Staff recommends awarding a contract to Patriot Pavement Maintenance for the 2025 Seal Coating Program in the
amount not-to-exceed $53,999.

 

Attachment: 6h.pdf

I. Agreement with Crowne Industries for Replacement of Fuel Island System in the Amount Not-to-Exceed $400,000
 

Summary: The FY 2025 budget includes $450,000 for the replacement of the fuel island at Public Works. Replacement was
recommended for several years in the Community Investment Plan based on the condition and age of the fuel island system.

A competitive bid opening on February 27, 2025, resulted in two proposals, with Crowne Industries offering the most competitive bid.

Staff recommends awarding a contract to Crowne Industries for the Fuel Island replacement in the amount not-to-exceed $400,000.

Attachment: 6i.pdf

J. Three Year Agreement with Alpine Automotive for Police Towing Services
 

Summary: Alpine Automotive has provide excellent towing services for the Lake Zurich Police Department. They have requested a
modest increase in tow and storage fess in a new three-year contract, with tow fees increasing from $165 to $185 and storage fees
from $45 to $50 per day. The increases are reasonable and align at the lower end of the market. Staff recommends awarding a
three-year contract to Alpine Automotive for police towing services.
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Attachment: 6j.pdf

K. Issuance of a Class-C Convenience Store Liquor License to Shree Hart Ventures, LLC and revocation of a Class-C
Convenience Store Liquor License from B&K Enterprises, Inc. (Assign Ord. #2025-03-606)
Summary: Shree Hart Ventures, LLC is in the process of purchasing the Phillips 66 gasoline station and convenience store located at
487 South Rand Road from B&K Enterprises, Inc. They are requesting a Class-C license for the continued sale of package liquor.
Simultaneously, the Class-C license held by the seller, B&K Enterprises, Inc. will be revoked, keeping the overall count of Class-C
licenses the same.

Attachment: 6k.pdf

7. NEW BUSINESS

A. Agreement with Copenhaver Construction Inc. for the Main Street Beautification, Church Street Transmission Water Main
Phase 1, and Whitney Road Utility Reconstruction Project in the Amount Not-to-Exceed $13, 161,649.67 (Trustee Spacone)
 

Summary: Since the early 2000s, the Village of Lake Zurich has envisioned a streetscaped Main Street extending through the heart of
the community. Pairing input from the Comprehensive Plan update process with the engineering for necessary infrastructure
improvements, the Village announced a Request for Bids to implement this vision. The scope of work includes streetscaping along
Main Street; a new water transmission main at Church Street; lead service line replacements, and road surface, water main, sanitary
sewer and storm water improvements along Main Street, Whitney Road and Lake Zurich Drive.

The solicitation process yielded four bids, with Copenhaver Construction Inc. of Gilberts, IL providing the lowest responsible bid of
$11,545,306.73. With engineering inspection costs and a healthy contingency, the project will have a not-to-exceed cost of $13,161,
649.67. The project will rely on capital funding from a combination of sources that were identified in the FY 2025 budget: $4 million
from the Village's Non-Home Rule (NHR) fund; $7.2 million from the Water & Sewer enterprise fund, and $2 million from the Capital
Projects fund. If approved, the construction project will start mid-April and will likely extend through the end of the year. 

Recommended Action: Motion to award an agreement with Copenhaver Construction Inc. of Gilberts, Illinois for the Main Street
Beautification Project, Church Street Transmission Main Phase 1, and Whitney Road Utility Reconstruction Project for $11,545,306.
73, with a total project expenditure including contingency not-to-exceed $13,161,649.67.

Attachment: 7a.pdf

B. Ordinance Amending Certain Provisions of the Lake Zurich Municipal Code to Amend and Adopt the Official
Comprehensive Plan (Assign Ord. #2025-03-605) (Trustee Marx)
 

Summary: Since the last update to the Village's Comprehensive Plan in 2003, the community has experienced significant economic,
social and physical changes. In 2023 the Village issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) and selected Teska Associates to update the
Comprehensive Plan to provide more relevant guidance for future community development efforts.

The resulting "Lake Zurich Together" Comprehensive Plan reflects Lake Zurich's transition from an expanding suburb to a community
focused on infill and redevelopment opportunities, and on enhancing the quality of life enjoyed by its residents. The process included
extensive public involvement to incorporate the community's desires into the plan recommendations.

The new Comprehensive Plan will be implemented over time as new development proposals are considered. Its recommendations will
also be reflected in future planning efforts, like the upcoming Master Parks Plan update, and in future Village endeavors, like the
aforementioned Main Street streetscape project.

The Planning and Zoning Commission (PZC) held a public hearing on January 15, 2025 and recommended adoption of the 2025
Official Comprehensive Plan by a vote of 6-0. The provided ordinance amends the Municipal Code to reflect the adoption of the
updated "Lake Zurich Together" Comprehensive Plan as the Village's official guiding policy for future community development.

Recommended Action: Motion to approve Ordinance #2025-03-605 Amending provisions of the Village of Lake Zurich Municipal
Code to Amend and Adopt the Official Comprehensive Plan.

Attachment: 7b.pdf

8. TRUSTEE REPORTS

9. VILLAGE STAFF REPORTS
 

A. Monthly Data Metric Reports 
Attachment: Parks _ Rec.pdf

Attachment: Police.pdf
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Attachment: Public Works.pdf

Attachment: Village Managers Office.pdf

Attachment: Finance.pdf

Attachment: Fire.pdf

Attachment: Community Development.pdf

10. EXECUTIVE SESSION called for the purpose of:
 

• 5 ILCS 120 / 2 (c) (21) review of executive session minutes
• 5 ILCS 120 / 2 (c)(1) personnel
• 5 ILCS 120 / 2 (c) (5) purchase or lease of real estate
• 5 ILCS 120 / 2 (c) (6) setting price for sale/lease of real estate 

11. ADJOURNMENT
 

The next regularly scheduled Village Board meeting is on Monday, April 7, 2025. 
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UNAPPROVED MINUTES

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH

Board of Trustees
7O East Main Street

Monday, March 3, 2025 7100 p.111.

CALL TO ORDER by Mayor Thomas M. Poynton at 7.00pm.

ROLL CALL: Mayor Thomas Poynton, Trustee Mary Beth Euker, Trustee Jake Marx,
Trustee William Riley, Trustee Roger Sugrue, Trustee Greg Weider. Trustee Marc
Spacone was absent and excused. Also in attendancei Village Manager Ray Keller,
Asst. Village Manager Michael Duebner, Village Atty. Scott Uhler, Management
Services Dir. Kyle Kordell, Police Chief Steve Husak.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

PUBLIC COMMENT
Ted Marciniak, Ela Township Manager, addressed the Board on the Illinois House
Bill (HB2504) calling for the abolition of Townships.

Gloria Palmblad, Ela Township Supervisor, addressed the Board on HB2504 which is
before the Illinois House. Ms. Palmblad shared a handout.

Olga, from Civitas Circle, 61 Oakwood Rd, addressed the Board on having a sign on
Rt 22 for her business.

PRESIDENT’S REPORT / COIVIMUNITY UPDATE

Mayor Poynton congratulated the Purple Plunge, Paul Hunt and their Board for a
recent fundraiser involving the community. Over 500+ people plunged into Lake
Zurich and over $252,000 was raised for helping families with cancer.

CONSENT AGENDA

A. Approval of Minutes from the Village Board Meeting of February 18, 2025

B. Approval of Executive Session Minutes from the Village Board Meeting of
January 21, 2025

C. Approval of Semi-Monthly Warrant Register Dated March 3, 2025 Totaling
$803,088.53

D. Ordinance Approving the Annual OfRcial Zoning Map of the Village of Lake
Zurich ORD. #2025'03'604

Summary: The State of Illinois requires that all municipalities publish an
updated copy of their Zoning Map by March 31 of each year. The Zoning Map
has been updated to reflect current zoning of all parcels within the Village.
Staff requests the Village Board approve the ordinance adopting the updated
changes to the ofRcial zoning map of the Village of Lake Zurich.

E. Agreement with Microsoft Enterprise for Server and Desktop Software in the
Amount Not-to-Exceed $128,000
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General Attachment: 6a.pdf

Village of Lake Zurich Board of Trustees Regular Meeting. March 3rd, 2025. 2

Summaryi The Village relies on Microsoft server and desktop software, Office
365 applications and Teams throughout the organization. The State of Illinois
has competitively bid for a Microsoft Solutions Provider and awarded the
contract to Dell Marketing LP. The discounted program is available to other

public bodies throughout the State. A series of three-year enterprise
agreements signed in 2013, renewed in 2016, 2019 and 2022 expires in March
2025. Staff is requesting authorization to execute another 3-year Microsoft
Enterprise Agreement in the amount not-to-exceed $128,000.

Recommended Action: A motion was made by Mayor Poynton, seconded by
Trustee Riley, to approve the Consent Agenda as presented.
AYES: 5 Trustees Euker, Marx, Riley, Sugrue, Weider.
NAYSI 0
ABSENT: 1 Trustee Spacone
MOTION CARRIED.

NEW BUSINESS

A. Solid Waste Contract with Lakeshore Recycling Systems (LRS) for Village
Franchise 5‘Year Agreement for Refuse, Recycling, and Yard Waste Collection

Summary: Lake Zurich’s current contract with Lakeshore Recycling Systems

(LRS) for solid waste hauling services expires on August 31, 2025. LRS proposes
an increase of 8% in the first year (eyj’ective September I, 2025) with 4% increases
in each of the remaining four years. With an 8% Year 1 increase, most residents
would have to pay an extra $2. l 6 per month, while those on the reduced senior plan
would pay an extra $1.94 per month.

Upon consultation with the Solid Waste Agency of Lake County (SWALCO), as
well as due diligence with comparing costs and service levels for almost every
municipality in Lake County, Village staff considers the LRS proposal reasonable
and recommends approval.

Management Services Dir. Kordell introduced Steve Ramos from LRS after

giving a quick recap of the services negotiated with LRS. Other communities
are paying more for less services. Mr. Ramos answered questions from the
Board including offering food composting year round; departure of leaf
vacuuming; bait and switch from Prairieland to LRS; electronic recycling in
Wauconda. The Board and Mr. Ramos thanked Dir. Kordell for his work on
research on this proposal.

Recommended Action: Motion was made by Trustee Weider, seconded by
Trustee Marx, to approve the Lakeshore Recycling Systems Solid Waste
Contract for a 5-Year Franchise Agreement for refuse, recycling, and yard
waste collection.
AYESI 5 Trustees Euker, Marx, Riley, Sugrue, Weider.
NAYSI 0
ABSENT: 1 Trustee Spacone
MOTION CARRIED.

TRUSTEE REPORTS
There were none.

VILLAGE STAFF REPORTS
There were none.
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Village of Lake Zurich Board of Trustees Regular Meeting. March 3rd, 2025.

10. EXECUTIVE SESSION called for the purpose 0f-

5 ILCS 120 / 2 (c) (2 1) review of executive session minutes; 5 ILCS 120 / 2 (c) (5)
purchase or lease of real estate; 5 ILCS 120 / 2 (c) (6) setting price for sale/lease of real
estate . There will be no further business in Open Session

Motion was made by Trustee Euker, seconded by Trustee Marx, to move to Executive
Session for the purpose of 5 ILCS 120 / 2 (c)(2 1) review of Executive Session minutes;
5 ILCS 120 / 2 (c)(5) purchase or lease of real estate; 5 ILCS 120 / 2 (c) (6) setting price
for sale/lease of real estate .
AYES: 5 Trustees Euker, Marx, Riley, Sugrue, Weider.
NAYSI O
ABSENT: 1 Trustee Spacone
MOTION CARRIED.

Meeting adjourned to Executive Session at 7.34pm

11. ADJOURNMENT

The Open/Executive meetings adjourned at 7.47pm

Respectfully submittedi

Kathleen Johnson, Village Clerk.

Approved byi

Mayor Thomas M. Poynton Date.
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Page 1 of 16

Item GL Number GL Desc Invoice Description Amount

Fund 101 GENERAL
Dept 00000 

1 101‐00000‐21203 RECREATION CREDIT PAYABLE REF PRG CXL ‐ IMPULSE DANCE 1,409.79
2 101‐00000‐25201 BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSITS 670 S OLD RAND RD AD #2267520 52.90
3 101‐00000‐25201 BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSITS 287 SUNRISE AD #2267522 75.90

Total For Dept 00000  1,538.59

Dept 10001 GENERAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATION
1 101‐10001‐43210 LIQUOR LICENSES REF LIQ LIC REFUND ‐ MARIANO 3,102.50

Total For Dept 10001 GENERAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATION 3,102.50

Dept 11006 LEGISLATIVE MAYOR & BOARD
1 101‐11006‐51654 MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIP ANNUAL 2025 DUES  880.00
2 101‐11006‐54302 PUBLIC RELATIONS STRATEGIC PLAN POSTERS 288.00
3 101‐11006‐54303 LEGAL NOTICE/PUBLISHING LAKE MICHIGAN AD #2265934 121.90

Total For Dept 11006 LEGISLATIVE MAYOR & BOARD 1,289.90

Dept 12180 VILLAGE ADMIN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
1 101‐12180‐54308 TAX REBATES TAX REBATE ‐ NOVEMBER 2024 13,302.81
2 101‐12180‐54308 TAX REBATES TAX REBATE ‐ NOVEMBER 2024 4,103.04
3 101‐12180‐54308 TAX REBATES TAX REBATE ‐ NOVEMBER 2024 8,206.06

Total For Dept 12180 VILLAGE ADMIN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 25,611.91

Dept 13001 FINANCE ADMINISTRATION
1 101‐13001‐53207 PRINTING‐STATIONERY/FORM WINDOW ENVELOPES 189.68
2 101‐13001‐53208 OFFICE SUPPLIES CREDIT ‐ RECEIVED STAMP (24.90)
3 101‐13001‐53208 OFFICE SUPPLIES RECEIVED STAMP 14.50
4 101‐13001‐53208 OFFICE SUPPLIES LABELS 39.99

Total For Dept 13001 FINANCE ADMINISTRATION 219.27

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
WARRANT REPORT  ‐ 3/17/2025

$367,428.17
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Page 2 of 16

Item GL Number GL Desc Invoice Description Amount

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
WARRANT REPORT  ‐ 3/17/2025

$367,428.17

Dept 17001 TECHNOLOGY ADMINISTRATION
1 101‐17001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS CREATIVE CLOUD ‐ FEB 387.91
2 101‐17001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS AWS CLOUD SVCS ‐ FEB 15.66
3 101‐17001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS MS CLOUD SERVICES ‐ FEB 121.54
4 101‐17001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS DOCUWARE SUPPORT ‐ MAR 435.01
5 101‐17001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS INTERNET ‐ 133 N OLD RAND 151.90
6 101‐17001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS BARN ELEVATOR PHONE ‐ MAR 73.59
7 101‐17001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS ANALOG LINES 2025 ‐ MAR 1,332.93
8 101‐17001‐53205 COMPUTER SUPPLIES TONER CARTRIDGES 269.93
9 101‐17001‐56601 CAPITAL LEASE FIRE & PD ‐ COPIER LEASE 164.73

Total For Dept 17001 TECHNOLOGY ADMINISTRATION 2,953.20

Dept 24001 POLICE ADMINISTRATION
1 101‐24001‐51654 MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIP LERMI MEMBERSHIP 40.00
2 101‐24001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS INVESTIGATIVE RECORDS FEE #4259946 95.00
3 101‐24001‐52118 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE RMS COST‐SHARE 7,398.81
4 101‐24001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS CABLE ‐ PD 65.41
5 101‐24001‐53204 MOBILE VOICE & DATA CELL PHONES ‐ PD  619.54
6 101‐24001‐53401 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES DISPOSABLE TOWELS/GARBAGE BAGS 456.02
7 101‐24001‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE REIMB: STARCOM BATTERY CHARGER 144.85
8 101‐24001‐54316 GRANT PASS‐THROUGH EXPENDITURES MEG JAG GRANT REIMBURSEMENT QTR 1 39,794.87

Total For Dept 24001 POLICE ADMINISTRATION 48,614.50

Dept 24210 POLICE OPERATIONS
1 101‐24210‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS TRAINING ‐ LEWANDOWSKI 35.00
2 101‐24210‐52204 OTHER LEGAL PROSECUTORIAL SERVICES ‐ FEB 6,666.67
3 101‐24210‐52204 OTHER LEGAL ADJUDICATION SERVICES ‐ FEB 187.50
4 101‐24210‐53207 PRINTING‐STATIONERY/FORM BUSINESS CARDS ‐ BEREZA, HEER 91.00
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Item GL Number GL Desc Invoice Description Amount

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
WARRANT REPORT  ‐ 3/17/2025

$367,428.17

5 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS HAT EMBROIDERY 20.00
6 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS BADGE ‐ BUTLER PROMO 115.50
7 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS BADGES ‐ BUTLER 160.75
8 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS REIMB: PISTOL 761.39
9 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS REIMB: MAGAZINE 95.26
10 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS PATROL BAG ‐ BUTLER 110.14
11 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS PANTS ‐ HEER 158.21
12 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS BELT KIT, POUCH ‐ REESE 93.39
13 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS BOOTS ‐ REESE 124.63
14 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS FLASHLIGHT, STYLUS PRO, PANTS ‐ REESE 381.09
15 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS ATAC, SHIRTS ‐ ROSENBAUM 184.74
16 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS SHIRTS ‐ BUTLER 63.10
17 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS CREW ‐ BUTLER 32.61
18 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS BELT ‐ BUTLER 26.03
19 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS TRAFFIC WAND, BOOTS, POLO ‐ YOUNG 225.27
20 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS PANTS ‐ YOUNG 124.81
21 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS CHEVRONS ‐ BUTLER 10.00
22 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS NAMETAG ‐ BUTLER 34.43
23 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS REIMB: BELT BUCKLE 15.14
24 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS NAMETAPE ‐ FERNANDEZ 32.00
25 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS JACKET, SHIRTS, PANTS ‐ FERNANDEZ 735.60
26 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS HOLSTER ‐ FERNANDEZ 176.40
27 101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS NEW OFFICER UNIFORM ‐ FERNANDEZ 1,792.72
28 101‐24210‐54305 EMPLOYEE EXAMS POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION ‐ FERNANDEZ 210.00

Total For Dept 24210 POLICE OPERATIONS 12,663.38

Dept 24230 POLICE CRIME PREVENTION
1 101‐24230‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS INVESTIGATIVE SEARCH ENGINE 83.90
2 101‐24230‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS INVESTIGATIVE SEARCH ENGINE 252.20
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Item GL Number GL Desc Invoice Description Amount

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
WARRANT REPORT  ‐ 3/17/2025

$367,428.17

3 101‐24230‐53209 UNIFORMS REIMB: SHOES 236.42
4 101‐24230‐53209 UNIFORMS REIMB: CID CLOTHING  350.50
5 101‐24230‐53209 UNIFORMS REIMB: EAR PIECE 217.78
6 101‐24230‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES NITRILE GLOVES 1,545.90

Total For Dept 24230 POLICE CRIME PREVENTION 2,686.70

Dept 25001 FIRE ADMINISTRATION
1 101‐25001‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PER DIEM ‐ ESO 299.25
2 101‐25001‐51654 MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIP IFSAP 2025 MEMBERSHIP 60.00
3 101‐25001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS AMBULANCE MAINTENANCE  600.00
4 101‐25001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS ANALOG LINES 2025 ‐ MAR 151.86
5 101‐25001‐53204 MOBILE VOICE & DATA CELL PHONES ‐ FIRE  142.79
6 101‐25001‐53204 MOBILE VOICE & DATA CELL PHONES ‐ FIRE 35.54
7 101‐25001‐53206 POSTAGE & SHIPPING SHIPPING CHARGES 146.40
8 101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS CUSTOM BADGES 1,907.30
9 101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS SHIRT, COAT ‐ WIECEK 282.50
10 101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS PANTS, NAMEPLATE ‐  SKALSKI 91.00
11 101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS COAT, SHIRTS ‐ BROOKS 219.00
12 101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS JACKET, COAT ‐ HEDQUIST 200.00
13 101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS BELT, PANTS, BOOTS ‐ MURRAY 374.00
14 101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS JACKET ‐ KELLY 89.00
15 101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS SHIRTS, BELT, PANTS ‐ BARTMANN 244.00
16 101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS SHORTS, JACKET, RAIN COAT ‐ PENKAVA 226.00
17 101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS SHIRTS ‐  KRAUS 464.00
18 101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS SHIRTS ‐ ST JOHN 150.00
19 101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS SHIRT ‐ KENYON 51.50
20 101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS SHIRTS, PANTS ‐ WIECEK 250.00
21 101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS RAIN COAT, PANTS, SHORTS, BELT ‐ HOLDEN 420.00
22 101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS SHIRTS, NAMEPLATE, PANTS, INSIGNIA ‐ BOOTH 337.00
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$367,428.17

23 101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS RAIN COAT, JACKET ‐ GLASDER 203.00
24 101‐25001‐53210 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIP KEYS 10.17
25 101‐25001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES TOWELS, TISSUE, CLEANER 237.16
26 101‐25001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES FOIL 85.00
27 101‐25001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES TOWELS 111.97
28 101‐25001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES CREDIT ‐ CLEANER  (34.32)
29 101‐25001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES TOWELS, DETERGENT 81.96
30 101‐25001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES TOWELS, TISSUE  169.74
31 101‐25001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES TOWELS, WIPES, FOIL, TISSUE, PLASTIC WRAP 286.38
32 101‐25001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES TOWELS, CLEANER, DETERGENT, FILTERS 232.50
33 101‐25001‐54305 EMPLOYEE EXAMS BACKGROUND CHECKS A/C #06431 81.00
34 101‐25001‐54305 EMPLOYEE EXAMS PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT ‐ RUIZ, O'DONNELL 1,400.00
35 101‐25001‐56601 CAPITAL LEASE FIRE & PD ‐ COPIER LEASE 164.74

Total For Dept 25001 FIRE ADMINISTRATION 9,770.44

Dept 25320 FIRE FIRE SUPPRESSION
1 101‐25320‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PER DIEM ‐ FDIC 334.50
2 101‐25320‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PER DIEM ‐ FIREMANSHIP 292.50
3 101‐25320‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PER DIEM ‐ ADVANCED TECH FIREFIGHTER 244.25
4 101‐25320‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PER DIEM ‐ FDIC 334.50
5 101‐25320‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PER DIEM ‐ GREAT LAKES HOT 176.00
6 101‐25320‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PER DIEM ‐ FIREMANSHIP 292.50
7 101‐25320‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PER DIEM ‐ COMPANY OFFICER SCHOOL 197.25
8 101‐25320‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PER DIEM ‐ ESO CONFERENCE 2025 299.25
9 101‐25320‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PER DIEM ‐ LDDM 244.25
10 101‐25320‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PER DIEM ‐ FDIC 208.50
11 101‐25320‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PER DIEM ‐ GREAT LAKES HOT 176.00
12 101‐25320‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PER DIEM ‐ RIT COMMANDER UNDER FIRE 197.25
13 101‐25320‐53204 MOBILE VOICE & DATA CELL PHONES ‐ FIRE  279.36
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14 101‐25320‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES REMOTE INSTALL FOB 7.95
15 101‐25320‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES REHAB SUPPLIES 12.99

Total For Dept 25320 FIRE FIRE SUPPRESSION 3,297.05

Dept 25330 FIRE EMS
1 101‐25330‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS IN‐STATION CE FEES 2,925.00
2 101‐25330‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES GLOVES, THERMOMETERS 1,029.30
3 101‐25330‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES OXYGEN RENTAL 86.29
4 101‐25330‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES OXYGEN RENTAL 155.84

Total For Dept 25330 FIRE EMS 4,196.43

Dept 25340 FIRE SPECIAL RESCUE
1 101‐25340‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PER DIEM ‐ STRUCTURAL COLLAPSE TECH 244.25
2 101‐25340‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PER DIEM ‐ STRUCTURAL COLLAPSE TECH 244.25
3 101‐25340‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PER DIEM ‐ STRUCTURAL COLLAPSE OPS 244.25
4 101‐25340‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PER DIEM ‐ TRENCH RESCUE OPS 197.25
5 101‐25340‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PER DIEM ‐ CONFINED SPACE OPS 265.50
6 101‐25340‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PER DIEM ‐ CONFINED SPACE TECH 244.25

Total For Dept 25340 FIRE SPECIAL RESCUE 1,439.75

Dept 25350 FIRE FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU
1 101‐25350‐53204 MOBILE VOICE & DATA CELL PHONES ‐ FIRE  198.64

Total For Dept 25350 FIRE FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU 198.64

Dept 28001 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
1 101‐28001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS RECORDING DOCUMENTS 6.00
2 101‐28001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS JANUARY 2025 BUILDING SERVICES  7,428.79
3 101‐28001‐52113 ENGR/ARCHITECTURAL WILDWOOD ESTATES 1,002.50
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4 101‐28001‐53204 MOBILE VOICE & DATA CELL PHONES ‐ WTR/CS/PW ‐ JAN 69.51
Total For Dept 28001 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 8,506.80

Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
1 101‐36001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS UNIFORMS/MATS 02/27 30.81
2 101‐36001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS UNIFORMS/MATS 03/06 30.81
3 101‐36001‐52113 ENGR/ARCHITECTURAL WETLAND DELINEATION  6,586.00
4 101‐36001‐52113 ENGR/ARCHITECTURAL ALTA SURVEY 85 S. OLD RAND 800.00
5 101‐36001‐52113 ENGR/ARCHITECTURAL ADA SITE AUDITS ‐ PROJECT WRAP UP 118.33
6 101‐36001‐52113 ENGR/ARCHITECTURAL LZ‐DEER PARK BIKE PATH STUDY 9,925.00
7 101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS UNIFORMS/MATS 02/27 59.21
8 101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS UNIFORMS/MATS 03/06 99.25
9 101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS ANNUAL SPRINKLER MAINT 505 380.75
10 101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS HAZARD TREE REMOVAL 1,575.00
11 101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS HAZARD TREE REMOVAL 4,625.00
12 101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS USED OIL RECOVERY FEE 30.00
13 101‐36001‐53201 ELECTRICITY 1043 PARTRIDGE LN 37.16
14 101‐36001‐53204 MOBILE VOICE & DATA CELL PHONES ‐ WTR/CS/PW ‐ JAN 216.71
15 101‐36001‐53204 MOBILE VOICE & DATA PW TRUCK DATA PLAN ‐ JAN 360.00
16 101‐36001‐53209 UNIFORMS PPE HEAD WEAR 939.80
17 101‐36001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES REIMB: MAILBOX REPLACEMENT 50.00
18 101‐36001‐53401 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES AIR FRESH 39.32
19 101‐36001‐53404 RIGHT OF WAY SUPPLIES CONCRETE 31.30
20 101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES TROFFERS 631.10
21 101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES VALVES 56.27
22 101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES STAIN 87.40
23 101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES COLD WATER PRES 109.00
24 101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES AIRWICK, DOORSTOP 22.61
25 101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES KEYS 5.08
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26 101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES PD LOCKER BENCH 235.43
27 101‐36001‐55254 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT DRINKING FOUNTAIN REPLACEMENT 1,379.00

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 28,460.34

Dept 36420 PUBLIC WORKS PARK MAINTENANCE
1 101‐36420‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS UNIFORMS/MATS 03/06 116.38
2 101‐36420‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS ANNUAL SPRINKLER MAINT BC 245.00
3 101‐36420‐53201 ELECTRICITY 200 S RAND RD 163.46
4 101‐36420‐53201 ELECTRICITY 972 MARCH ST 26.59
5 101‐36420‐53201 ELECTRICITY PARK ELECTRIC 30.90
6 101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP BATTERIES 8.95
7 101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP WIRE CONNECTORS, WASHERS, TAMPER, CABLE 107.88
8 101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP TRIM KIT 349.00
9 101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP STAIN 50.43
10 101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP HOLE SAW 26.97
11 101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP CUBBY REPAIR ‐ CEMENT 11.48
12 101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP LUMBER 57.35
13 101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP HANDLE 13.29
14 101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP SANDING 139.84
15 101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP SANDING 36.44
16 101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP STAIN 29.44
17 101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP PAINT 40.40
18 101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP WOOD 48.79
19 101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP OUTLET REPAIR 16.28
20 101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP WOOD FILLER 14.98
21 101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP SANDING 56.92
22 101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP SANDING 77.86
23 101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP DRYWALL REPAIR 121.73
24 101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP BAND SAW SUPPLIES 47.93
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25 101‐36420‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE KAYAK STEEL 297.00
26 101‐36420‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE BENCH MOUNTS 46.38
27 101‐36420‐54306 EQUIPMENT RENTAL PAULUS PARK PORT‐O‐POTTY 180.49

Total For Dept 36420 PUBLIC WORKS PARK MAINTENANCE 2,362.16

Dept 36471 PUBLIC WORKS FLEET SERVICES
1 101‐36471‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS UNIFORMS/MATS 02/27 31.02
2 101‐36471‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS UNIFORMS/MATS 03/06 31.02
3 101‐36471‐52118 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE ANNUAL SOFTWARE RENEWAL #101399199 1,500.00
4 101‐36471‐52703 MAINT‐VEHICLES BUMPER PAINT 455.48
5 101‐36471‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES WELDING GAS 242.32
6 101‐36471‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES FASTENERS 925.20
7 101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES SEAT CUSHION 81.91
8 101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES FRONT END PARTS 119 1,727.46
9 101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES SWITCH 7493 72.73
10 101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES ISOLATOR ASSB. 86.15
11 101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES PUMP REPAIR KIT 451.99
12 101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES TPMS SENSORS 142.11
13 101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES TRANSDUCER 222.23
14 101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES FILTERS 63.96
15 101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES BATTERIES SWEEPER 500.54
16 101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES CREDIT ‐ CORE RETURN (72.00)
17 101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES SENSOR 976.10
18 101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES STRIKER 159.00
19 101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE TURN CYLINDER 323 1,054.95
20 101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE HAND LIGHT BATTERIES 55.90
21 101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE BATTERIES 11.89
22 101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE CHAIN 25.45
23 101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE CUTTER 205.25
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24 101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE OIL FILTER 48.20
25 101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE FILTERS 229.44
26 101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE FILTERS 258.33
27 101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE PIN 40.10
28 101‐36471‐53415 FUELS DIESEL & FUEL #1897370 7,732.33
29 101‐36471‐53415 FUELS DIESEL & FUEL #1897371 5,048.38
30 101‐36471‐53418 LUBRICANTS & FLUIDS OIL 41.97

Total For Dept 36471 PUBLIC WORKS FLEET SERVICES 22,349.41

Dept 67001 RECREATION ADMINISTRATION
1 101‐67001‐51654 MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIP PAULUS PARK BID AD #2266991 218.50
2 101‐67001‐53208 OFFICE SUPPLIES PAPER, EASEL 426.95
3 101‐67001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES CABINET 691.60
4 101‐67001‐53212 PROGRAM SUPPLIES MEMORIAL TREE PLAQUE 534.22

Total For Dept 67001 RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 1,871.27

Dept 67935 RECREATION DANCE
1 101‐67935‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES REIMB: DANCE PROPS 226.15

Total For Dept 67935 RECREATION DANCE 226.15

Dept 67945 RECREATION YOUTH PROGRAMS
1 101‐67945‐52115 RECREATION PROGRAM SERVICE TINY CREATORS ART CLASS ‐ 5 PARTICIPANTS 437.50
2 101‐67945‐52115 RECREATION PROGRAM SERVICE WRITE AND ACT CLASS 120.00

Total For Dept 67945 RECREATION YOUTH PROGRAMS 557.50

Dept 67965 RECREATION ATHLETICS
1 101‐67965‐52115 RECREATION PROGRAM SERVICE PICKLEBALL JAN ‐ FEB 526.50

Total For Dept 67965 RECREATIO 526.50  526.50

Total For Fund 101 GENERAL 182,442.39
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Fund 202 MOTOR FUEL TAX
Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION

1 202‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS LCDOT SIGNAL MAINT QUENTIN/ENSELL  244.19
2 202‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS MAIN ST SIGNAL MAINT 216.74
3 202‐36001‐53201 ELECTRICITY STREETLIGHT ELECTRIC 341.55
4 202‐36001‐53201 ELECTRICITY STREETLIGHT ELECTRIC 40.08
5 202‐36001‐53201 ELECTRICITY STREETLIGHT ELECTRIC  15,557.92
6 202‐36001‐53201 ELECTRICITY STREETLIGHT ELECTRIC 15,448.32
7 202‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP ROAD SALT 300 TON 19,210.76
8 202‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP ROAD SALT 300 TON 1,687.11

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 52,746.67

Total For Fund 202 MOTOR FUEL TAX 52,746.67

Fund 207 SPECIAL EVENTS FUND
Dept 67604 RECREATION FOURTH OF JULY FESTIVAL

1 207‐67604‐53212 PROGRAM SUPPLIES 4TH OF JULY ADIRONDACK CHAIR SUPPLIES 252.51
2 207‐67604‐53212 PROGRAM SUPPLIES 4TH OF JULY ADIRONDACK CHAIR SUPPLIES 248.64

Total For Dept 67604 RECREATION FOURTH OF JULY FESTIVAL 501.15

Dept 67699 RECREATION MISC SPECIAL EVENTS
1 207‐67699‐53212 PROGRAM SUPPLIES SEEDLINGS FOR ARBOR DAY 2025 183.00

Total For Dept 67699 RECREATION MISC SPECIAL EVENTS 183.00

Total For Fund 207 SPECIAL EVENTS FUND 684.15

Fund 227 DISPATCH CENTER
Dept 24220 POLICE DISPATCH
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1 227‐24220‐53209 UNIFORMS FLEECE ‐ TORRES 174.04
Total For Dept 24220 POLICE DISPATCH 174.04

Total For Fund 227 DISPATCH CENTER 174.04

Fund 401 VILLAGE CAPITAL PROJECTS
Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION

1 401‐36001‐55251 LAND IMPROVEMENTS IDNR ‐ OSLAD 26,750.00
2 401‐36001‐55251 LAND IMPROVEMENTS SWIMMING FACILITY CONSTRUCTION PERMIT 1,200.00
3 401‐36001‐55251 LAND IMPROVEMENTS OSLAD IMPROVEMENTS PAULUS PARK 3,727.00

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 31,677.00

Total For Fund 401 VILLAGE CAPITAL PROJECTS 31,677.00

Fund 501 WATER & SEWER
Dept 00000 

1 501‐00000‐27104 WATER METER LEASE OBLIG WATER METER LEASE PAYMENT #27 41,395.99
Total For Dept 00000  41,395.99

Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
1 501‐36001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS UNIFORMS/MATS 02/27 31.59
2 501‐36001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS UNIFORMS/MATS 03/06 31.59
3 501‐36001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS ANALOG LINES 2025 ‐ MAR 202.46
4 501‐36001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS SCADA CELLPHONE/MODEM CONNECTION ‐ FEB 109.20
5 501‐36001‐53204 MOBILE VOICE & DATA CELL PHONES ‐ WTR/CS/PW ‐ JAN 122.65
6 501‐36001‐53209 UNIFORMS COLD WEATHER OUTERWEAR ‐ GRIECO 279.87
7 501‐36001‐53209 UNIFORMS HIP BOOTS ‐ GRIECO 211.10
8 501‐36001‐53209 UNIFORMS SAFETY TOE WORKBOOTS ‐ GRIECO 300.00
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9 501‐36001‐56603 INTEREST WATER METER LEASE PAYMENT #27 13,851.59
Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 15,140.05

Dept 36530 PUBLIC WORKS WATER BILLING
1 501‐36530‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS WATER BILL PROCESSING ‐ FEB 2025 593.53
2 501‐36530‐53206 POSTAGE & SHIPPING ADD'L POSTAGE FOR UB 646.40
3 501‐36530‐53206 POSTAGE & SHIPPING WATER BILL PROCESSING ‐ FEB 2025 2,734.55

Total For Dept 36530 PUBLIC WORKS WATER BILLING 3,974.48

Dept 36550 PUBLIC WORKS WATER SERVICE
1 501‐36550‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE SCH 80 PVC PIPE & FITTINGS/WELL 12 WTP BRINE PIPING REPAIR 574.41
2 501‐36550‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE WELL 9 WTP/BRINE MAKE‐UP VALVE REPLACEMENT 80.88
3 501‐36550‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE WELL 10 WTP REGEN WASTE TANK DISCHARGE VALVE 400.00
4 501‐36550‐53414 CHEMICALS BULK WTR COND SALT ‐ WELL #8 2,527.56
5 501‐36550‐53414 CHEMICALS BULK WTR COND SALT ‐ WELL #12 2,715.30
6 501‐36550‐53414 CHEMICALS BULK WTR COND SALT ‐ WELL #8 2,836.26
7 501‐36550‐53414 CHEMICALS BULK WTR COND SALT ‐ WELL #10 2,651.04

Total For Dept 36550 PUBLIC WORKS WATER SERVICE 11,785.45

Dept 36560 PUBLIC WORKS SEWER SERVICE
1 501‐36560‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS 2025 PRETREATMENT ASSISTANCE 993.75
2 501‐36560‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS METROCLOUD DATA MONITORING/LIFT STATIONS 585.00
3 501‐36560‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS GISC STAFFING SERVICES 10,016.51
4 501‐36560‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS HYDROGEN SULFIDE REDUCT PGRM QUENTIN/NW PUMP STAT 5,460.00
5 501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY ELECTRICITY/SANITARY FLOW CONTROL 51.49
6 501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY ELECTRICITY/SANITARY VACUUM PRIMING STRUCTURES 44.50
7 501‐36560‐53408 LIFT STATION PARTS & SUP REPLACE SUMP PUMPS/THORNDALE & CHURCH ST LIFT STA 271.18
8 501‐36560‐53408 LIFT STATION PARTS & SUP REPLACE WICKLOW LIFT STA SUMP PUMP, POWER CIRCUIT 183.92

Total For Dept 36560 PUBLIC WORKS SEWER SERVICE 17,606.35
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Page 14 of 16

Item GL Number GL Desc Invoice Description Amount

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
WARRANT REPORT  ‐ 3/17/2025

$367,428.17

Total For Fund 501 WATER & SEWER 89,902.32

Fund 601 MEDICAL INSURANCE
Dept 10001 GENERAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATION

1 601‐10001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS COMPREHENSIVE DEPENDENT VERIFICATION 1,666.00
Total For Dept 10001 GENERAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATION 1,666.00

Total For Fund 601 MEDICAL INSURANCE 1,666.00

Fund 615 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT
Dept 24001 POLICE ADMINISTRATION

1 615‐24001‐55254 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT IPAD KEYBOARD CASE 75.97
Total For Dept 24001 POLICE ADMINISTRATION 75.97

Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
1 615‐36001‐55263 VEHICLES ‐ PUBLIC WORKS FLOOR MATS NEW TRUCKS 232.88
2 615‐36001‐55263 VEHICLES ‐ PUBLIC WORKS FLOOR MATS NEW 342 120.75

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 353.63

Total For Fund 615 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 429.60

Fund 710 PERFORMANCE ESCROW
Dept 00000 

1 710‐00000‐25201 BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSITS BOND REF #BBD25‐0029 ‐ 613 LIONS DR 500.00
2 710‐00000‐25201 BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSITS BOND REF #BBD24‐0487 ‐ 241 W MAIN ST 1,000.00
3 710‐00000‐25201 BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSITS BOND REF #BBD24‐0488 ‐ 245 W MAIN ST 1,000.00
4 710‐00000‐25201 BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSITS BOND REF #BBD24‐0033 ‐ 150 OAKWOOD RD 1,000.00
5 710‐00000‐25201 BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSITS BOND REF #BBD24‐0410 ‐ 53 MIONSKE DR 500.00
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Item GL Number GL Desc Invoice Description Amount

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
WARRANT REPORT  ‐ 3/17/2025

$367,428.17

6 710‐00000‐25201 BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSITS BOND REF #BBD25‐0032 ‐ 184 VISTA RD 500.00
7 710‐00000‐25201 BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSITS BOND REF #BBD24‐0622 ‐ 481 CROMWELL CT 500.00
8 710‐00000‐25201 BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSITS BOND REF #BBD24‐0177 ‐ 206 FESCUE CT 500.00
9 710‐00000‐25201 BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSITS BOND REF #BBD24‐0600 ‐ 1284 BERKSHIRE LN 300.00
10 710‐00000‐25201 BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSITS BOND REF #BBD24‐0619 ‐ 275 MOHAWK TRL 250.00
11 710‐00000‐25201 BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSITS BOND REF #BBD24‐0193 ‐ 19 BAILEY LN 500.00
12 710‐00000‐25201 BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSITS BOND REF #BBD24‐0642 ‐ 1216 KYLEMORE DR 500.00
13 710‐00000‐25201 BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSITS BOND REF #BBD25‐0020 ‐ 581 REGENCY DR 500.00

Total For Dept 00000  7,550.00

Total For Fund 710 PERFORMANCE ESCROW 7,550.00

Fund 720 PAYROLL CLEARING
Dept 00000 

1 720‐00000‐22404 SUPPLEMENTAL LIFE INS PAYABLE GROUP LIFE INSURANCE ‐ MAR 156.00
Total For Dept 00000  156.00

Total For Fund 720 PAYROLL CLEARING 156.00
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Item GL Number GL Desc Invoice Description Amount

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
WARRANT REPORT  ‐ 3/17/2025

$367,428.17

Fund Totals:
Fund 101 GENERAL 182,442.39         

Fund 202 MOTOR FUEL TAX 52,746.67           
Fund 207 SPECIAL EVENTS FUND 684.15                 

Fund 227 DISPATCH CENTER 174.04                 
Fund 401 VILLAGE CAPITAL PROJECTS 31,677.00           

Fund 501 WATER & SEWER 89,902.32           
Fund 601 MEDICAL INSURANCE 1,666.00              

Fund 615 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 429.60                 
Fund 710 PERFORMANCE ESCROW 7,550.00              

Fund 720 PAYROLL CLEARING 156.00                 

367,428.17$       
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

505 Telser Road
Lake Zurich, [Ujnois 60047

Phone (847) 340/1696
Fax (847) 726/2182

LakeZurichorg

At the Heart of Community

Issue: Village staff received the attached request from Mr. Jeff Oziemkowski ofNorth Star Pickle,
LLC to reduce the letter of credit dated October 23, 2023, regarding the property at 629 Rose
Road.

Background: A guarantee of site improvements in the form of a Letter of Credit (LOC) in the
amount of $354,877.60 was provided as a performance and payment security for site work at the
development. This included stormwater detention improvements, utility installation and other
miscellaneous improvements including grading and soil erosion control. The work has been
completed.

A request to reduce the guarantee to a maintenance LOC in an amount 0f $35,487.00 has been
requested by the property owner and agreed to by the Village’s Development Review Team

(DRT). The reduced LOC is required to guarantee the improvements against faulty workmanship
and/or materials for a period of two (2) years and cannot be less than 10% of the total initial cost
of improvements attributed to the LOC.

Analysis: The proposed reduction is based on substantial completion of the items denoted in the
Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost dated October 23, 2023, at the time of approval of the
development. Village Engineer and Staff have inspected the property, reviewed the request and
concur.

Recommendation: Staff recommends a reduction 0f the LOC to $35,487.00.

Attachments:
o Developer's request for reduction dated February 3, 2025
o Original Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost dated Final Revised October 20, 2023
o Original LOC dated October 23, 2023
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MEMORANDUM
Date: March 17, 2025

T0: Ray Keller, Village Manager

From: Sarosh Saher, Community Development Director

CC: Mike Brown, Public Works Director
David Modrzejewski, Building Services Supervisor

Re: Reduction in Letter 0f Credit — North Star Pickle, LLC — 629 Rose Road
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629 Rose Road LLC
968 Donata Court

Lake Zurich, IL 60047

February 3, 2025

Mr. Ray Keller

Village of Lake Zurich

7O E. Main Street

Lake Zurich, IL 60047

RE: Letter of Credit No.

625 Rose Road LLC

629 Rose Road, Lake Zurich, IL

Dear Mr. Keller,

Please accept this as our formal request to reduce letter of credit no. 241413 issued by Byline Bank in

the amount of $354,877.60, attached for your convenience, to 10% of the original or$35,487.00.

All Site work has been completed. As-Built documents have been completed and are being submitted to

Community Development along with this request. A Copy is attached for reference. Upon your

approval, Byline Bank will issue a new letter of credit in the amount of $35,487.00.

Thank you for your cooperation. lf you should have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate

call.

Sincerely,

Jeff Oziemkowski

625 Rose Road LLC

kas/NSP —VILLAGE.LOC REDUCTION REQUEST.LTR

CC: Kelly O’Keeffe, ByLine BanK

Les Ottenheimer, Ottenheimer Law

Howard Gamer, Partner

Kyle Kordell

Attachment: Copy of Original Letter of Credit

As-built
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NORTHSTAR PICKLE - LAKE zu RICH, IL

Pearson, Brown & Associates. Inc.

LETTER OF CREDIT (LDC)

ITEM

SANITARY SEWER

8" PVC SDRZB ASTM D3034. Joints ASTM D3212

48" Diameter Inspection Manhole, Complete

Connection to Existing Sanitary Manhole

WATER MAIN

8" Water Main PVC C-900

6" Water Main PVC C-QOO

8"x8" Pressure Connection w/5' dia. Vault

8"x6" Pressure Conncection Tap for Fire Hydrant

Fire Hydrant (Complete)

Remove Existing Fire Hydrant (Complete)

STORM SEWER

30" RCP C76

21" RCP C76

18" RCP C76

18" Storm Sewer to be Removed

18" HDPE

18" HDPE Dirctionai Drill

15" RCP C76

12" RCP C76

30" RCP FES. complete w/Grate

30" RCP FES, complete wlGrate 8. Rip Rap

21 " RCP FES. complete w/Grate & Rip Rap

18" RCP FES. complete w/Grate & Rip Rap

12“ RCP FES. complete wIGrate

Date:

Plan Date:

UNIT

QUANTITY UNIT PRICE

231 31

1 0120/2023

1 0/20/2023

EXTENSION

$2,736.00

$2,700.00

$5,000.00

$1 0,436.00

$4,380.00

$4,140.00

$10,000.00

$9,000.00

$22,500.00

$6.000.00

$56,020.00

$15,860.00

$3,948.00

$12,530.00

$1 .360.00

$4,200.00

$27,720.00

$1 .1 16.00

$13,176.00

$3,500.00

$5,000.00

$3,000.00

$2,800.00

$2,000.00

57 Li: $48.00

EA $2,700.00

EA $5,000.00

SANITARY SEWER TOTAL

73 LF $60.00

59 LF $50.00

EA $10,000.00

LE $3,000.00

EA $7,500.00

EA $2,000.00

WATER MAIN TOTAL

244 LF $65.00

s4 LF $47.00

350 LF $35.00

68 LF $20.00

120 LF $35.00

231 LF $120.00

3e LF $31 .00

488 LE $27.00

1 EA $3,500.00

1 EA $5,000.00

1 EA $3,000.00

1 EA $2,800.00

1 EA $2,000.00
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ITEM
12" RCP FES, complete w/Grate & Rip Rap

60" Diameter Manhole, Complete

48" Diameter Manhole. Complete

60" Diameter Catch Basin. Complete

48" Diameter Catch Basin. Complete

24” Diameter Inlet. Complete

Outlet Control Structure, Complete

Temporary Perforated Riser

inlet Protection Baskets

12" Snout

18“ Snout

§§§§§

§§§E

PRICE
$2,600.00

$326000

$2,700.00

$3.1 30‘00

$2,300.00

$1 500.00

$7,500.00

$2,500.00

$300.00

$1 ,000.00

EA

STORM SEWER TOTAL

QUANTWY UNIT
1 EA

$1 .600.00

EXTENSION
$2,600.00

$6520.00

$8,100.00

$3.1 30.00

$6,900.00

$6,000.00

$7,500.00

$2,500.00

$2,400.00

$1 ,000.00

$1 ,600.00

$1 44,460.00
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ITEM QUANTITY

GRADING AND EROSION CONTROL

Strip pond area as needed, cut & ml pond to subgrade,
cut & flll east & west overflow area to subgrade,

UNIT

LS

PRICE

$59,800.00

EXTENSION

$59,800.00

$16.000.00

$5,000.00

$16,500.00

$10.000.00

$900.00

$3,500.00

$111,700.00

$0.00

Topsoil Respread for site (including pond) 2,000 CY $8.00

Tree Removal 1 LS $5,000.00

lnterlocking Block Retaining Wall 550 FSF $30.00

Sill Fence 1 LS $1 0.000.00

Ditch Check 3 EA $300.00

Stabilized Construction Access ’l LS $3,500.00

GRADING AND EROSION CONTROL TOTAL

LANDSCAPING

LANDSCAPING TOTAL
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ITEM QQANTH'Y UNIT PRICE EXTENSION

RECAPITULATION

SANITARY SEWER $10,436.00

WATER MAIN $56.020.00

STORM SEWER $144,460.00

GRADING AND EROSION CONTROL $1 1 1,700.00

LANDSCAPING $0.00

TOTAL $322,616.00

TOTAL LETTER OF CREDIT
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Old Second
NATIONAL BANK

October 23, 2023

IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT NO. 63801073824

Beneficiary:
Village ofLake Zurich
70 East Main Street
Lake Zurich, IL 60047

Applicant:
North Star Pickle, LLC
968 Donata Ct.
Lake Zurich IL 60047

Issuer:
Old Second National Bank
37 S. River St.
Aurora, IL 60506

Project: Production and Storage Facility
625 Rose Road
Lake Zurich, Illinois

At the request ofNorth Star Pickle, LLC, 968 Donata Ct., Lake Zurich IL 60047, the undersigned
Old Second National Bank, by Christopher Hainey, lst Vice President Commercial Banking, its
duly authorized agent, hereby issues to the Village of Lake Zurich, 7O East Main Street, Lake
Zurich, IL 60047, this Irrevocable Letter ofCredit in the amount of$354,877.60, which such credit
may be drawn by the Village ofLake Zurich at sight on us.

Demands on the Letter of Credit must be accompanied by this original Letter of Credit and by the
certificate ofthe Village Clerk ofthe Village of Lake Zurich, certifying either: (l) that said Letter
of Credit is about to expire and has not been renewed; or (2) that work has not been completed in
accordance with the plans, specifications and agreements (including any amendments thereof) for
the following project:

Construction of new 80,000 square foot production and storage facility
at 625 Rose Road, Lake Zurich, Illinois (the

"Project").

This Irrevocable Letter of Credit shall expire on October 23, 2024; provided, however, the
undersigned shall notify the Village Clerk, by certified mail, return receipt requested, or by
overnight courier, at least 60 days prior to the expiration date that said Letter of Credit is about to
expire. In no event shall this Irrevocable Letter ofCredit or the obligations contained herein expire

37 S. River Street
Aurora. lL 60506 877-866-0202 (lira-1 OIdSecond.com $16

M h g
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Irrevocable Letter ofCredit No. 6380] 073824
North Star Pickle, LLC
Page 2

except upon said prior written notice, it being expressly agreed by the undersigned that the above
expiration date shall be extended as shall be required to comply with this notice provision.

The expiration date ofthis letter of credit shall be automatically extended for successive one year
periods, unless issuer notifies beneficiary by registered mail or other receipted means of delivery
sent to beneficiary’s above stated address sixty (60) or more days before the then current expiration
date that issuer elects not to extend the expiration date.

Partial and multiple draws are permitted. Following any partial draw honored by us, we will
endorse this letter ofcredit and return the original to the beneficiary by overnight courier service,

provided there is a balance and the letter ofcredit has not expired.

The undersigned further agrees that this Irrevocable Letter of Credit shall remain in full force and
effect and pertain to any and all amendments or modifications which may be made from time to
time to the plans, specifications and agreements for the Project, without notice from the Village of
such amendments or modifications.

All acts, requirements and other preconditions for the issuance ofthe Irrevocable Letter of Credit
have been completed.

Old Second National Bank hereby undertakes and engages that all demands made in conformity
with this irrevocable Letter of Credit will be duly honored upon presentation to Old Second
National Bank, Attn: Loan Servicing, 37 S. River St., Aurora, IL 60506. If, within ten (10) days
of the date any demand (made in conformity with this Irrevocable Letter of Credit) is presented,
we fail to honor the Letter, we agree to pay all attorney fees, court costs and other expenses
incurred by the Village ofLake Zurich, in enforcing the terms ofthis Letter of Credit.

This Letter of Credit is subject to the Uniform Customs and Practices for Documentary Credits
(2007 Revision), international Chamber ofCommerce Publication No. 600.

Old Second National Bank

Chris opher Hainey
lst Vice President
Commercial Banking
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

505 Telser Road
Lak€ Zurich, lUjnois 60047

(847) 540/1696
Fax (847) 726/2182

LakeZurich‘org

At the Heart Qf Community

MEMORANDUM ....,.-_.,.

.
.

M44:

mmwww.

Date: March 5, 2025

To: Ray Keller, Village Manager

From: Michael Brown, Director of Public Works

Subject: Motor Fuel Tax Maintenance Resolution

Wag
Issue: The Village of Lake Zurich contracts maintenance services and purchases materials each

year using its Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) allocation from the State of Illinois.

The enclosed resolution must be executed by the Village Board and approved by IDOT to
appropriate the necessary funds for new contracts in FY 2025.

Analysis: The Village has allocated the following funds in the approved FY 2025 Annual Budget.

Recommendation: Adopt the enclosed MFT Maintenance Resolution in the amount of

$523,709.00, this includes $478,600.00 in operations costs plus a 9% contingency.

W/Attachments:

1. Resolution for Maintenance under the Illinois Highway Code (BLR14220)

2. Illinois Department of Transportation, Estimate of Maintenance Cost (BLR14222)

Right-of—Way Landscaping & Mowing: $23,500.00
Traffic Signal Maintenance IDOT: $40,000.00

Traffic Signal Maintenance LCDOT: $3,000.00
Traffic Signal Maintenance VOLZ: $2,600.00

Streetlight Electricity: $164,000.00
Road Salt: $135,000.00

Deicing Liquid: $10,500.00
Pavement Marking: $24,500.00

Sign Replacement Program: $15,500.00
Crack Sealing Program: $60,000.00

Total Estimated Cost: $478,600.00
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lllinois Department Resolution for Maintenance

of Transportation Under the Illinois Highway Code

District County Resolution Number Resolution Type Section Number

Board of the Village of
Goveming Body Type Local Public Agency Type

Lake Zurich Illinois that there is hereby appropriated the sum of
Name of Local Public Agency

Five hundred twenty three thousand, seven hundred and nine dollars Dollars( $523,709.00 )

of Motor Fuel Tax funds for the purpose of maintaining streets and highways under the applicable provisions of Illinois Highway Code from

01/01/25 to 12/31/25

Beginning Date Ending Date

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that only those Operations as listed and described on the approved Estimate of Maintenance Costs,

including supplemental or revised estimates approved in connection with this resolution, are eligible for maintenance with Motor Fuel Tax

funds during the period as specified above.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED‘ that

shall submit within three months after the end of the maintenance period as stated above, to the Department of Transportation. on forms

available from the Department, a certified statement showing expenditures and the balances remaining in the funds authorized for

expenditure by the Department under this appropriation, and

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby directed to transmit four (4) certmed originals of this resolution to the district office

of the Department of Transportation.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the

Village of Lake Zurich
Local Public Agency Type Name of Local Public Agency

Village Clerk in and for said Village
Name of Clerk Local Public Agency Type Local Public Agency Type

of Lake Zurich in the State of Illinois. and keeper ofthe records and tiles thereof, as

Name of Local Public Agency

provided by statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true, perfect and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the

Board of Lake Zurich at a meeting held on
Goveming Body Type Name of Local Public Agency Date

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, l have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
Day Month, Year

Clerk Signature & Date
(SEAL, if required by the LPA)

%7%/3~295
APPROVED

Regional Engineer Signature & Date
Department of Transportation

Completed 03/07/25 BLR 14220 (Rev. 12/13/22)
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Instructions for BLR 14220

This form shall be used when a Local Pubnc Agency (LPA) wants to perform maintenance operations using Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) funds.
Refer to Chapter 14 ofthe Bureau of Local Roads and Streets Manual (BLRS Manual) for more detailed information. This form is to be
used by a Municipality or a County. Road Districts will use BLR 14221. For signature requirements refer to Chapter 2, Section 3‘05(b) of
the BLRS Manual.

When hlling out this form electronically, once a held is initially completed, helds requiring the same information will be auto—populated.

Resolution Number

Resolution Type

Section Number

Governing Body Type

LPA Type

Name of LPA

Resolution Amount

Beginning Date

Ending Date

LPA Type

Name of LPA

Name of Clerk

LPA Type

LPA Type

Name of LPA

Governing Body Type

Name of LPA

Date

Day

Month. Year

Clerk Signature

Seal

Approved

A minimum of three (3) certified signed originals must be submitted to the Regional Engineer's District office OR email PDF

completed form with electronic signatures to your local District LRS omce.

Following IDOT's approval, distribution will be as follows:

Local Public Agency Clerk

Insert the resolution number as assigned by the LPA, if applicable.

From the drop down box, choose the type of resolution:
~Original would be used when passing a resolution for the hrst time for this project.
—Supplemental would be used when passing a resolution increasing appropriation above

previously passed resolutions.
-Amended would be used when a previously passed resolution is being amended

Insert the section number ofthe improvement covered by the resolution.

From the drop down box choose the type of administrative body. Choose Board for County; Council or
President and Board ofTrustees for a City, Village or Town.

From the drop down box choose the LPA body type; County, City, Town or Village,

Insert the name of the LPA.

Insert the dollar value of the resolution for maintenance to be paid for with MFT funds in words,
followed by the same amount in numerical format in the ().

Insert the beginning date of the maintenance period. Maintenance periods must be a 12 or 24 month
consecutive period.

Insert the ending date of the maintenance period.

From the drop down box choose the LPA body type; County, City, Town or Village.

Insert the name ofthe LPA.

Insert the name of the LPA Clerk.

From the drop down box choose the LPA body type; County, City, Town or Village.

From the drop down box choose the LPA body type; County, City, Town or Village.

Insert the name of the LPA.

From the drop down box choose the type of administrative body. Choose Board for County; Council or
President and Board of Trustees for a City, Village or Town.

Insert the name ofthe LPA.

Insert the date of the meeting.

Insert the day the Clerk signed the document.

Insert the month and year ofthe clerk's signature.

Clerk shall sign here.

The Clerk shall seal the document here, if required. If a seal is required, electronic signatures should
not be used.

The Department of Transportation representative shall sign and date here upon approval.

Engineer (Municipal, Consultant or County)

CompletedO3/07/25 BLR 14220 (Rev. 12/1 3/22)
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Illinois Department
of Transportation

Submittal Type Original

District Estimate of Cost For

1 Municipality

Local Public Agency County

Local Public Agency General Maintenance

Estimate of Maintenance Costs

Maintenance Period

Section Number Beginning Ending

Maintenance Items

Estimate of Maintenance Costs Summary

Totai Est Costs

Total Estimated Maintenance

Remarks

$523,709.00 $523,709.00

Completed 03/1 1/25 Page 1 of 2

Estimated Maintenance Eng Costs Summary

BLR 14222 (Rev. 05/26/23)

Material Categories/

Point of Delivery or

Total

Maintenance

Maintenance

Operation
Maint Eng

Category

Insp.

Req.
Work Performed by

an Outside Contractor Unit Quantity Unit Cost Cost

Operation

Cost
Right of Way

IIA No LS 1Landscaping and Work By Contractor $24,500.00 $24,500.00 $24,500.00
Mowing
Trafnc Signal
Maintenance

I No IDOT LS 1 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00

Traffic Signal
Maintenance

l No LCDOT LS 1 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00

Traffic Signal
Maintenance

llA No Lake Zurich LS 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

Streetlight
Electricity

l No ComEd LS 1 $190,000.00 $190,000.00 $190,000.00

Road Salt (CMS
Contract)

i No Salt Ton 1,950 $70.62 $137,709.00 $137,709.00

Deicing Liquid IIA NO Deicing Liquid Gallon 15,000 $0.70 $10,500.00 $10,500.00

Pavement Marking llA No Work By Contractor LS 1 $24,500.00 $24,500.00 $24,500.00

Sign Replacement IIA No Work By Contractor LS 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

Crack Sealing IIB No Work By Contractor LS 1 $65,000.00 $65,000.00 $65,000.00

Total Operation Cost $523,709.00

Local Public Agency Labor

Local Public Agency Equipment

Materials/Contracts(Non Bid items)

Materials/Deliver & Install/Materials Quotations (Bid Items)

Formal Contract (Bid items)

$321,000.00 $321,000.00

$202,709.00 $202,709.00

Maintenance Total $523,709.00 $523,709.00

Preliminary Engineering

Engineering inspection

Material Testing

Advertising

Bridge inspection Engineering

Maintenance Engineering Total
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Estimate of Maintenance Costs

Local Public Agency County Section

Submittai Type Original

Maintenance Period

Beginning Ending

SUBMITTED

Locai Public Agency Official Signature & Date

Michael J. Brown Brown
Digitally signed by Michael J.

Date: 2025.03.06 08:31 :19 -06'00'

Title

Director of Public Works

County Engineer/Superintendent of Highways Signature & Date

APPROVED

Regional Engineer Signature & Date
Deartment of Transortation

IDOT Department Use Only

Received Location Received Date Additional Location?

D
WMFT Entry By Entry Date

Completed 03/1 1/25 Page 2 of 2 BLR 14222 (Rev. 05/26/23)
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Instructions for BLR 14222 - Page 1 cf 4

NOTE: Form instructions should not be included when the form is submitted

This form is used by all Locai Public Agencies (LPAs) to submit their maintenance program and also submit their maintenance expenditure statements. A
resoiution (BLR 14220) must be submitted and approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) prior to incurring any expenditures. For items
required to be bid the estimate of cost must be submitted prior to submittai ofrequired bidding documents. Authorizations will be made based on the
resolution and/or the approved contract/acceptanee/material quotations documents.

The maintenance expenditure statement must be submitted within 3 months ofthe end ofthe maintenance period. Maintenance resolutions and estimates
submitted for future maintenance periods after that date will not be processed until the delinquent maintenance expenditure statement has been submitted.
Only one form needs to be completed per maintenance period, combine all operations on one form.

For additional information refer to the Bureau of Local Roads Manual (BLRS), Chapter 14. For signature requirements refer to Chapter 2, section 3.05(b) of
the BLRS Manual.

For items being completed for the estimate all materials, equipment, labor and contract amounts are considered estimates. For estimates where LPA
equipment is completed, an Equipment Rental Schedule (BLR 121 10) must also be submitted for approval. When completing the form for the Maintenance
Expenditure all items must be actual amounts spent.

Maintenance From the drop down choose which type of document is being submitted. Choose Estimate of Cost if an estimate is being
submitted, choose Maintenance Expenditure Statement if a maintenance expenditure statement is being submitted

Submittal — Choose the type of submittal, ifthis is the nrst submittal choose original, if revising a previous submittal choose, revised. If adding to

a previous submittal choose supplemental.

Estimate of Cost For — Select the type of LPA submitting this form from the drop down. Types to choose are County, Municipality, or Road
District/Township.

Local Public Agency Insert the name ofthe Local Public Agency.

County —— Insert the County in which the Local Public Agency is located.

Maintenance Period

Beginning — Insert the beginning date ofthe maintenance period.

Ending Insert the ending date of the maintenance period.

Section Insert the section number assigned to this project. The letters at the end ofthe section number will always be a "GM".

Maintenance Operations — List each maintenance operation separately

Maintenance Eng. Category From the drop down choose the maintenance engineering category as it applies to the operation listed

to the left. The definitions ofthe categories can be found in the BLRS Manual Chapter 14, section 14—2.04

Maintenance Engineering Categories are:

Category I -— Services purchased without a proposal such as electric energy or materials purchased from Central Management

Services' Joint Purchasing Program or anotherjoint purchasing program that has been approved by the District BLRS or CBLRS.

Category ll—A Maintenance items that are not included in Maintenance Engineering Category I or do not require competitive sealed

bids according to Section 12-1.02(a) or a local ordinance/resolution.

Category II-B — Routine maintenance items that require competitive sealed bids according to Section12—1 .02(a) or a local ordinance/

resolution. Routine maintenance includes all items in the following work categories: snow removal, street sweeping, lighting and tramc

signal maintenance, cleaning ditches or drainage structures, tree trimming or removal, mowing, crack sealing, pavement marking,

shoulder maintenance limited amounts of concrete curb and gutter repair, scour mitigation, pavement patching, and minor drainage
repairs.

Category III — Maintenance items that are not covered by Maintenance Engineering Category I or Category II—B and require

competitive bidding with a material proposal, a deliver and install proposal or material quotation.

Category lV — Maintenance items that are not covered by Maintenance Engineering Category I or Category II-B and require

competitive bidding with a formal contract proposal.

Completed 03/1 1/25 BLR 14222 (Rev. 05/26/23)
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Instructions for BLR 14222 - Page 2 of 4

The instructions Iisted below only apply to the maintenance estimate of cost. For LPA's using Locai Public Agency Labor and/or Local Public Agency

Equipment Rental, the estimated amounts are only listed on those specific lines and are not to be included with each operation on the estimate of cost.

Insp Req — From the drop down choose No or Yes as it applies to the maintenance operation listed to the left. Items requiring no engineering

inspection should be no.

Material Categories/Point of Delivery or Work Performed by an Outside Contractor — List the items for each operation on a separate line,

grouping items for the same operation together, for the operation listed to the left. lf work being done as a contract list work by contractor.

Unit Insert the unit of measure for the material listed to the left, if applicable.

Quantity — Insert the quantity for the material listed to the left, if applicable.

Unit Cost Insert the unit cost ofthe material listed to the left, if applicable.

Cost No entry necessary, this is a calculated field. This is the quantity times the unit cost.

Total Maintenance Operation Cost — Insert the total of the Maintenance Operation Cost, for items done by a contract insert the

estimated contract amount.

Maintenance

Estimate of Maintenance Costs Summary — Under each item listed below, Iist the amount of estimated MFT funds, Rebuild lllinois (RBI) funds

and local funds to be expended, if applicable. The total Estimated cost is a calculated field.

Local Public Agency Labor Insert the estimated amount for LPA labor for all maintenance operations, if applicable.

Local Public Agency Equipment Rental insert the estimated amount for LPA equipment rental for all maintenance operations, if applicable.

Materials/Contracts (Non Bid Items) — Insert the estimated amount for materials and/or contracts for items the LPA is not required to bid, if

applicable.

Materials/Deliver & Install, Material Quotations — For the operation listed to the left insert the estimate amount to be expended using a bidding

process for material/deliver & install proposal and/or material quotations, if applicable.

Formal Contracts — Insert the total amount estimated to be expended on formal contracts. This will be for items required to be bid.

Total Estimated Cost — This is a calculated held and will be automatically tilled in for each type. This is the sum of all funding for the item.

Total Maintenance Operation Cost This is a calculated neld, no entry is necessary. This is the sum of all items estimated to be expended on

this operation.

Total Maintenance Cost —— This is a calculated field, no entry is necessary. This is the sum of all maintenance operation costs.

Maintenance Engineering Cost Summary — For each item listed below, list under the funding type what the estimated amount to be expended for

each item.

Preliminary Engineering Fee — Insert the amount of funds estimated to be expended for Preliminary Engineering, if applicable.

Engineering Inspection Fee — Insert the amount of funds estimated to be expended for Engineering Inspection, if applicable.

Material Testing Costs — Insert the dollar amount of funds estimated to be expended on material testing costs, if applicable,

Completed 03/1 1/25 BLR 14222 (Rev. 05/26/23)
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Instructions for BLR 14222 - Page 3 of 4

Advertising Costs — Insert the amount of funds estimated to be expended on advertising costs, if applicable.

Bridge Inspection Costs insen the amount offunds estimated to be expended on bridge inspection costs, if appiicabie.

Total Maintenance Engineering — This is a caiculated fieid, no entry is necessary. This is the sum of aii maintenance engineering costs listed
above.

Totals — This is a calculated neld. It is the total ofthe estimated maintenance cost plus the estimated
maintenance engineering cost.

These instructions apply to the Maintenance Expenditure Statement.

Maintenance Operation — Type in the name ofthe maintenance operation for which the amounts to the right will be completed. For a form that
was completed as an Estimate of Cost and is now being changed to a Maintenance Expenditure Statement, this field will be completed from the
estimate.

Maint Eng Category — From the drop down select the Maintenance Engineering Category that applies to the operation listed to the Ieft.

LPA Labor For the operation listed to the left insert the amount expended for LPA labor, if applicable.

LPA Equipment Rental For the operation listed to the left insert the amount expended on LPA equipment rental if applicable.

Materials/Contracts (Non-Bid) For the operation listed to the left insert the amount expended for materials and/or contracts that was not
required to be bid, if applicable.

Materials/Deliver & Install/Material Quotations (Bid items) Insert the total amount expended on Materials Proposals, Deliver and Install

proposals, Materials Quotations (Bid Items). This will be for items that were required to be bid.

Formal Contract —— For the operation listed to the left insert the amount expended for items bid using the formal contract process, if applicable.

Total Operation Cost — This is a calculated field, it will sum the amounts expended for the operation listed to the left.

Operation Engineering Inspection Fee — For the operation listed to the left insert the amount of engineering inspection charged for this operation,
if applicable.

Total Maintenance This is a calculated field, no entry necessary. It is the sum of all maintenance operations.

Maintenance Engineering Cost Summary Preliminary Engineering Fee — Insert the dollar amount of funds spent on preliminary engineering for
this maintenance section.

Engineering Inspection Fee — Insert the amount of funds expended for Engineering Inspection, if applicable.

Material Testing Costs Insert the dollar amount of funds spent on material testing costs, if applicable.

Advertising Costs — Insert the dollar amount of funds spent on advertising costs, if applicable.

Bridge Inspection Costs Insert the dollar amount of funds spent on bridge inspection costs, if applicable.

Total Maintenance Engineering — This is a calculated field, no entry is necessary. This is the sum of all maintenance engineering costs listed
above.

Total Maintenance Program Costs Insert the total cost ofthe Maintenance and Maint. Engineering. The maintenance amount will be the
amount from the Total Cost from the Maintenance Items table. The Maint. Eng will be the Maintenance Engineering Total from above.

Completed 03/1 1/25 BLR 14222 (Rev. 05/26/23)
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Instructions for BLR 14222 - Page 4 of 4

Contributions, Refunds, Paid with Other Funds — Enter the dollar amount of contributions, refunds or amounts paid with other funds for this

maintenance section, if applicabie, for both maintenance and maintenance engineering.

Total Motor Fuel Tax/Rebuiid lllinois Portion — These are caiculated helds, no entry is necessary. This is the sum ofthe total cost minus the

amount paid with local funds.

Motor Fuel Tax Portion — Insert the amount ofthe total cost that was paid for with Motor Fuel Tax funds for Maintenance and Maint. Engineering,

as applicable.

Motor Fuel Tax Funds Authorized — Insert the net amount of Motor Fuel Tax Funds authorized for each type.

Motor Fuel Tax Surplus/Deficit These are calculated heids, no entry is necessary. This is the sum ofthe Total Motor Fuel Tax funds expended

minus the amount of Motor Fuel Tax funds authorized. A positive number will result in a credit to the unobligated fund ofthe Motor Fuel Tax fund.

A negative number means more funds were spent than authorized. If the negative number has a resolution to cover the overage, the item(s) that

resulted in the overage have been approved by IDOT, and are covered in the overrun policy, this amount will be authorized. Ifthese conditions

are not met you must contact your District ofdce for guidance.

Rebuild Illinois Portion Insert the amount ofthe total cost that was paid for with Rebuild Illinois funds for Maintenance and Maint. Engineering,

as applicable.

Rebuild Illinois Funds Authorized — Insert the net amount of Rebuild Illinois Funds authorized for each type.

Rebuild Illinois Surplus/Deficit — These are calculated fields, no entry is necessary. This is the sum of the Total Rebuild Illinois funds expended

minus the amount of Rebuild Illinois funds authorized. A positive number will result in a credit to the unobligated fund ofthe Motor Fuel Tax fund.

A negative number means more funds were spent than authorized. If the negative number has a resolution to cover the overage, the item(s) that

resulted in the overage have been approved by IDOT, and are covered in the overrun policy, this amount will be authorized. Ifthese conditions

are not met you must contact your District office for guidance.

Difference — No entry necessary, this field is automatically calculated. It is the difference between Total Motor Fuel Tax/Rebuild Illinois Portion

for Maintenance and Maint. Engineering. The helds must equal zero; if not, review the amounts inserted under Motor Fuel Tax and Rebuild

Illinois need to be corrected.

Remarks — Enter remarks as applicable covering the items entered.

Certification — Upon submittal of this form as the maintenance expenditure statement the LPA omciai shall check this box as certification.

End ofinstructions for Maintenance Expenditure Statement

Submitted

Local Public Agency Ofhcial — The proper omcial shall sign, insert their title and date here. For Estimates of Cost covering a Township/Road

District the road commissioner shall sign and date as Local Public Agency Ofhcial. For Municipalities the municipal omcial shall sign and date

here,

County Engineer/Superintendent of Highways — For County project and/or Township/Road District projects the county engineer/superintendent

of highways shall sign here,

Approved Upon approval the Regional Engineer shall sign and date here. This approval is subject to change based upon a documentation

review by the Department.

When submitting the form via USPS mail, submit a minimum ofthree (3) signed original must be submitted to the Regional Engineer's District ofdce. This

form may be submitted electronically with electronic signatures.

Following the Regional Engineer's approval, distribution will be as follows:

Local Public Agency Clerk
Engineer (Consultant or County Engineer)

District File

IDOT Department Use Only The Following heids are for IDOT use only.

Received

BLR 14222 (Rev. 05/26/23)

Location Enter the location received from the drop down.

Date Enter the date the document was received.

WMFT Entry

By Enter the name of the person entering the information into the WMFT system.

Date Enter the date on which the information was entered.

Completed 03/1 1/25
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

SOS Telser Road
Lake Zurich, Illinois 60047

(847) 540/1696

Fax (847) 726/2182
LakeZurich.org

At the Heart qf C0mmunity

MEMORANDUM
na—u-n—‘.l

, ‘vvuum

uuu:
Date: March 3, 2025

To: Ray Keller, Village Manager

From: Michael J. Brown, Public Works Director

;.

Subject: Natural Area Maintenance Program Award Recommendation

i”?n

Issue: The FY 2025 budget includes $125,000.00 for the maintenance of Village-owned natural areas.
Additionally, the Village collects annual revenue from Special Service Areas (SSA) t0 fund maintenance
of designated natural areas Within specific subdivisions associated with an SSA.

Background: Following the completion of the Emerald Ash Borer Planting Program in 2023, the Village

Board approved staff‘s recommendation to reallocate the annual funding of $125,000 to the Natural Area

Maintenance Program. This reallocation supports the Village’s proactive approach to assessing and

planning for both the short-term and long term needs of its many natural areas To further these efforts

Village staff partnered w1th Integrated Lakes Management to develop a comprehenswe five year plan
for the maintenance and restoratlon of natural areas throughout Lake Zurich

The 2025 program includes maintenance to the following areas:

Job Name Location

Alpine Lake Harbor Dr

Bird Observatory Lions Dr

Braemar Unit 2 Berkshire
Breezewald 5-: North Old Rand

Kildeer Creek Fem Rd
‘1 L Z Public Works Facility iJ!i ‘Elii Lidia“ 505 Telser

Lions Ct Lions Ct
Lot 42 Partridge

Manor Parking Lot Miller Rd
Meadowbrook Lot 58 Surryse

Oak Ridge Marsh Lions Dr

Whispering Creek Lorie

mg @ Zurich Estates Butterfield
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Strategic Plan: This agenda item advances the following Goal and Objective of the Strategic Plan.

> Goal #3 — Infraslructure: Investing in storm water management.

Analysis: In February 2025, staff issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) for the 2025 Natural Area
Maintenance Program. The bid opening took place on February 27, 2025, and the Village received two (2)
submissions in response.

Staff conducted a thorough review of each bid, focusing on the scope of tasks proposed for each site,

pricing structure, and the ability to maximize the Village’s allocated funding. The evaluation process
prioritized selecting a program that aligns with long~term site management goals while ensuring the
efficient use of available resources.

Following this review, Bluestem Ecological Services Inc. was determined to offer the most
comprehensive approach to meeting the current needs of each location. Their proposal effectively
balances immediate site maintenance requirements with considerations for future ecological management
while optimizing the Village’s funding allocation.

Vendor VLZ SSA Total

Recommendation: Staff recommends awarding a contract to Bluestem Ecological Services Inc. for the
2025 Natural Area Maintenance Program in an amount not to exceed $187,495.00. Funding for this
contract would be allocated as follows:

o $110,435.00 from the Village’s General Fund
o $77,060.00 from Special Service Areas

This contract will ensure that natural areas within the Village continue to be maintained effectively,
supporting both immediate site needs and long-term ecological goals.

W/Attachments:

. Bid Tabulation Summary
2. Bid Submittal — Bluestem Ecological Services
3. 2025 Project Location Map

SSA 8 (71 1-10099—52603) Prairie
SSA 9 (732-10099—52603) Pleasant
SSA 11 (734-10099-52603) LZ Pines
SSA 13 (735-10099-52603) Coventry Creek

Bluestem Ecological Services $1 10,435.00 $77,060.00 $187,495.00
Davey Resource Group, INC $185,672.00 $70.276.00 $255,948.00
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BID:  Natural Area Management Due:  February 27, 2025 10:00 a.m.

BIDDER Bid Amount Bond

Davey Resource Group 255,948.00$                           
910 S Riverside Dr, Ste 5 Gen: $185,672.00 Yes

Elmhurst, IL  60126 SSA: $70,276.00
02-26-25  11:24 a.m.

Bluestem Ecological Services 187,495.00$                           
19812 W Coral Rd Gen: $110,435.00 Yes
Marango, IL  60152 SSA: $77,060.00

02-26-25  2:32 p.m.

Laura Berg, Accounts Payable Village Hall  
Steve Paulus , Asst Director 2/27/2025  10:01 A.M.
Mike Cernock, Gen Svcs Supr
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SSA #9

Meadowbrook/Lot 58

Alpine Lake

Oak Ridge Marsh

SSA #13

Whispering Creek

SSA #13

SSA #8 Pond A

SSA #8 Pond B

Lot 42

Braemar Unit 2

Manor Pond

Zurich Estates

Bird Observatory

Lions Ct

Breezewald

PW Wetland
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MAP DISCLAIMER

This map prepared by the Village of Lake Zurich Engineering 
Department is not a legally recorded map or engineering 
survey and is not intended to be used as such. The maps

 and documents are created as part of a Geographic Information
 System (GIS) that compiles records, information, and data 

from various Village, County, State and Federal sources. While 
the Village GIS staff makes every effort to portray accurate
information, this map is only as accurate as the source of 

such maps and related databases, and may contain errors. 
Additional sources of information such as site-specific 

field surveys or engineering as-built plans should be consulted 
in order to determine actual conditions prior to any engineering 

design. This map is distributed "as-is" without warranties of 
any kind, either expressed or implied, including but not limited 

to warranties of suitability to a particular purpose or use.  

THE VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR 
ANY DAMAGES OR CLAIMS THAT ARISE OUT OF THE USE 
OF THIS MAP, OR ANY RELATED DOCUMENTS AND DATA 

PROVIDED.

If errors, ommissions, or discrepancies are found please contact 
the Village of Lake Zurich Public Works Department at (847)540-1696.

2025

Natural Area Maintenance

Project Reference
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To: Ray Keller, Village Manager g4
FrOm: Kyle Kordell, Management Services Director

Re: Community Solar Off-Site Electric Credits

Issue: Community Solar is a State-administered incentive program that supports the development
of new solar projects and is helping the State reach its” goal of 40% renewable energy usage by
2030.

Community Solar developers receive incentive payments through the State, which allows them to
offer affordable community solar subscriptions to customers. This will reduce Lake Zurich’s cost
by 10% on the delivery portion of ComEd electric bills for sanitary sewer lift stations and
municipal well sites, the largest energy consumers among all municipal electric accounts. This is
estimated to save $25,000 — $29,000 annually from the Water & Sewer Fund. The actual amount
saved will depend on what the ComEd rate changes to when new rates are released twice a year.

When you sign up for Community Solar,

you subscribe to a share of a Community
Solar project. The electricity generated is
converted into dollar credits but the State
does not want these credits to go directly .....

back to ComEd. Instead, a majority of the dollar credits go into the ComEd accounting system and
are applied directly to electric bills. The Village will receive dollar credits on electric bills based
on how much electricity its’ share of the Community Solar project generates. There is no
subscription fee or any extra costs for the Village to participate; there are only guaranteed savings
to be achieved.

an.

‘.. W F}.

VILLAGE MANAGER’5 OFFICE

7O East Main Street
Lake Zurich, Illinois 60047

Phone (847) 438/5141
LakeZurichorg

At the Heart 0f Cammzmiiy

MEMORANDUM

Date: March 11, 2025

AnalYSiS: community 801m allows Illinois Shinesis helping the state
participants, also called subscribers, to source renewame energy and
benefit from solar energy and support reach the following targets

400/0
renewable energy development without

by 2030

installing panels on their own property. 500/0 byzo4o
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Community Solar is not the same as “green” or “renewable” electric supply that is offered from
altemative retail electric suppliers, which Lake Zurich already has with the 100% Green Choice
Power Program. Signing up for Community Solar does not require the Village to change electric
suppliers.

Once enrolled in Community Solar, Lake Zurich will see ComEd apply solar credits to the electric
bill — that is, they are used to “buy down” delivery charges on the electric bill. Bill credits roll
over month—to-month and never expire. Participation in Community Solar usually involves a
waiting period, as enrollment is offered on a first-time, first-served basis, dependent on when new
solar farms come online. Community Solar does not rely on federal funding or credits.

Recommendation: Approval of a Resolution Authorizing the Village to Enter into a Contract for
Community Solar through the Northern Illinois Municipal Electric Collaborative Bid Process.

w/ attachments;
o How It Works graphic
o Community Solar sample bill
o Resolution authorizing Community Solar

Respectfully Submitted,

Kyle Kordell
Director of Management Services
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1 

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-03-093 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH TO 
ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR COMMUNITY SOLAR THROUGH THE 
NORTHERN ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC COLLABORATIVE BID 

PROCESS 
 
 

 WHEREAS, the 2016 Future Energy Jobs Act created Illinois’ Community Solar 

Program, which was later amended by the 2021 Climate and Equitable Jobs Act (CEJA); and 

WHEREAS, authorized developers build regional solar farms and engage electricity 

suppliers to solicit subscribers. Participating subscribers committee to purchase a certain 

percentage of the farms’ output. Commonwealth Edison then credits the subscriber’s electric bill 

for approximately 110% of what they purchase, resulting in a reduction in the subscriber’s 

electric bill; and 

 WHEREAS, because of the limited availability, the Village Manager will need to have 

the authority to sign a contract with the Community Solar provider which is deemed most 

favorable for the Village; and 

 WHEREAS, there is no cost to the Village to participate in the program and the Village 

will reduce power costs by 10% for participating municipal accounts for the duration of the 

contract; and 

 WHEREAS, the Village has selected the Northern Illinois Municipal Electric 

Collaborarive (NIMEC) to serve as the Village’s consultant to help manager the program, as the 
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2 

Village has a long standing and favorable relationship with NIMEC.  There is no compensation 

to be paid by the Village to NIMEC. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of 

the Village of Lake Zurich, Lake County, Illinois, as follows: 

Section 1.  The Village has agreed to give the Village Manager signing authority for a 

Community Solar program when availability arises.  

 Section 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,

 approval and publication in pamphlet form, as provided by law.  

ADOPTED by the President and the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Lake Zurich, 

Illinois, this 17th day of March 2025, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows: 

 AYES: 
 
 NAYS: 
 
 ABSENT: 
 
 
APPROVED by me this ____  day of March, 2025 
 
 
 
ATTEST:  
 
 
      _________________________________ 

      Village President, Thomas Poynton 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Deputy Village Clerk, Kyle Kordell  
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
505 Telser Road

Lake Zurich, Illinois 60047

(847) 5404696
Fax (847) 726(2182

LakeZuriChorg

At t/ze Heart Qf Community

Issue: The FY 2025 budget allocates $50,000.00 from the Capital Projects Fund and $4,000.00
from the Water and Sewer Fund for pavement maintenance of Village-owned parking facilities
and pathways.

Background: TO maximize the lifespan of its parking lots and walking paths, the Village
implements a pavement maintenance program that includes patching, seal coating, and crack
filling. These measures are essential for preserving the structural integrity of the Village’s assets.
Sites are inspected annually and scheduled for maintenance on a three-year rotation to ensure
ongoing upkeep and longevity.

2014-2019 Strategic Plan: This agenda item is consistent with the following Goals and Obj ectives
0f the Strategic Plan.

> Goal #3 * Infrastructure: Prepare a Formalized Municipal PrOperty Maintenance

program.
> Goal #3 Infrastructure: Identi]? and Resolve Outstanding Concerns with Village

OWned Property.

Analysis: This year’s program includes 18 locations, encompassing municipal parking facilities
and walking paths throughout the Village. Staff solicited bids for the 2025 Crack Sealing
Program on January 20, 2025, with the bid opening held on March 6, 2025.

The Village received five (5) bids, with the results outlined below. A full reference list was

provided to Village staff for review, and the findings from the reference inquiries were favorable.
Additionally, staff has confirmed with Patriot Pavement Maintenance that all operations,
installation practices, and documentation will adhere to the specifications outlined in the bid
documentation.

MEMORANDUM

Date: March 6, 2025

To: Ray Keller, Village Manager

From: Michael J. Brown, Public Works Director

Subject: 2025 Seal Coating and Striping Award Recommendation
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Bidder Total

Recommendation: Award a contract for the 2025 Seal Coating program to Patriot Pavement
Maintenance of DesPlaines, IL for a total not to exceed $53,999.00

W/Attachments:

1. Bid Submittal Patriot Pavement Maintenance, DesPlaines, IL
2. Bid Tabulation

Patriot Pavement Maintenance (DesPlaines, IL) $53,999.00
Patriot Maintenance Inc. (Mundelein, IL) $57,640.00
SKC Construction (West Dundee, IL) $68,167.99

Tiles in Style (South Holland, IL) $71,417.00
Hastings Asphalt Services, Inc (Harvard, IL) $72,810.15
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MAP DISCLAIMER

This map prepared by the Village of Lake Zurich Engineering 
Department is not a legally recorded map or engineering 
survey and is not intended to be used as such. The maps

 and documents are created as part of a Geographic Information
 System (GIS) that compiles records, information, and data 

from various Village, County, State and Federal sources. While 
the Village GIS staff makes every effort to portray accurate
information, this map is only as accurate as the source of 

such maps and related databases, and may contain errors. 
Additional sources of information such as site-specific 

field surveys or engineering as-built plans should be consulted 
in order to determine actual conditions prior to any engineering 

design. This map is distributed "as-is" without warranties of 
any kind, either expressed or implied, including but not limited 

to warranties of suitability to a particular purpose or use.  

THE VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR 
ANY DAMAGES OR CLAIMS THAT ARISE OUT OF THE USE 
OF THIS MAP, OR ANY RELATED DOCUMENTS AND DATA 

PROVIDED.

If errors, ommissions, or discrepancies are found please contact 
the Village of Lake Zurich Public Works Department at (847)540-1696.

2025 

SEALCOATING & STRIPING

Project Reference
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Due: March 6, 2025  10:00 a.m.

Bidder Bid Amount Total

Tiles In Style LLC Bond - Yes $71,417.00

16940 Vincennes Ave

South Holland, IL  60473

03/6/2025       8:16 a.m.

Hastings Asphalt Services Inc Bond - Yes $72,810.15

17801 Oak Grove Rd

Harvard, IL  60033

03/6/2025       9:06 a.m.

Patriot Pavement Maintenance Bond - Yes $53,999.00

165 W. Hintz Rd

Wheeling, IL  60090

03/6/2025       8:36 a.m.

Patriot Maintenance Inc Bond - Yes $57,640.00

405 Washington Blvd

Mundelein, IL  60060

03/6/2025       8:30 a.m.

SKC Construction Inc Bond - Yes $68,167.99

PO Box 503

West Dundee, IL  60118

03/5/2025       9:03 a.m.

Mike Cernock, Gen Svcs Supervisor Village Hall Board Room

Laura Berg, Accounts Payable 3/6/2025  10:02 a.m.

Jason Schuler, Gen Svcs Supervisor

BID:   2025 Sealcoating and Striping
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T0: Ray Keller, Village Manager

From: Steven J. Paulus, Assistant Director of Public Works

Copy: Michael J. Brown, Director of Public Works

Subject: Public Works Fuel Island Replacement

-Q-.—nn\ quuun

uLuIJ

u

--‘.1

«;

Issue: The FY 2025 budget includes $450,000 for the replacement of the fuel island at Public
Works.

Strategic Plan The requested fuel island replacement is consistent with the following Goals
and Objectives of the Strategic Plan.

GOAL #3 — INFRASTRUCTURE Objective B:Expl0re thefeasz‘bilz‘ly 0fthe development ofa
Fixed Asset Analysis and Inventory (t0 include the preparation ofa schedulefor asset
replacement and maintenance)

Background: Based on the current condition and age of the of the Public Works Department
fuel island system, replacement was recommended for several years in the Community
Investment Plan, The recommended fuel island replacement includes complete removal and
replacement of all existing submersible pumps, sensors, spill containment, spill monitoring
system and the fuel island along with the dispensers. With replacing the existing equipment,
which is original since the facility opened in 1997, the addition of a Diesel Exhaust Fluid (DEF)
dispenser will be installed. Also, an overhead canopy will be added in an effort to shield the
dispensers and employee from the elements
Bid packets were released on February 3, 2025. A mandatory pre—bid meeting was held on
February l3, 2025

Analysis: A bid opening conducted on February 27, 2025 yielded two bids. Bid results are
shown as follows:

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

505 Telser Road
Lake Zurich, Illinois 60047

(847) 540/1696
Fax (847) 726/2182

LakeZurichorg

At the Heart (f Community

MEMORANDUM

Date: March 10, 2025
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Public Works staff has thoroughly reviewed both submitted bids and is recommending accepting
the low bid from Crowne Industries in the amount of $362,775.00, plus a 10 percent contingency.

The Village has contacted several other communities in the area who have used Crowne Industries
on similar proj ects and has found the company to be a competent and reputable contractor.

Recommendation: Award a contract to Crowne Industries for replacement of the Fuel Island
System in the amount of $362,775.00, with the total project not to exceed the amount of
$400,000.00.

W/Attachments:

1. Bid Submittal

Vendor Base Bid Total Bid With All Options

Crowne Industries $169,000.00 $362,775.00
Petroleum Technology $249,000.00 $480,500.00
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In 2021 the Village of Lake Zurich requested statements of qualifications for police towing
services as specified in a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) t0 update an agreement from 2003.

Reviews of the RFQs submitted led to a three-year agreement between Alpine Automotive and
the Village of Lake Zurich for Alpine to be responsible for providing immediate response and
towing of vehicles when such service is called for by the police department. The towing services
include, but are not limited to, towing of vehicles subsequent to arrest, towing of vehicles
involved in crashes, accidents, or disabled by other causes, removal of vehicles that impede the
flow of traffic, impounding of vehicles for evidence, removal and storage of vehicles abandoned
in public places, and for any other reason within the jurisdiction of the Lake Zurich Police
Department.

Analysis:
Alpine Automotive is located on Ensell Road in the Lake Zurich industrial park. Their staff have

provided excellent service for many years. The company employs a sufficient number of drivers
with accident management training who operate their fleet of tow trucks. Their tow yard is
under video surveillance and is open during regular business hours. Weekend and after hour
access can be made by appointment. Lake Zurich police officers have access to the tow yard
24/7 via a gate remote control.

Alpine Automotive utilizes cellular telephones to communicate with their drivers and their tow
trucks are GPS-enabled. Alpine Automotive responds to police tow requests within lS-minutes
as required by contract. Police tows are logged electronically by the tow truck drivers. In
addition, vehicles are photographed and video recorded when they arrive at their tow yard.
Alpine Automotive follows proper procedures when filing the necessary Secretary of State

paperwork for disposal of unclaimed vehicles.

POLICE DEPARTMENT

200 Mohawk Trail
Lake Zurich, Ilh'nois 60047

(847) 719/1690
www.1akezurich.org

MEMORANDUM
( 3

Date: March 10, 2025
I 1

iii
”a

To: Ray Keller Village Manager I.
:Ia;

From: Steven D. Husak Chief 0f Police

Subj ect: Police Towing Services Agreement Renewal 6W
Issue:

0
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Alpine Automotive has requested a modest increase in tow and storage fees in a new three-year
contract. Tow fees would increase $20, from $165 to $185. Storage fees would increase $5,
from $45 per day to $50 per day. These increases appear reasonable and fall at the lower end of
the market.

Recommendation:
Based on our satisfaction with the current level of service provided by Alpine Automotive, we
recommend that the Village of Lake Zurich enter into a new police towing services agreement.

Respectfully submitted,

Mm

Steven D. Husak
Chief of Police

Sergeant BerezaC:

w/Attachments:
Police Towing Services Contract
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CONTRACT BETWEEN                
THE VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH AND 

ALPINE AUTOMOTIVE FOR TOWING SERVICES 
 
 In consideration of the mutual promises set forth below, the Village of Lake Zurich, an 
Illinois municipal corporation (the “Village”), and Alpine Automotive (the “Towing Firm”), 
make this contract as of the ______ day of March, 2025 and hereby agree as follows: 
 
Section 1. Performance of the Services 
 

The Towing Firm shall, at its sole cost and expense, provide, perform, and complete all 
of the duties and services provided, in the manner provided, in the specifications for towing 
services attached to this Contract as Attachment A, all of which duties and services are herein 
referred to as the “Towing Services”.  
 
Section 2. Length of Contract 
 

This Contract shall be in effect beginning March ______, 2025 and shall remain in effect 
until March ____, 2028, unless terminated by either party under the conditions specified in 
Section 7 (the “Contract”).  The Village has the right to renew the Contract for a mutually agreed 
upon period of time. 

 
Section 3. Review and Incorporation of Contract Provisions 
 

The Towing Firm represents and warrants that it has reviewed, and fully understood, this 
Contract, including all of its attachments, all of which are by this reference incorporated into and 
made a part of this Contract. 
 
Section 4. Financial and Technical Ability to Perform 

  
The Towing Firm represents and warrants that it is financially solvent and has the 

financial resources necessary, and that it is sufficiently experienced and competent and has the 
necessary capital, facilities, plant, organization, and employees necessary, to provide, perform, 
and complete the Towing Services in full compliance with, and as required by or pursuant to, this 
Contract. 
 
Section 5. Towing Firm’s Personnel and Subcontractors 
 

A. Annual Disclosure In the event of any change of partial or full ownership of the 
Towing Firm during the term of this Contract, the Towing Firm shall provide the Village with 
the name, address, and telephone number of each owner. 

 B. Personnel and Personnel Services The Towing Firm shall be responsible for 
providing all sufficiently trained and qualified personnel necessary to complete the Towing 
Services.  The Towing Firm shall be responsible for adequate, complete training of such 
personnel.  
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C.       Approval and Use of Subcontractors The Towing Firm shall cause the 
Towing Services to be performed under the management, supervision, and control of its own 
organization unless otherwise approved by the Village in writing. All subcontractors used by the 
Towing Firm shall be acceptable to, and approved in advance by the Village. The Village’s 
approval of any subcontractor shall not relieve the Towing Firm of full responsibility and 
liability for the provision, performance, and completion of the Towing Services in full 
compliance with, and as required by or pursuant to, this Contract. All Towing Services 
performed by any subcontractor shall be subject to all of the provisions of this Contract in the 
same manner as if performed by employees of the Towing Firm. Every reference in this Contract 
to “Towing Firm” shall be deemed also to refer to all subcontractors of the Towing Firm. 
 
 D. Removal of Personnel and Subcontractors If any personnel or subcontractor 
fails to perform the part of the Towing Services undertaken by it in a manner satisfactory to the 
Village, the Towing Firm, immediately on notice from the Village, shall remove and replace 
such personnel or subcontractor. The Towing Firm shall have no claim for damages as a result of 
any such removal or replacement.  The Towing Firm, its employees, operators, subcontractors, 
agents, and anyone acting on behalf of any of them, shall act in a courteous and professional 
manner in their performance of any work or acts authorized hereunder and failure to do so may 
result in the termination of this Contract. 
 

E.  Drivers / Operators The Towing Firm shall provide full name, address, date of 
birth, driver’s license number, state, and classification of its tow truck operators to the Village 
upon request. 

 
F. Background Check   Pursuant to 625 ILCS 5/4-203.5, each owner of the Towing Firm 

and each person operating a vehicle on behalf of the Towing Firm shall submit his or her 
fingerprints to the Department of State Police in the form and manner prescribed by the 
Department of State Police. These fingerprints should be transmitted through a live scan 
fingerprint vendor licensed by the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation. 
 
A person may not own a Towing Firm or operate a vehicle on behalf of a Towing Firm included on a tow 
rotation list if that person has been convicted during the 5 years preceding the application of a criminal 
offense involving one or more of the following: 

(A) bodily injury or attempt to inflict bodily injury to another person; 
(B) theft of property or attempted theft of property; or 
(C) sexual assault or attempted sexual assault of any kind; 

 
Each person operating a vehicle on behalf of the Towing Firm must be classified for the type of towing 
operation he or she shall be performing and the vehicle he or she shall be operating. 
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Section 6. Contract Not Exclusive 
 

This Contract is not exclusive. The Village may select additional Towing Firms to 
provide Towing Services, may acquire Towing Services from time to time as necessary from a 
Towing Firm not under Contract with the Village, and may terminate this Contract or any other 
Contract as to the Towing Firm or any one or more other towing firms in accordance with the 
terms of Section 7 of this Contract. 

 
Section 7. Village’s Right to Terminate or Suspend Services for Convenience 
 
 A. Termination or Suspension for Convenience    The Village shall have the right, 
for its convenience, to terminate or suspend the Towing Services in whole or in part at any time 
by 30-day written notice to the Towing Firm. Each such notice shall state the extent and effective 
date of such termination or suspension. On such effective date, the Towing Firm shall, as and to 
the extent directed, stop Towing Services under this Contract. 
 
 B. Payment for Completed Services In the event of any termination pursuant to 
Subparagraph 7A above, the Village shall pay the Towing Firm such fees for services for which 
the Village is responsible for payment, if any, as the Towing Firm may have reasonably and 
necessarily incurred prior to the date of such termination. 
 
Section 8. Towing Firm’s Right to Terminate 
 
 The Towing Firm shall have the right to terminate this Contract at any time by 30 day 
written notice to the Village. Termination of this Contract by the Towing firm shall not relieve 
the Towing Firm of any liability to the Village existing as of the date of such termination or 
accruing at any time as the result of, or related to, any act or failure to act on the part of the 
Towing Firm prior to such termination. 
 
Section 9. Warranty of Services 
 

The Towing Firm warrants that the Towing Services and all of their components shall 
strictly conform to the requirements of this Contract and shall be performed in accordance with 
the highest standards of professional practice, care, and diligence. The warranty herein expressed 
shall be in addition to any other warranties expressed in this Contract, or expressed or implied by 
law, which are hereby reserved to the Village. 
 
Section 10. Risk of Loss 
 
 The Services and everything pertaining thereto shall be provided, performed, and 
completed at the sole risk and cost of the Towing Firm. The Towing Firm shall be responsible 
for any and all damages to property or persons as a result of the Towing Firm’s errors, 
omissions, negligent acts, or failure to meet warranty and for any losses or costs to repair or 
remedy any work undertaken by the Village based on the Towing Services as a result of any such 
errors, omissions, negligent acts, or failure to meet warranty. Notwithstanding any other 
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provision of this contract, the Towing Firm’s obligations under Section 10 shall exist without 
regard to, and shall not be construed to be waived by, the availability or unavailability of any 
insurance, either of the Village or the Towing Firm, to identify, hold harmless, or reimburse the 
Towing Firm for such damages, losses, or costs. 
 
Section 11. Insurance 
 

Contemporaneous with the Towing Firm’s execution of this Contract, the Towing Firm 
shall provide certificates and policies of insurance evidencing at least the minimum insurance 
coverages and limits set forth in Attachment A. Such insurance shall be for terms not less than 
six months and shall provide that no change, modification in, or cancellation of any insurance 
shall become effective until the expiration of 30 days after written notice thereof shall have been 
given by the insurance company of the Village. The Towing Firm shall, at all times while 
providing, performing, or completing the Towing Services, including without limitation at all 
times while correcting any failure to meet warranty pursuant to Section 9 of this Contract, 
maintain insurance coverages and limits set forth in Attachment A. 
 
Section 12 Indemnification 
 

The Towing Firm shall, without regard to the availability or unavailability of any 
insurance, either of the Village or the Towing Firm, indemnify, save harmless, and defend the 
Village against any and all lawsuits, claims, demands, damages, liabilities, losses and expenses, 
including attorneys’ fees and administrative expenses, that may arise, or be alleged to have 
arisen, out of or in connection with the Towing Firm’s performance of, or failure to perform, the 
Towing Services or any part thereof, whether or not due to or claimed to be due in whole or in 
part to the active, passive, or concurrent negligence or fault of the Towing Firm, except to the 
extent caused by the sole negligence of, or the intentional, willful, or wanton act of, the Village 
or its employees.   

 
In any and all claims against the Village, its officers, officials, employees, volunteers and/or 

agents, the indemnification obligations under this Contract shall not be limited in any way by any 
limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for the Towing Firm 
or any subcontractor of any tier under workers' or workmen's compensation acts, disability benefit acts or 
other employee benefit acts.  This indemnification obligation shall survive the expiration and/or 
termination of this Contract. 
 
Section 13 Payments  
 

The Towing Firm shall charge for Towing Services only those amounts specifically set 
forth in, and in the manner provided by, Attachment B. Under no circumstances shall the Village 
be liable for, or responsible to make or collect, any charge or payment to or on behalf of the 
Towing Firm, except only for charges properly made pursuant to Attachment B for Village 
Vehicles, as that term is defined in Attachment A. 
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Section 14. Village’s Remedies 
 

If it should appear at any time that the Towing Firm has failed or refused to prosecute, or 
has delayed in the prosecution of, Towing Services in full compliance with the requirements of 
this Contract, or has attempted to assign this contract or the Towing Firm’s rights under this 
Contract, either in whole or in part, or has falsely made any representation or warranty in this 
Contract, or has otherwise failed, refused, or delayed to perform or satisfy any other requirement 
of this Contract (“Event of Default”), and has failed to cure any such Event of Default within 
five business days after the Towing Firm’s receipt of written notice of such Event of Default, 
then the Village shall have the right, at its election and without prejudice to any other remedies 
provided by law or equity, to pursue any one or more of the following remedies: 

 
1. The Village may require the Towing Firm within  

such reasonable time as may be fixed by the Village, 
to complete or correct all or any part of the Towing Services  
that are defective, damaged, flawed, unsuitable,  
nonconforming, or incomplete and to take any or all  
other action necessary to bring the Towing Firm and  
the Towing Services into strict compliance with this Contract. 

 
2. The Village may terminate this Contract immediately 

without liability for further payment of amounts due, 
if any, or to become due under this Contract. 

 
3. The Village may recover from the Towing Firm any 

and all costs, including attorneys’ fees and 
administrative expenses, incurred by the Village as 
the result of any Event of Default or as a result of 
actions taken by the Village in response to any Event  
of Default. 

 
4. The Village may recover any damages suffered by the 

Village. 
 
Section 15. Termination and Suspensions Deemed For Convenience 
 
 Any immediate termination or suspension of the Towing Firm’s rights under this 
Contract for an alleged default that is ultimately held unjustified shall automatically be deemed 
to be a termination or suspension for the convenience of the Village under Section 7 of this 
Contract. 
 
Section 16. Binding Effect 
 
 This Contract shall be binding on the Village and the Towing Firm and upon their 
respective heirs, executors, administrators, personal representatives, and permitted successors 
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and assigns. Every reference in this contract to a party shall also be deemed to be a reference to 
the authorized officers, employees, agents, and representatives of such party. 
 
Section 17. Relationship of the Parties 
 
 The Towing Firm shall act as an independent contractor in providing and performing the 
Towing Services.  Nothing in, nor done pursuant to, this contract shall be construed (1) to create 
the relationship of principal and agent, partners, or joint ventures between the Village and any 
subcontractor of the Towing Firm.  The Towing Firm shall be solely and exclusively responsible 
for the timely payment of all employment related taxes, charges, and costs, including, but not 
limited to, state and federal unemployment taxes, Social Security, Medicare Withholding, and state 
and federal income taxes for any Towing Firm officer, employee, or agent. The Towing Firm agrees 
to fully indemnify and hold the Village harmless against and from any and all these responsibilities 
and claims, including all attorneys' fees and expenses of litigation. 
 
Section 18. No Collusion 
 
 The Towing Firm hereby represents and certifies that the Towing Firm is not barred from 
contracting with a unit of state or local government as a result of a violation of either Section 
33E-3 or Section 33E-4 of Article 33E of the Criminal Code of 1961, (720 ILCS 5/33E-1 et seq.) 
The Towing Firm hereby represents that the only persons, firms, or corporations interested in this 
Contract as principals are those disclosed to the Village prior to the execution of this Contract, 
and that this Contract is made without collusion with any other person, firm, or corporation. If at 
any time it shall be found that the Towing Firm has, in procuring this Contract, colluded with 
any other person, firm, or corporation, then the Towing Firm shall be liable to the Village for all 
loss or damage that the Village may suffer thereby, and this Contract shall, at the Village’s 
option, be null and void. 
 
Section 19. Assignment 
 
 The Towing Firm shall not (1) assign this Contract in whole or in part, (2) assign any of 
the Towing Firm’s rights or obligations under this Contract, or (3) assign any payment due or to 
become due under this Contract without the prior express written approval of the Village, which 
approval may be withheld in the sole and unfettered discretion of the Village; provided, however, 
that the Village’s prior written approval shall not be required for assignments of accounts, as 
defined in the Illinois Uniform Commercial Code, 810 ILCS 5/9-318. The Village may assign 
this Contract, in whole or in part, or any or all of its rights or obligations under this Contract, 
without the consent of the Towing Firm. 
 
Section 20. No Waiver 
 
 No examination, inspection, investigation, test, measurement, review, determination, 
decision, certificate, or approval by the Village, nor any order by the Village for the payment of 
money, nor any payment for, or use, occupancy, possession, or acceptance of, the whole or any 
part of the Towing Services by the Village, nor any delay by the Village in exercising any right 
under this Contract, nor any other act or omission of the Village shall constitute or be deemed to 

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 96 of 265) Page 8 of 19 General Attachment: 6j.pdf (Page 8 of 19)



General Attachment: 6j.pdf

7 
 

be an acceptance of any defective, damaged, flawed, unsuitable, nonconforming, or incomplete 
Towing Services, nor operate to waive or otherwise diminish the effect of any warranty or 
representation made by the Towing Firm; or of any requirement or provision of this Contract; or 
of any remedy, power, or right of the Village. 
 
Section 21. No Third-Party Beneficiaries 
 
 No claim as a third-party beneficiary under this Contract by any person, firm, or 
corporation other than the Towing Firm shall be made or be valid against the Village. 
 
Section 22. Notices 
 
 All notices required or permitted to be given under this Contract shall be in writing and 
shall be deemed received by the addressee thereof when delivered in person on a business day at 
the address set forth below or on the third business day after being deposited in any main or 
branch United States post office, for delivery at the address set forth below by properly 
addressed, postage prepaid, certified or registered mail, return receipt requested. Notices and 
communications shall be addressed and delivered as follows: 
 
For notices and communications to Lake Zurich: 

 
Village Manager 
Village of Lake Zurich 
70 East Main Street  
Lake Zurich, Illinois 60047  
 

With a copy to: 
 
 Chief of Police 
 Lake Zurich Police Department 
 200 Mohawk Trail 
 Lake Zurich, Illinois 60047 
 
For notices and communications to Alpine Automotive: 
 
 Alpine Automotive 
 1320 Ensell Road 

Lake Zurich, Illinois 60047 
 

The foregoing shall not be deemed to preclude the use of other non-oral means of 
notification or to invalidate any notice properly given by any such other non-oral means. 
 
 By notice complying with the requirements of Section 22, the Village and the Towing 
Firm each shall have the right to change the address or addressee or both for all future notices to 
it, but no notice of a change of address or addressee shall be effective until actually received. 
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Section 23. Records 

 The Towing Firm acknowledges that the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140/1, et 
seq.) ("FOIA") may apply to public records in the possession of the Towing Firm or its 
subcontractor(s), if any. The Towing Firm, and all of its subcontractor(s) (if any), shall 
cooperate with the Village within the time limits provided within the FOIA. 

Records include: Tow logs or other maintenance of records collecting time, date, location of 
tow, storage and release information, Village personnel involved, person requesting the tow, 
police report or incident number, specific vehicle identification information, charges, fees, costs 
related to the tow and storage, or any complaints filed by vehicle owner related to the Towing 
Firm. 
 
Section 24. Governing Laws 
 
 This Contract and the rights of the Village and the Towing Firm under this Contract shall 
be interpreted according to the internal laws, but not the conflict of laws or rules of the State of 
Illinois. 
 
Section 25. Change in Laws 
 
 Unless otherwise explicitly provided in this Contract, any reference to laws shall include 
such laws as they may be amended or modified from time to time. 
 
Section 26. Compliance With Laws 
 
 The Towing Firm shall give all notices, pay all fees, and take all other action that may be 
necessary to ensure that the Towing Services are provided, performed, and completed in 
accordance with all required governmental permits, licenses, or other approvals and 
authorizations that may be required in connection with providing, performing, and completing 
the Towing Services, and with all applicable statutes, ordinances, rules, and regulations, 
including without limitation: 
 

• Any statutes regarding qualification to do business;  
• Illinois Compiled Statute (625 ILCS 5/4-203) - Removal of motor vehicles or other 

vehicles; towing or hauling away; 
• Illinois Compiled Statute (625 ILCS 5/4-203.5) - Tow rotation list; 
• Illinois Compiled Statute (625 ILCS 5/4-208) – Disposal of unclaimed vehicles; 
• Illinois Compiled Statute (625 ILCS 5/4-209) – Disposal of unclaimed vehicles more 

than 7 years of age; 
• Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq.); 
• Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq.); 
• Illinois Drug Free Workplace Act (30 ILCS 580/1, et seq.);  
• Illinois Public Works Employment Discrimination Act (775 ILCS 10/1 et seq.); 
• Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/2-101, et seq.) and the Rules and Regulations of 

the Illinois Department of Human Rights, including establishment and maintenance of a 
sexual harassment policy as required by Section 2-105 of that Article and Act;  
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• Fair Labor Standards Act; any statutes prohibiting discrimination because of, or requiring 
affirmative action based on, race, creed, color, national origin, age, sex, or other 
prohibited classification;  

• Equal Employment Opportunity Clause required by the Illinois Department of Human 
Rights (Title 44, Part 750, Section 750, Appendix A); 

• Illinois Labor and Storage Lien Act at no additional charge to the Village or to the vehicle 
owner, operator or lien holder (770 ILCS 45/1.5)   

 
 The Towing Firm shall be solely liable for any fines or civil penalties that are imposed by 
any governmental or quasi-governmental agency or body that may arise, or be alleged to have 
arisen, out of or in connection with the Towing Firm’s or its sub-contractors’ performance of the 
Towing Services or any part thereof. 
 
 Every provision of law required by law to be inserted into this Contract shall be deemed 
to be inserted herein. 
 
Section 27. Entire Agreement 
 
 This Contract sets forth the entire agreement of the Village and the Towing Firm with 
respect to the accomplishment of the Services, and there are no other understandings or 
agreements, oral or written, between the Village and the Towing Firm with respect to the Towing 
Services and the compensation therefore. 
 
Section 28. Amendments 
 
 No modification, addition, deletion, revision, alteration, or other change to this Contract 
shall be effective unless and until such change is reduced to writing and executed and delivered 
by the Village and the Towing Firm. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village and the Towing Firm have caused this Contract to 
be executed in two original counterparts as of the day and year first written above. 
 
 
 
VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH   ALPINE AUTOMOTIVE 
 
_________________________   ___________________________ 
 Village President      Name 
       ___________________________  
         Title 
Attest/Witness:       Attest/Witness: 
 
By: ___________________________  By: ________________________ 
 Deputy Village Clerk 
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Village of Lake Zurich 
Attachment A 

 
Specifications for Towing Services 

 
1. Definitions  
 

A. “Accident Vehicle” Any vehicle involved in an accident, crash, or similar 
occurrence, or that is inoperable for any other reason, that the Village directs the Towing 
Firm to tow. 

 
B. “Abandoned Vehicle”     Any vehicle that has been declared by the Village, in 
accordance with State and local law, to have been abandoned and that the Village directs 
the Towing Firm to tow. 

 
C. “Board of Trustees” The President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lake 
Zurich. 

 
D. “Flatbed Tow” A tow using a flatbed truck to transport the vehicle. 

 
E. “Proper Request for Release” A request for release of a vehicle from storage, 
made by the vehicle owner or authorized insurance representative in person, by 
telephone, e-mail, or by facsimile, that includes payment or proper assurance of payment 
of applicable fees. 

 
F. “Relocation Vehicle” A vehicle that the Village has determined, in the exercise of 
its sole discretion, must be relocated. This includes vehicles that are illegally parked, that 
are in the way of emergency operations, or that are seized or impounded by the Village 
for any reason. 

 
G. “Rotation” The system established by the Village for designating multiple towing 
firms to provide towing services, each for defined time periods on a rotating basis. 

 
H. “Snow Tow” A tow for a vehicle that is parked illegally during, or as a result of a 
snow event. 

 
I. “Standard Tow” A tow using a standard tow truck to transport the vehicle, usually 
by means of a two-wheel lift. 

 
J. “Steering” Any practice, relationship, procedure, or method by which a towing 
firm refers any person to, or recommends in any way to any person, a particular repair 
service, body shop, or other vehicle services vendor. 
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K. “Storage Lot”  The vehicle storage lot owned and controlled by the Towing Firm 
and approved in advance by the Village to which Towing Firm tows, and at which the 
Towing Firm stores, all vehicles towed by the Towing Firm pursuant to the contract.  

 
L. “Towing Contract” A contract entered into by the Village and a Towing Firm for 
Towing Services. 

 
M. “Towing Firm” Each towing company providing towing services to the Village 
pursuant to the terms of a towing contract. 

 
N. “Towing Services” The services provided to the Village by a Towing Firm in 
compliance with the terms of a towing contract, including without limitation tow trucks, 
qualified drivers, and all other services required to meet the terms of the towing contract. 
Towing services include, without limitation, every type of towing, winching, floating, 
and other means to remove or relocate an accident or crash vehicle, a vehicle involved in 
an arrest, an abandoned vehicle, a relocation vehicle, a snow violation vehicle, illegally 
parked, trespassing, disabled, impounded, or a Village vehicle; including all work on or 
adjustments to a vehicle rendering it susceptible to a tow.  In the event of a crash or 
accident, cleaning and removal of all glass, vehicle debris, and other debris and materials 
from the scene is required with the exception of hazardous materials. Village vehicles 
may be towed from within or outside of the corporate limits of the Village. 

 
O. “Village” The Village of Lake Zurich, Illinois. 

 
P. “Village Vehicle” A vehicle owned or controlled by the Village of Lake Zurich. 

 
2. General Scope of Services 
 
 The Towing Firm shall tow each abandoned vehicle, accident or crash vehicle, arrestee’s 

vehicle, or other vehicle as directed by the Village, to the storage lot or to a Village-
owned lot if so directed by the Village.  Village vehicles shall be towed at no cost to the 
Village. 

 
3. Compliance with Laws 
 

All Towing Services shall be provided in compliance with all applicable federal, state, 
and local laws and regulations, including without limitation all laws, regulations, and 
rules related to use of roadways. 

 
4. Availability of Service 

Unless excused from Towing Service by the Village pursuant to a rotation, the Towing 
Firm shall be available to provide towing services every day, 24 hours each day.   
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5. No Village Responsibility for Payment 
 

The cost of removal and Towing Service under the Contract will be borne by Towing Firm 
and charged to the owner or operator of the removed and towed vehicle in accordance with 
applicable laws and regulations or orders issued thereunder. 

 
6. No Village Responsibility for Towed Vehicles 
  
 The Village has no responsibility or liability whatsoever, whether for costs, damages, or 

any other matter, for any vehicle towed in any manner, except only for Village vehicles 
or vehicles stored on Village property, at the Village’s direction, during the time that they 
are so stored.  The Village employs towing as a service to the public. 
 
The Village, its officials and employees limit their responsibility relative to a vehicle tow to 
the decision to tow the vehicle.   If the vehicle owner or representative demands a hearing with 
respect to any tow, the Towing Firm must promptly notify the Police Department, and advise such 
person seeking a hearing to the Police Department.  The Towing Firm must report any criminal 
act, theft or vandalism to any vehicle towed under the Contract.    

 
7. Steering Prohibited 
 
 All, and any form of, steering or discrimination is prohibited at all times. 

8. Repairs/Service 

 No service or repair of any kind will be performed on any impounded vehicle without 
the written approval of the owner or their agent at the time the vehicle is impounded. 
Further, no contract or order for service or repairs will be entered into with the owner 
and/or operator of the vehicle or tier agent until such time as the vehicle has been 
retrieved and released. 

 
9. Insurance - 
 

The Towing Firm shall maintain at all times during the term of its Contract with the 
Village, all of the following insurance coverage. The Towing Firm shall provide a copy 
of each policy to the Village along with a certificate naming the Village as an additional 
insured. Each policy of insurance shall provide that it shall not be canceled except only 
after 30 days advance written notice to the Village of such cancellation.  
Required occurrence basis coverage includes: 

 
(a) Comprehensive General Liability and Bodily Injury, minimum $1,000,000. 
(b) Motor Vehicle with minimum coverage, $1,000,000 per person, $3,000.000 per 

accident, and $300,000 property damage. 
(c) Garage Keeper’s Liability, minimum $225,000. 
(d) On-hook coverage or cargo insurance, minimum $100,000. 
(e) Workers’ Compensation, not less than minimum statutory limits. 
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10. Required Equipment 
 

The Towing Firm shall have and maintain appropriate vehicles and equipment needed for 
the Towing Services required. All vehicles shall be properly licensed and inspected.  All 
equipment shall be in good, safe operating condition at all times. 

 
Each tow truck shall be equipped with brooms, shovels, oil-dry, and other equipment 
sufficient to perform required clean-up services and with a mobile telephone, the 
telephone number for each which shall be provided to the Village.  

 
11. Oversized Vehicles 
 

The Towing Firm, itself or by subcontract or other means, shall provide for towing of 
oversized vehicles in compliance with the terms of the Contract.  Notwithstanding the use 
of a subcontractor or other method of providing Towing Services, the Towing Firm shall 
be and remain responsible for compliance with the terms of this Contract. 

 
12. Standard or Flatbed Tow 
 

The Village shall designate on a case by case basis whether the Towing Firm shall 
provide a standard tow or a flatbed tow. If the Village has not made such a designation 
for a particular tow, then the Towing Firm shall provide such tow as the Towing Firm 
believes is appropriate.  The Towing Firm, for its convenience, may use a flatbed tow 
truck to complete a tow. 

 
13. Winching 
 

When winching services are provided in conjunction with a tow or as a separate service, 
charges shall be levied or collected only as provided on Attachment B. 

 
14. Required Response Time to Crashes and Accidents 
 

The Towing Firm shall respond to a request for Towing Services for a crash or accident 
vehicle within 15 minutes after the call is received. The Towing Firm shall provide 
personnel with the necessary communications equipment to maintain the required 
response times. 

  

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 103 of 265) Page 15 of 19 General Attachment: 6j.pdf (Page 15 of 19)



General Attachment: 6j.pdf

14 
 

 
15. Site Clean-Up 
 

After each tow, the Towing Firm shall clean and remove all related debris from the area 
of the tow, including compliance with all provisions of 625 ILCS 5/11-1413(c) in the 
removal of glass and other debris that is left on the roadway at the scene of accidents, as 
well as covering oil or grease deposits. The Towing Firm shall not be responsible for 
collection or removal of any cargo spilled from any vehicle except only of the Towing 
Firm caused such spill while providing Towing Services. The Towing Firm shall not be 
responsible for cleaning or handling of any hazardous material. The Towing Firm shall 
report the presence of any hazardous material to on-scene police/fire personnel. 

 
16. Towing of Village Vehicles 
 

A. The Towing Firm shall tow Village vehicles promptly on request. Such towing may 
include towing of Village vehicles from and to any location within or within 20 miles 
of the Village’s corporate limits. Absent specific direction from the Village, each 
Village vehicle towed by the Towing Firm shall be towed to the Village’s Public 
Works facility at 505 Telser Road, Lake Zurich, Illinois. 

 
B. Lake Zurich Fire Department apparatus shall be given first priority for towing at all 

times regardless of circumstances, unless otherwise specifically directed by the 
Village. 

 
C. If the Village, in the exercise of its discretion, determines that it must contact a 

Towing Firm not a party to a towing Contract to complete a tow, because (1) a 
vehicle size is greater than the immediate capacity of the Towing Firm, or (2) the 
Towing Firm cannot respond immediately to an emergency, or (3) the Towing Firm 
cannot respond within 30 minutes in a non-emergency situation, or (4) for other good 
cause determined by the Village, then the Village may make such contact but shall 
give such notice as the Village determines is practicable to the Towing Firm prior to 
such contact. The Towing Firm shall pay any charge for such tow and shall provide 
evidence to the Village that any such charge has been resolved. 

 
D. The Village reserves the right to utilize other Towing Firms for crashes and incidents 

investigated by the Major Crash Assistance Team (MCAT) of Lake County.  
 
17. Seized and Salvage Vehicles 

 
A. The Towing Firm shall not release or relocate (1) any unclaimed vehicle 

seized by the Village or (2) any vehicle for salvage, except after notice to  
the Village and written authorization from the Village. 

 
B. If any unclaimed vehicle shall be designated for training or other Village  

purpose, then the Towing Firm, at no cost to the Village, shall tow any such vehicle 
to a location designated by the Village. After such training or other purpose is 
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completed, then the Towing Firm shall properly dispose of such vehicle at no cost to 
the Village. 
 

18. Abandoned or Unclaimed Vehicles 
 

The Towing Firm shall be solely responsible for the processing, junking, selling, 
auctioning, and/or salvaging of abandoned or unclaimed vehicles in accordance with the 
applicable provisions of the Illinois Vehicle Code (Chapter 625 of the Illinois Compiled 
Statutes) and the Village of Lake Zurich Municipal Code.  The Towing Firm shall 
maintain all appropriate records as specified by these statutes and ordinances, and shall 
open them to inspection and copying by the police department at any time. 

 
19. Storage Lot 
 

The Towing Firm shall be solely responsible for property keeping and maintaining its 
storage lot, to which storage lot all vehicles towed by the Towing Firm pursuant to the 
Contract shall be taken and stored except only as otherwise specifically directed by the 
Village.   

 
A. The Towing Firm shall have one storage lot, in a location approved in 

writing in advance by the Village, unless specifically provided otherwise  
in writing in advance by the Village. 

B. The storage lot shall have space for not fewer than 30 vehicles. 
C. Stacking of vehicles in the storage lot is prohibited. 
D. The storage lot shall be kept clean and free of rodents and vermin. 
E. The storage lot shall be fully enclosed by a protective fence, which fence shall be 

securely closed at all times when the storage lot is unattended. 
F. The main entrance to the storage lot shall be clearly and prominently posted with a 

sign and with instructions about how a vehicle can be claimed, including fees, hours 
of operation, a direct access after-hours telephone number. 

G. The Towing Firm shall provide for 24-hour access to the storage lot by the Lake 
Zurich Police Department and Village staff. 

H. Charges for vehicle storage shall accrue only from the date the vehicle first has been 
placed in the Towing Firm’s storage lot. 

I. The storage lot shall be attended at a minimum, Monday through Friday (except 
holidays): 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 

 
20. Responsibility for Personal Property 
 

The Towing Firm shall have sole responsibility for the safekeeping and security of all 
vehicles towed by it and of all personal property in such vehicles in accordance with 625 
ILCS 5/4-203, until the vehicle has been released. No personal property that has been 
seized as evidence by policy has to be released until authorized by the Police Department. 
If the Towing Firm takes an inventory of such personal property, it shall promptly 
provide a copy of such inventory to the Village 
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21. Village Inspections 
 

The Village shall have the right, at all reasonable times, to enter into or on any Towing 
Firm vehicle or storage lot for inspection to determine compliance with the terms of the 
Contract. 
 

22. Release of Vehicles 

The Towing Firm shall release a vehicle immediately upon a proper request for release.  If 
the Village prohibits the release of a vehicle, the Towing Firm shall not release it. 

 
23. Records; Reports 
 

The Towing Firm shall keep an accurate record of all Towing Services and shall retain 
each such record for a minimum of two years after the Towing Service is provided. The 
Towing Firm shall make such records available to the Village immediately upon the 
Village’s request during all regular Village business hours and at any other reasonable 
time. 
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Attachment B 

     Specifications for Towing Services 
Service Description Approved Rate 
Towing Service – privately owned vehicles $185.00 
Towing Service – Village owned vehicles $0 
Motorist Assist $85.00 
Road Service – jump starts, flat tires, etc. $65.00 
Storage Charge  $50.00 per day 

No fee for arrest tows if retrieved within 24 
hours 

Snow Tow $50.00* 
No storage fee for first 8 days 

Abandoned Vehicle Tow $185.00 if owner claims vehicle, otherwise $0 
Winching vehicle as sole service $85.00 starting rate 
Winching vehicle as part of Towing Service $85.00** starting rate 
Clean up Charge $45.00 to $125.00  
Stand by Charge $65.00 per hour billed in 15-minute 

increments 
Mileage Charge responding to/from calls $0 
Mileage Charge if vehicle is taken to location 
other than storage lot 

$4.00 per mile*** - first 3 miles no charge 

Mileage Charge for Village owned vehicles 
less than 20 miles 

$0 

Mileage for Village owned vehicles more 
than 20 miles 

$0 

Deadhead charges for all tows $0 
After business hours release of vehicle:
 No Charge 

$0 

 
*Snow tows will be stored at Alpine Automotive – 1320 Ensell Road 
**Winching charge shall be applied for rolled over vehicle or requirement to move 
vehicle on to roadway for safe loading. 
*** Excludes Village directed tows – abandoned, relocation, snow tows 

 
Towing Firm must accept cash, debit card, credit card, cashier's check or wire transfer as 
payment.  The Towing Firm may accept cash only for police impounded vehicles.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
03/2025 
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OFFICE OF THE VILLAGE MANAGER 

70 East Main Street 
Lake Zurich, Illinois  60047 

(847) 438-5141 
LakeZurich.org

MEMORANDUM 

Date: March 14, 2025 

To: Ray Keller, Village Manager 

From: Michael Duebner, Assistant Village Manager 

Subject: Class-C Liquor License Issuance 

Issue:  Shree Hart Ventures, LLC intends to purchase the Phillips 66 gasoline station and 

convenience store from B&K Enterprises, Inc. They will continue to operate as Phillips 66, located 

at 487 S Rand Road and have requested a retail sales and delivery Class-C Liquor License.    

Analysis: Shree Hart Ventures, LLC completed the application, submitted documentation and 

passed the background check for issuance of a Class-C Liquor License for the sales and delivery 

of package liquor. The overall count of Class-C Liquor Licenses will remain the same with the 

revocation of the previous owner’s license. 

Recommendation:  Consideration and approval of the proposed ordinance to issue a Class-C 

Liquor License to Shree Hart Ventures, LLC and to revoke a Class-C Liquor License from B&K 

Enterprises, Inc. 

w/Attachments: Ordinance issuing and revoking a Class-C liquor license 
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VILLAGE OF LAKE 

ZURICH 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-03-606 

 
ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 3 OF CHAPTER 3 OF THE VILLAGE OF 

LAKE ZURICH MUNICIPAL CODE TO ISSUE A CLASS-C CONVENIENCE 

STORE LIQUOR FOR ‘SHREE HART VENTURES, LLC’ LOCATED AT 487 

SOUTH RAND ROAD AND TO REVOKE A CLASS-C CONVIENCE STORE 

LIQUOR LICENSE ISSUED TO ‘B&K ENTERPRISES, INC.’  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and the Board of Trustees 

of the Village of Lake Zurich, Lake County, Illinois, as follows: 

 
SECTION 1: The number of Class C – Convenience Store liquor licenses 

authorized by section 3-3b-14 of Chapter 3 of Title 3 of the Village Code of the Village 

of Lake Zurich is hereby increased by one for Shree Hart Ventures, LLC located 

at 487 South Rand Road in accordance with the Village Code of the Village of Lake 

Zurich. Issuance of the license is subject to the approval and action of the Local Liquor 

Commissioner of the Village of Lake Zurich. 

 

SECTION 2: The number of Class C – Convenience Store liquor licenses 

authorized by section 3-3b-14 of Chapter 3 of Title 3 of the Village Code of the Village 

of Lake Zurich is hereby decreased by one for revocation of a license issued to B&K 

Enterprised, Inc. located at 487 South Rand Road in accordance with the Village 

Code of the Village of Lake Zurich. Revocation of the license is subject to the approval 

and action of the Local Liquor Commissioner of the Village of Lake Zurich. 

 

SECTION 3: If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be 

invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any of the other provisions of this 

Ordinance. 

 

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its 

passage and approval as provided by law. 

 

SECTION 5: That if any provision of this ordinance or application thereof to any 

entity or person or circumstance is declared invalid or held to be unlawful, such 

declaration or holding shall not affect the validity of any other portion or provision of 

this Ordinance and such declaration or holding shall be severable from the remainder 
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hereof. 

 
SECTION 6: That Section 3-3B-14 of Chapter 3 of Title 3 of the Lake Zurich 

Municipal Code entitled “NUMBER OF LICENSES” be and is hereby further amended 

with the corresponding number of licenses in each class: is shown below:  

 

Class Description 
Maximum Number 

Issued 

A Restaurant Full Service 18 

A-1 Restaurant Outdoor Café Full Service 18 

B Retail Sales and Delivery     15 

B-1 Annual Tasting Add-On 3 

B-2 Single Event Add-On 0 

C Retail Sales Convenience 7 

E Club 1 

F Single Private Event 0 

G Single Public Event 0 

G-1 Multiple Public Event 1 

H Complimentary Dispensing of Beer & Wine 1 

I Indoor Interactive Sports Facilities 1 

K Gift Boutique 0 

M BYOB Corkage 0 

N Craft Distillery 1 

O Off-Site Catering 0 

P Craft Brewery 2 

R Outdoor Concession / Beer Garden 1 

V Video Gaming     15  

W Boutique Wine & Sparking Beverage 1 

Y Brew Pub 0 
 

ADOPTED this 17th of March 2025 by the following vote:  
 

Ayes:     

Nays:    

Absent:    

 

APPROVED by the Mayor on this ____ day of March 2025. 
 
 

Tom Poynton, MAYOR 
 

 
Kathleen Johnson, VILLAGE CLERK 
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PUBLIC VVORKS DEPARTMENT

503 Tclscr ROM

LLxkc Zurich Illinois 60D+7

(847) 340 1696

Fax (847) 726218:
LakcZLu‘ichorg

At [/w Heart 0] C'ommzmigy

MEMORANDUM

Date: March 10. 2025

T0: Ray Keller, Village Manager

From: Michael J. Brown. Public Works Director

Subject: Main Street Beautification, Church Street Transmission Water Main Phase 1,
and Whitney Road Utility Reconstruction Project Contract Award
Recommendation

Issue: The Village announced a Request for Bids from contractors for interrelated infrastructure
improvements and public enhancements along Main Street, Whitney Road and Lake Zurich Drive.
The project scope includes streetscaping along Main Street; water main improvements necessitated
by the Lake Michigan Water project; lead service line replacements, and water, sanitary, storm
water and roadway improvements. The solicitation process yielded four bids, with a recommended
bid approval and project budget of$13. 1 6 million.

Main Street Background: Main Street is located in the heart of our community and is part ofthe
multi—year plan to enhance the downtown ofLake Zurich. Since the IL Route 22 bypass transfeired
Main Street to a local road, numerous attempts have been made to beautify the area. Decorative
light poles, bricks, and street furniture have been added to the parkways of Main over the years,
but a consistent look and feel have never been achieved.

The pavement width is currently the same as when Main Street served as lL Route 22. often leading
to vehicle speeds above what is desired in a true pedestrian downtown atmosphere.

In the past five years, significant
improvements have been made,
including the 2023 Infrastructure
Project, business transformations like
The Vault and Lake Zurich Blooms. and
the beautification of the Promenade
area. These efforts, combined with the
aging pavement. have created a pressing
need for resurfacing and a cohesive

to Main Street’sapproach
Beautification.
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Main Street Beautification Analysis: Enhancing pedestrian safety on Main Street is a critical

goal of this project. Physical traffic calming measures are particularly necessary when creating a

pedestrian friendly environment.

To address these challenges, raised planter
medians will be incorporated to reduce vehicle
speeds, enhance the overall landscaping, and

provide safe pedestrian landings for street
crossings. The roadway lanes Will be narrowed t0
10 feet, aligning with urban road design standards.
This change will not only promote slower vehicle
speeds but also create additional parkway space
for pedestrians and business use.

The project encourages businesses to utilize the expanded parkway for outdoor seating while
maintaining a 5-foot pedestrian throughway. The parkway will be transformed with permeable

brick pavers, planter beds with over 14,000 perennial plants and 40
trees, decorative lighting, and street furniture, creating a welcoming
and vibrant environment for the community.

The Village is committed to green infrastructure, demonstrated by
features such as a decorative bioswale, a permeable paver system to
assist with plant watering, and an overall reduction in impervious
surface area.

The centerpiece of the project will be a decorative brick compass
emblem at the intersection of Old Rand and Main Street,
symbolizing the interconnectedness at the heart of the community.

To preserve these above-ground improvements,
necessary enhancements to underground infrastructure
will be made. The existing sanitary main, while aged, is
intact and will be lined using a cured-in-place pipe
(CIPP) method to avoid open cut excavation. Sanitary
services connecting to the main will be evaluated for
lining feasibility, and if lining is not an option, they will
be replaced through open cut excavation to prevent
future disruptions.

The Church Street Transmission Main is the first phase of the Lake Michigan Water pipeline
expansion and requires interconnection of existing water mains at Church and Main Street. Lead
water service lines within the proj ect limits will be replaced per Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency (IEPA) requirements. This interconnection and removal of lead pipes is critical to support
future Joint Action Water Agency (JAWA) projects.

Storm sewer upgrades, selective underdrains, and infrastructure stubs for future development will
also be included to maintain the integrity of the pavement and avoid costly repairs later. Upon
completion of all improvements, the roadway will be fully reconstructed with flnal surface to be
completed by the end of October.

C

‘
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While construction may temporarily disrupt downtown, the long-term benefits of the Main Street
improvements will cultivate a deep sense of community pride among residents and business
owners, enhancing the vibrancy and appeal of Lake Zurich.

Whitney Road and Lake Zurich Drive Background: Whitney Road and Lake Zurich Drive have
undersized water mains that have had several breaks in recent years. The surrounding larger water
mains at Paulus Park and Route 22 create a bottleneck through Whitney Road which limits overall
circulation in this area. The sanitary sewer in this neighborhood is also the original clay pipe,
which has aged and settled over time. Televising records indicate flat and back pitched lines that
hold sanitary sewage, constrict flow and require frequent cleaning by Public Works crews to

prevent backups.

Whitney Road and Lake Zurich Drive Utility Reconstruction Analysis: The infrastructure
improvements along Whitney Road and Lake Zurich Drive are critical to enhancing water quality
and sewer reliability. The existing undersized water main will be upsized to improve water flow
circulation through the community’s system, benefiting drinking water quality and ensuring that
the system is adequately looped from Paulus Park to Route 22.

Sanitary sewer upgrades will provide an increased slope and enhanced flow velocity, reducing the
likelihood of system blockages. Utilizing longer-length PVC pipes will not only limit the number
of weak joints but also help maintain consistent grade, thereby mitigating settlement and back-

pitched pipe issues.

Upon completion of all improvements, the roadway will be fully reconstructed with final surface
to be completed by the end of October.

Bidding: The bid opening on February 28, 2025 yielded four (4) bids, the results are shown below:

Copenhaver Construction Inc. submitted the lowest qualified bid for the requested scope of work.
Staff completed the project reference checks and verified that the proposal meets the project
specifications.

Given thefollowing variables, staff is recommending a 10% contingency:

1. Underground Unknowns: The project is in an older section of downtown where
unexpected underground conditions are likely.

2. Unstable Backfill Material: Much ofthe existing downtown infrastructure was backfilled
with sand, which can cave into trenches during excavation, potentially increasing the
required patching area.

Name 0f Bidder Bid Amount

Copenhaver Construction Inc. $1 1,545,306.74

PirTano Construction Company $12,064,381.18

Berger Contractors $13,238,31333

Martam Construction Company $13,996,595.33
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3. Variable Pavement Thickness: Roadway cores 0n Main Street revealed inconsistent

pavement depths, ranging from 15” to 24", which could lead to unforeseen construction
challenges.

4. Unknown Concrete Base Condition: The condition of the underlying concrete base on
Main Street is not fully known. While efforts will be made to preserve it, the contingency
allows for necessary repairs if deficiencies are discovered.

5. Deep Excavations: Excavation depths of up to 19' on Whitney Road and 12' on Main
Street introduce risks, including potential soil instability and safety concerns. Additional
traffic control and safety measures beyond the contract specifications may be required.

6. Coordination with Community Events: The project schedule must accommodate major
community events. If additional work is added during the project, overtime or night work
may be required to meet these critical deadlines, potentially leading to increased costs.

A summary ofthe proposed budget is pr0vided belaw:

Funding: The FY 2025 budget had set aside funding for the project in the Non-Home Rule

(NHR) fund, the Water & Sewer enterprise fund and the capital proj ects (401) fund. Staff

propose using an additional $1 million from the Village’s capital projects fund to cover the

sizable contingency, if needed. With these adjustments, the project will rely on $4 million from

the NHR fund, $7.2 million from the water & sewer enterprise fund, and $2 million from the

capital proj ects fund. Final project amounts assigned to each fund will be formally updated with

a future budget amendment.

Recommendation: Award a contract with Copenhaver Construction Inc. from Gilberts, Illinois

for the Main Street Beautification Project, Church Street Transmission Main Phase 1, and

Whitney Road Utility Reconstruction Project for $1 1,545,306.73 with a total project expenditure
including contingency not-to—exceed $13,161,649.67.

W/Attachments:

. Bid Tab
2. Bid Submittal.
3. Construction maps of the impacted areas

TOTAL PROJECT

Construction (Base Project) $1 1,545,306.73

Contingency (10%) $1,154,530.67

Engineering/Design/Material Testing (4%) $461,8 12.27

Total Project Cost $13,161,649.67

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 114 of 265) Page 4 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 4 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Knollwood
Recreation

Pond

Evanston Ter

Wilmette Ter

N
R

a
n

d
R

d

Lakeview Plaza
Shopping

Center

Willow
Ponds
Pond 2

Willow
Ponds
Pond 1

Orchard
Ponds
Pond 1

12

R
e

g
en

cy
Dr

S Pleasant Rd

C
o

rt
la

n
d

D
r

W Main St

Sonoma Park

Holiday Inn
Express

Lake Zurich

Whitney Rd

Maple Ave

Lake
Zurich

Dr

Pine Ave

Terrace Ln

Robert
son

Rd

E
la

R
d

W Main St W Main St W IL Route 22

S
R

a
n

d
R

d

S

Rand
Rd

S
Rand

Rd

North Lake
Commons

1st Bank Plaza

Paulus Park

South Shore
Village

The Barn at
Paulus Park

Village
Square
Pond 2

S Rand Rd
Orchards Park

L
a

k
e

v
ie

w
P

l

O
ak St

Beauteau
St

K

incaid Dr

C
h

u
rc

h
S

tSaint Peter
United Church

of Christ

Breezewald
Park

School House
Apartments

Lake Zurich

Concord
Village

PUD Pond
1

Heatherleigh
Pond 1

J
u

n
e

T
er

Dunhill Dr

Seaton Ct

Park
Ave

Spru
ce St

M
ead

o
w

L
n

M
ion

ske

D
r

Lake St

N Prairie Ln

Robertson Rd

IL Route 22

IL
R

oute
22

G
en

es
ee

S
t

W
IL

Route
22

Mionske
Apartments

Waters Edge
Apartments

Lake
Zurich
Retail
Center
Pond 1

Grand AveGreyhawk
Shopping

Center

22

Burr Oak Dr

E Main St

IL
R

ou
te

22

The Landings
of Lake Zurich

Lake Zurich SD
95 Support

Services
Center

Good
Shepherd
Pond

22

Farm Bridge Rd

Surryse Rd

Surryse Rd

Red Haw Ln

Handley Ct

N
P

ra
irie

L
n

Ginger Trl

Andrew Ln

S
O

ld
R

and
R

d

Lake Zurich
Police

Department

Lake Zurich Fire
/ Rescue Station

1 (Main)

Ela Area Public
Library

Saint Francis De
Sales Church
and School

Ela Township
Community

Center

Heatherleigh
Park

School District
95 Office

Zurich
Meadows

Liberty Lake
Apartments

St Francis De
Sales Ministry

Center

Grand Ave

Lake County, Illinois

Map Printed on 2/7/2025
¯

0.15 mi

Sources: Parcels: Lake County, Illinois GIS Division
layer3: Sources: Esri, TomTom, Garmin, FAO, NOAA, USGS, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community

Lake County, Illinois

Disclaimer: The selected feature may not occur anywhere in the current map extent.  A Registered Land Surveyor should be consulted to determine the precise location of property boundaries
on the ground. This map does not constitute a regulatory determination and is not a base for engineering design.  This map is intended to be viewed and printed in color.

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 115 of 265) Page 5 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 5 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 116 of 265) Page 6 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 6 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 117 of 265) Page 7 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 7 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 118 of 265) Page 8 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 8 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 119 of 265) Page 9 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 9 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 120 of 265) Page 10 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 10 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 121 of 265) Page 11 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 11 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 122 of 265) Page 12 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 12 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 123 of 265) Page 13 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 13 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 124 of 265) Page 14 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 14 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 125 of 265) Page 15 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 15 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 126 of 265) Page 16 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 16 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 127 of 265) Page 17 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 17 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 128 of 265) Page 18 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 18 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 129 of 265) Page 19 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 19 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 130 of 265) Page 20 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 20 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 131 of 265) Page 21 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 21 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 132 of 265) Page 22 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 22 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 133 of 265) Page 23 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 23 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 134 of 265) Page 24 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 24 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 135 of 265) Page 25 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 25 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 136 of 265) Page 26 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 26 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 137 of 265) Page 27 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 27 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 138 of 265) Page 28 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 28 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 139 of 265) Page 29 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 29 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 140 of 265) Page 30 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 30 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 141 of 265) Page 31 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 31 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 142 of 265) Page 32 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 32 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 143 of 265) Page 33 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 33 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 144 of 265) Page 34 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 34 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 145 of 265) Page 35 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 35 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 146 of 265) Page 36 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 36 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 147 of 265) Page 37 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 37 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 148 of 265) Page 38 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 38 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 149 of 265) Page 39 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 39 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 150 of 265) Page 40 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 40 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 151 of 265) Page 41 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 41 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 152 of 265) Page 42 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 42 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 153 of 265) Page 43 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 43 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 154 of 265) Page 44 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 44 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 155 of 265) Page 45 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 45 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 156 of 265) Page 46 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 46 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 157 of 265) Page 47 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 47 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 158 of 265) Page 48 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 48 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 159 of 265) Page 49 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 49 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 160 of 265) Page 50 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 50 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 161 of 265) Page 51 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 51 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 162 of 265) Page 52 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 52 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 163 of 265) Page 53 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 53 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 164 of 265) Page 54 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 54 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 165 of 265) Page 55 of 56 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 55 of 56)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

BID:  Main St Beautification Due:  February 28, 2025 10:00 a.m.

BIDDER Bid Amount Bond

Berger 13,238,313.33$                      Yes
1205 N. Garland Rd.  Addendums - Yes
Wauconda, IL  60084

02-28-25  8:54 a.m.

Copenhaver Construction 11,611,306.73$                      Yes
75 Koppie Dr  Addendums - Yes

Gilberts, IL  60136
02-28-25  9:10 a.m.

PirTano 12,064,381.18$                      Yes
1766 Armitage Ct.  Addendums - Yes
Addison, IL 60101

02-28-25  9:45 a.m.

Martam Construction Inc. 13,996,595.33$                      Yes
1200 Gasket Dr.  Addendums - Yes
Elgin, IL  60120

02-28-25  9:56 a.m.

Laura Berg, Accounts Payable Village Hall Boardroom
Mike Brown, PW Director 2/28/2025  10:02 A.M.
Adam Hartmann, Project Mrg
Kevin Lill, Manhard
Kyle Kordell, Mgmnt Svc Director
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

505 Telser Road
Lake Zurich, [Uinois 60047

Phone (847) 540/1696

Eax (847) 726/2182

LakeZurichm—g

At the Heart (f Community

MEMORANDUM

w”aDate: March 17, 2025

To: Ray K€1ler, Village Manager

From: Sarosh Saher, Community Development Director

CC: David Modrzejewski, Building Services Supervisor
Colleen McCauley, Village Planner

Re: Adoption of the 2025 Official Comprehensive Plan entitled
“Lake Zurich Together — A Comprehensive Plan”

Issue: Adopt the official comprehensive plan of the Village of Lake Zurich entitled “Lake Zurich
Together,” and accordingly amend Section 9—2-5 of the Lake Zurich Zoning Code entitled
“Official Comprehensive Plan.”

2014-2019 Strategic Plan: This agenda item is consistent with the following objectives under
Goal #2 Development:

o Update regulations and develop proactive policies which will include revision of the
Comprehensive Plan

Background: The village is requesting approval to amend and update the Official Comprehensive
Plan of the Village of Lake Zurich. A complete draft of the proposed document entitled “Lake

Zurich Together — A Comprehensive Plan” is available for review at the following link on the
village web page:
https://lakezurich.org/767/Lake-Zurich-Together——-Comprehensive-Pla

Analysis: The Comprehensive Plan was last comprehensively updated in 2003. In 2018, Village
staff began working on an update, but placed it on hold due to the significant economic, social and
behavioral changes that resulted from the Pandemic beginning in 2020. In 2022, the Village
resumed the process but with the intention of employing the services of a planning consultant and
issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) in 2023. The Village received 2 proposals from consultants
and selected Teska Associates and their partners consisting of Epstein and Egret + Ox to complete
the plan.
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Adoption ofthe 2025 Offlcial Comprehensive Plan
March I7, 2025

The overall purpose ofthe proposed comprehensive plan is to recommend a shift in emphasis from
primarily growth and expansion policies to one of both growth/expansion and infill/redevelopment

policies. The plan continues to re-affirm the ongoing guidance and policies of those aspects that
do not need to be changed and relate primarily to existing residential development, the school
system, parks and recreation, and commercial development along the Village’s major arterial
corridors.

The Official Comprehensive Plan of the Village of Lake Zurich is referenced in Section 9—2-5 of
the Lake Zurich Zoning Code. As such, the provisions (text) of the code are concurrently proposed
to be amended to reference the updated comprehensive plan.

The Flaming and Zoning Commission (PZC) held a public hearing on January 15, 2025 and voted
unanimously (6-0) in favor of recommending adoption of the 2025 Official Comprehensive Plan
and associated amendments to the text of the zoning code to reference the adopted plan. No
additional public comment was provided. The video from the PZC meeting can be accessed via
the following link:
https://play.champds.corn/lakezurichil/event/l 44

Further analysis is contained with the attached staff report to the PZC.

Recommendation: At their meeting on January 15, 2025, the Planning and Zoning Commission
recommended adoption of the 2025 Official Comprehensive Plan and associated amendments to
the text of the zoning code that reference the adopted plan.

Staff concurs and therefore requests approval of the attached ordinance amending the provisions
of the Lake Zurich Zoning Title 9, with specific attachments based on the following findings. The
updated Comprehensive Plan:

1. Will enhance the effectiveness of the Lake Zurich Municipal Code;
Will provide the Village Board with the ability to implement the recommendations
of policies of the updated comprehensive plan;
Will continue to enhance the quality of life of its residents and positive
environment if its commercial, industrial, residential and institutional entities;

4. Will not negatively affect Lake Zurich’s efforts to promote a positive image; and
5. Will not adversely affect the Village’s ability in enforcing other regulations

pertaining to Building, Zoning, Land Development or any other code or ordinance
that protects the health safety and welfare of the community, rather will provide
the opportunity to further refine, update, or amend such regulations.

DJ

Attachments:
0 Approval Ordinance including the following exhibits:

o Exhibit A — “Lake Zurich Together — A Comprehensive Plan”
o Exhibit B — Certificate of Publication to the Daily Herald Newspaper, December 21, 2024
o Exhibit C — January 15, 2025 staff report and PZC final recommendation/conditions

o Page 2
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VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH  

 
ORDINANCE NO. 2025-03-605 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE LAKE 
ZURICH MUNICIPAL CODE TO AMEND AND ADOPT THE OFFICIAL  

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF THE VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH 
(“Lake Zurich Together – A Comprehensive Plan”) 

 
WHEREAS, the Village of Lake Zurich ("Applicant") filed an application on 

January 7, 2025, seeking to amend the provisions within Title 9 (“Zoning Code”) of the 
Lake Zurich Municipal Code (“Municipal Code”), such provisions set forth in Section 5 of 
Chapter 2 of said Zoning Code, (“Application”) entitled “Official Comprehensive Plan”; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, in compliance with the law, and the requirements of Title 9 of the 

Municipal Code, notice was published on December 21, 2024, in the Daily Herald 
newspaper informing the public of a public hearing to be held before the Lake Zurich 
Planning and Zoning Commission (“PZC”) on January 15, 2025, to consider this 
Application for amendments to the current provisions of Title 9 of the Municipal Code, a 
copy of said notice is attached hereto as Exhibit A; and 

 
WHEREAS, at its January 15, 2025 meeting, the PZC held a public hearing on the 

subject text amendments and received the STAFF REPORT dated January 15, 2025, 
consisting of 7 pages, all as set forth in Exhibit B, and considered the Application for 
these amendments to Title 9 of the Municipal Code, and, after the conclusion of the public 
hearing, the PZC voted to recommend that the Board of Trustees approve such 
amendments to the existing provisions of the Municipal Code. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees 

of the Village of Lake Zurich, Lake County, Illinois, as follows: 
 
SECTION 1: ADOPTION AND INCORPORATION OF RECITALS. The foregoing 

recitals are hereby incorporated into this Ordinance as the findings of the Mayor and 
Board of Trustees. 

 
SECTION 3: APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS TO TITLE 9 OF THE LAKE 

ZURICH MUNICIPAL CODE. The Board of Trustees, pursuant to the authority vested in 
it under the laws of the State of Illinois and the Lake Zurich Municipal Code, hereby 
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approves the following amendments to Chapter 2 of Title 9 of the Lake Zurich Municipal 
Code, specifically as follows: 

 
A. An amendment to Section 9-2-5 entitled “Official Comprehensive Plan” of Chapter 

2 entitled “Zoning Districts and Official Documents”, of Title 9 of the Municipal 
Code by amending such Section 9-2-5 entitled “Official Comprehensive Plan,” as 
depicted below, those provisions shown in bold italics and underscored to be 
added, to read as set forth below: 

 
9-2-5: OFFICIAL COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: 

 

A. Definition: The "official comprehensive plan" of the village shall be defined as a 
compilation of policy statements; goals; standards; maps; recommended 
planning, regulatory, fiscal, and public works programs; pertinent data relative 
to the past, present, and future trends of the village with respect to its 
population, housing, economic, social, and environmental development 
patterns and its land, water, and natural resources and use and its 
transportation facilities, public facilities, and utilities; and any other matter 
relative to the present and future patterns of life within the village or within the 
unincorporated areas lying within one and one-half (1-1/2) miles of its 
boundaries as they may from time to time exist, prepared and recommended by 
the plan commission with the advice and assistance of the village manager and 
the village manager's staff and adopted by the board of trustees by ordinance 
duly enacted, together with such amendments thereto as may be adopted from 
time to time. The term "official comprehensive plan" also shall refer to any 
internally consistent and complete portion of such a compilation relating to any 
one or more of the aforesaid subjects or to any specific portion of the aforesaid 
geographical area. As of the effective date of this zoning code, the term 
"official comprehensive plan" shall be understood to refer to the following 
documents: 

1. The Lake Zurich 200325 comprehensive land use plan entitled the “Lake 
Zurich Together Comprehensive Plan.” 

2. This zoning code as set forth in title 9 of the Lake Zurich municipal 
code. 

3. The Lake Zurich land development code, as amended, set forth in title 10 of 
the Lake Zurich municipal code. 

4. Sections 3, 4, and 5 of the "Transportation Plan And Redevelopment Strategy 
For The Village Center", prepared by Trkla, Pettigrew, Allen & Payne, Inc., 
related to potential redevelopment of downtown Lake Zurich. 
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B. Purpose: The official comprehensive plan shall be considered an official 
statement of the policy of the village with respect to the existing and developing 
character of the various areas of the village and its vicinity; the proper objectives, 
standards, and direction for future maintenance, growth, development, and 
redevelopment of the village; the means to be employed to protect existing 
character or development and to encourage future development that will be in 
the best interests of the village; and the actions and programs to be undertaken 
by the village with respect to its future maintenance and development. 

C. Effect: After the adoption of the official comprehensive plan or a part thereof, 
no ordinance, regulation, or official map relating to the physical maintenance, 
development, or redevelopment of the village or any land within it shall be 
enacted, established, amended, or varied and no right of way, street, utility, or 
public structure or land shall be authorized, established, developed, 
redeveloped, or modified in location or extent except in accordance with the 
policies, goals, objectives, principles, and standards of the official 
comprehensive plan or relevant part thereof unless the board of trustees shall 
first make a specific finding that the facts and circumstances affecting the 
particular matter justify a departure from the official comprehensive plan. 

D. Procedures: 

1. Plan Development: The plan commission, with the assistance of the village 
manager and the village manager's staff, shall oversee the continuing 
development and revision of the official comprehensive plan. The plan 
commission and the village manager, in developing a plan, shall make all 
reasonable efforts to obtain the views, comments, and criticisms of interested 
persons. In addition, the plan commission, prior to making any 
recommendation for the adoption or amendment of a plan or part thereof to 
the board of trustees, shall set, notice, and conduct a public hearing thereon 
in accordance with the provisions of section 9-14-3 of this title. 

The board of trustees, at any time, may refer a plan to the plan commission 
for consideration and recommendation. In the case of such referral, the plan 
commission shall return its recommendation to the board of trustees not later 
than ninety (90) days after the receipt of the referral. If such recommendation 
is not so delivered, then the board of trustees may proceed to consider the 
amendment without such recommendation. 

When satisfied that a plan or a part thereof is adequate for adoption as, or as 
an amendment of, the official comprehensive plan of the village or a part 
thereof, the plan commission shall transmit such plan or part thereof to the 
board of trustees together with its recommendations for adoption of such plan 
as well as any reports or statements deemed necessary to a full consideration 
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of such plan or part thereof. Such reports or statements may include majority 
and minority positions. Such transmittal shall be made not later than fifteen 
(15) days after the close of the public hearing concerning such plan. 

2. Plan Adoption: After receiving any recommendation of the plan commission 
with respect to the adoption or amendment of any plan or a part thereof, the 
board of trustees, by ordinance duly enacted, may adopt such plan in whole or 
in part, with or without amendments; or may refer such plan or any part 
thereof back to the plan commission for further consideration; or may reject 
such plan. The board of trustees shall take such action not later than ninety 
(90) days after the close of the plan commission public hearing on such plan. 
The failure of the board of trustees to act within such period shall be deemed 
to be a rejection of the plan. Upon the adoption of any such plan or part 
thereof, it shall be designated as the "official comprehensive plan of the village 
of Lake Zurich" and, if less than a total comprehensive plan, shall carry a 
subheading designating its specific contents. 

3. Plan Amendment: The official comprehensive plan, or any part thereof, may 
be amended at any time in accordance with the provisions of this subsection 
D3. Such an amendment may be initiated by the board of trustees, the plan 
commission, the village manager, or by any owner of property affected by the 
provisions of such plan sought to be amended. Amendments initiated by the 
board of trustees, the plan commission, or the village manager shall require 
no formal application and shall be processed as provided in subsections D1 
and D2 of this section. Amendments initiated by the owner of affected 
property shall be initiated by an application filed pursuant to section 9-14-1 of 
this title, except that the time limits specified in subsections D1 and D2 of this 
section shall apply. 

4. Plan Filing And Notice Of Adoption: The ordinance adopting the 
official comprehensive plan, or any part thereof, shall provide that the village 
manager shall cause a certified copy thereof to be placed on file in the office of 
the village clerk and shall cause a notice evidencing the adoption of such plan, 
or part thereof, to be filed with all municipalities adjacent to the village and 
with the Lake County recorder of deeds. (Ord., 10-2004) 

5. Notice For Hearing On Official Comprehensive Plan: In addition to notice as 
required by subsection B3 of this section, the village manager shall cause 
notice of every public hearing in connection with the adoption or amendment 
of the official comprehensive plan to be given by publication in a newspaper 
of general circulation in Lake County at least fifteen (15) days before such 
hearing. (Ord. 2009-05-631, 5-4-2009) 
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The remaining provisions of Chapter 9-2-5 shall remain unchanged in their 
present form as stated. 
 
SECTION 4: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION. The findings and 

recommendations of the PZC and the STAFF REPORT and other filings provided to the 
PZC are hereby accepted as the Board's own and shall be made a part of the official record 
for the Application and are attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

 
SECTION 5: SEVERABILITY. If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, 

sentence or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged by any Court of competent 
jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair, invalidate or nullify the 
remainder thereof, which remainder shall remain and continue in full force and effect. 

 
SECTION 6: CONFLICTS. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict 

herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.  
 
SECTION 7: APPLICABILITY. All properties that are rendered non-conforming 

with respect to the provisions contained within this ordinance following the passage of 
such ordinance shall be brought into compliance with the provisions contained within 
this ordinance within thirty (30) days of the effective date provided in Section 8 of this 
ordinance.  

 
SECTION 8: EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect 

upon its passage and approval, as provided by law.  
 

PASSED THIS _____________ day of ___________________________, 2025. 
 
Ayes: 
 
Nays: 
 
Absent: 
 
 
APPROVED this _____________ day of __________________________, 2025. 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
                 ________________________ 
                  Village President, Thomas Poynton 
 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deputy Village Clerk, Kyle Kordell  
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Exhibit A 

 
Certificate of Publication of Notice of Hearing to the Daily Herald 

Newspaper, published on December 21, 2024 
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Exhibit B 
 

Staff Report and Findings of the Planning and Zoning Commission 
Dated January 15, 2025. 
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               CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 
                                                                                                                        Paddock Publications, Inc. 

 

        Lake County 

                                                            Daily Herald 
 

 

       Corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of 

       the State of Illinois, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that it is the publisher 

       of the Lake County DAILY HERALD. That said Lake County  

DAILY HERALD is a secular newspaper, published in Libertyville, Lake  

County, State of Illinois, and has been in general circulation daily throughout 

Lake County, continuously for more than 50 weeks prior to the first Publication 

of the attached notice, and a newspaper as defined by 715 ILCS 5/5.  

 

I further certify that the Lake County DAILY HERALD is a newspaper 

as defined in "an Act to revise the law in relation to notices" as amended  

in 1992 Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 715, Act 5, Section 1 and 5.  

That a notice of which the annexed printed slip is a true copy,  

was published 12/21/2024 

in said Lake County DAILY HERALD. This notice was also placed on a 

statewide public notice website as required by 5 ILCS 5/2.1. 

 

 

 

       BY ______________________________________________ 

      Designee of the Publisher of the Daily Herald 

 

 

       Control # 273569 *LAKE* 
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APPLICATION PZC 2025-02 AGENDA ITEM 4.B 
PZC Hearing Date: January 15, 2025 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
To: Chairperson Stratman and Members of the Planning & Zoning Commission  
 
From: Sarosh Saher, Community Development Director 
 
CC: Colleen McCauley, Village Planner 
 
Date: January 15, 2025 
 
Re: PZC 2025-02 Zoning Application for a Text Amendment to  
 Section 9-2-5 of the Lake Zurich Zoning Code – Official Comprehensive Plan 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT 
 
The Village of Lake Zurich, (the “Applicant”) requests an amendment to the text of the zoning 
code to update the Village’s Official Comprehensive Plan. 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Requested Action:  Text Amendment  
 
Applicant:  Village of Lake Zurich  
 
Staff Coordinator:  Sarosh Saher, Community Development Director  
 
 
LIST OF EXHIBITS 
 
A. Development Application and Attachments 
B. Draft Ordinance Language 
 
  

 

 
 
 

 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 

505 Telser Road 
Lake Zurich, Illinois 60047 

 
Phone (847) 540-1696 

Fax (847) 726-2182 
LakeZurich.org 
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Staff Report  Community Development Department 
APPLICATION PZC 2025-02  PZC Hearing Date: January 15, 2025 
 

 2  

BACKGROUND 
 
The Village of Lake Zurich (the “Applicant”), is the Applicant for the proposed text amendment 
to the Lake Zurich Zoning Code. Due to the nature of the text amendment, no Subject Property 
exists and therefore no legal description is included within the exhibits. The Village as Applicant 
filed an application on January 7, 2025 (the “Application”) seeking: 
 
• A Text Amendment to Section 9-2-5 entitled “Official Comprehensive Plan” 
 
The village is requesting approval to amend and update the Official Comprehensive Plan of the 
Village of Lake Zurich. A complete draft of the proposed document entitled “Lake Zurich Together 
– A Comprehensive Plan” is available for review at the following link on the village web page: 
https://teskaassociates.wordpress.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/12/lake-zurich-comprehensive-
plan-draft-20241231-reduced.pdf 
 
The Comprehensive Plan was last comprehensively updated in 2003. In 2018, Village staff began 
working on an update, but placed it on hold due to the significant economic, social and behavioral 
changes that resulted from the Pandemic beginning in 2020. 
 
In 2022, the Village resumed the process but with the intention of employing the services of a 
planning consultant and issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) in 2023. The Village received 2 
proposals from consultants and selected Teska Associates and their partners consisting of Epstein 
and Egret + Ox to complete the plan.  
 
Following their selection, Teska begin their process in June 2023 with a “Community Engagement 
Plan” consisting of a series of stakeholder interviews and public engagement efforts including 
meetings, a booth at the farmers market and a website dedicated to providing information and 
obtaining feedback on the plan. The engagement efforts resulted in a “Community Conditions 
Report” that was used to develop the draft plan document that is presented at this time. 
 
Pursuant to public notice published on December 18, 2024, in the Daily Herald, a public hearing 
has been scheduled with the Lake Zurich Planning & Zoning Commission for January 15, 2025, 
to consider the Application. Due to the city-wide nature of the proposal, no public hearing 
notification sign was required to be posted. 
 
Staff offers the following additional information: 
 
A. Courtesy Review. Courtesy Review was not conducted for this project. However, staff 

and the consultant have consistently kept the Village Board, PZC and community at large 
aware of the progress of the project through various means including events, meetings, 
updates and the dedicated website at https://lakezurichtogether.org/. 
 

B. History. In 2003, the Village adopted the current comprehensive plan known as the “2003 
Comprehensive Land Use Plan.” For over twenty (20) years, this plan has been the guiding 
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document for the village in all aspects related to development. The plan had the following 
purpose and intent: 
• Revise the land use plan. 
• Provide effective goals and objectives to enhance the Village’s economic viability. 
• Determine current condition of public facilities and the amount of their necessary 

expansion to meet future demand. 
• Develop a refined guide and framework for the development of the Village to ensure 

efficiency and livability. 
• Secure the Village’s position as a unique community within a developing metropolitan 

region. 
• Plan for the development of housing to meet the needs of a population in every stage 

of the life cycle. 
 

These principles continue to remain the philosophy which guides the community. 
However, with the passage of time (20 years), the aspirations of the village have evolved 
with respect to land use and economic development. The village’s boundary has expanded 
and vacant properties within the village’s municipal boundaries and its planning area 
boundary have been largely built-out.  

 
ANALYSIS 
 
The 2003 comprehensive plan is now proposed to be amended and updated to correspond with the 
village’s current goals, objectives, sentiments and aspirations. The goal is to update the policies of 
the plan in keeping with present development and other competing interests while affirming the 
policies and guidance already in place. 
 
The overall purpose of the proposed plan is to recommend a shift in emphasis from primarily 
growth and expansion policies to one of both growth/expansion and infill/redevelopment policies. 
These issues are specifically covered under the following broad-based philosophies for the 
residents of Lake Zurich. 
 

• Economic vitality: Strengthening the local economy through support for local businesses 
and increasing the diversity and density of destinations, shops, dining, and activities  

• Sense of community and quality of life: Highlighting and continuing to invest in arts, 
culture, seasonal events, community amenities, the Main Street Area, parks, and 
recreation  

• Connectivity: Creating a safe, connected, and walkable community via expanded 
sidewalks, bikeways and trails that connect various destinations  

• Housing choices: Offering a range of high-quality housing options tailored to different 
life stages and needs  

 
These are contained within specific sections of the document outlined below: 

o Community Design and Development 
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o Placemaking and Programming 
o Mobility and Accessibility 
o Corridors and Special Areas that warrant special attention including  

 Corridors Route 22, Route 12/Rand Road 
 Main Street District 
 Potential Annexation properties to the north 
 Community Gateway opportunities 
 Pedestrian and Bike opportunities 

o Sustainability, Resilience and Wellbeing 
o Implementation 

 
The plan continues to affirm the guidance and policies of those aspects that do not need to be 
changed and relate primarily to existing residential development, the school system, parks and 
recreation, and Rand Road commercial development. 
 
GENERAL FINDINGS 
 
The Official Comprehensive Plan of the Village of Lake Zurich is referenced in Section 9-2-5 of 
the Lake Zurich Zoning Code. As such, the provisions (text) of the code need to be amended to 
reference the updated comprehensive plan. Staff has reviewed the amendment to the text of Section 
9-2-5 with respect to the various applicable standards and provisions of the Lake Zurich Municipal 
Code and offers findings on the following specific sections of the Code. 
 
Staff of the Community Development Department finds that the proposed policy statements 
proposed in the updated comprehensive plan continue to meet the goals, objectives, sentiments 
and aspirations of the community.  
 
9-18-3 STANDARDS FOR AMENDMENTS 
 
A. Standards: Amending the zoning map or the text of this zoning code is a matter committed 

to the sound legislative discretion of the board of trustees and is not dictated by any set 
standard. However, in determining whether a proposed amendment should be granted or 
denied, the board of trustees shall act in what it reasonably believes to be in the best interest 
of the general public, and may consider, among other factors, the following factors as they 
may be relevant to a particular application: 
1. The consistency of the proposed amendment with the purposes of this zoning code. 

Staff Response: Standard met. Staff proposes and has found the proposed 
amendment to the official comprehensive plan will enhance the purposes of 
the zoning code as it relates to entire village. The amended plan will: 
A. Continue to promote and protect the overall health, safety, and welfare 

of the Village. 
B. Continue to create an attractive residential environment and business 

and economic climate in the community. 
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C. Guide the growth of the community in an orderly fashion. 
D. Propose policy recommendations on specific issues related to the 

development of the community.  
 

2. The community need for the proposed amendment and for the uses and 
development it would allow. 

Staff Response: Standard met. The updated plan is a culmination of efforts 
over a period of two years based on a number of requests, comments, concerns 
and discussions of the community calling for the need to update the village’s 
development policies and regulations. 
 

3. If a specific parcel of property is the subject of the proposed amendment, then the 
following factors: 

Staff Response: Not Applicable. The text amendment does not pertain to any 
specific property, rather it is applicable to all property within the present 
municipal boundaries and external planning area boundaries of the Village of 
Lake Zurich. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Commission should be based on the standards 
included in the following Sections of the Lake Zurich Municipal Code: 

• Section 9-18-3: Standards for Amendments 
 
Based on the review of staff, the standards for approval have been met and therefore staff 
recommends that the Planning and Zoning Commission make these standards a part of the official 
record of the Application. 
 
Staff of the Community Development Department therefore recommends the approval of 
Application PZC 2019-2. Staff further finds that the amended zoning code: 
 

1. Will enhance the effectiveness of the Lake Zurich Municipal Code; 
2. Will provide the Village Board with the ability to implement the recommendations 

of policies of the updated comprehensive plan; 
3. Will continue to enhance the quality of life of its residents and positive environment 

if its commercial, industrial and institutional entities; 
4. Will not negatively affect Lake Zurich’s efforts to promote a positive image; and 
5. Will not adversely affect the Village’s ability in enforcing other regulations 

pertaining to Building, Zoning, Land Development or any other code or ordinance 
that protects the health safety and welfare of the community, rather will provide the 
opportunity to further refine, update, or amend such regulations. 
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Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Sarosh Saher  
Community Development Director 
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LAKE ZURICH PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 
FINAL FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATIONS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE OFFICIAL COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
January 15, 2025 

The Planning & Zoning Commission recommends approval of Application PZC 2019-2, and the 

Planning & Zoning Commission adopts the findings as contained within the Staff Report dated 

January 15, 2025 for this Application for the following reasons: 

I. Will enhance the effectiveness of the Lake Zurich Municipal Code;

2. Will provide the Village Board with the ability to implement the recommendations
of policies of the updated comprehensive plan;

3. Will continue to enhance the quality of life of its residents and positive environment
if its commercial, industrial and institutional entities;

4. Will not negatively affect Lake Zurich's efforts to promote a positive image; and

5. Will not adversely affect the Village's ability in enforcing other regulations
pertaining to Building, Zoning, Land Development or any other code or ordinance
that protects the health safety and welfare of the community, rather will provide the
oppo11unity to further refine, update, or amend such regulations.

D Without any further additions, changes, modifications and/or approval conditions. 

D With the following additions, changes, modifications and/or approval conditions: 

Planning & Zoning C 

7 
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TO:   Lake Zurich Village Board and Planning and Zoning Commission 
FROM:  Erin Cigliano, Principal, Teska Associates, Inc. 
DATE:   December 31, 2024 
SUBJECT:  Lake Zurich Together Comprehensive Plan Draft 
 
Lake Zurich Mayor, Village Trustees and P&Z Commissioners, 
 
It is with great pleasure that we introduce the Draft Comprehensive Plan for Lake Zurich, a 
document that outlines a vision for the community's future development and guides decision-
making on a range of topics. This document is the result of extensive public engagement and 
collaboration, incorporating input from residents, businesses, and stakeholders. 
 
As the title suggests, implementing the Plan is reliant on the power of the collective. The Plan’s 
vision, goals, aspirations and actions rests on the shoulders of many partners coming together. It 
is a system of checks and balances, needs and priorities, public and private interests. The plan is 
structured around a set of overarching goals and objectives, which are outlined in detail within 
the document. Key goals include: 
 

• Economic vitality: Strengthening the local economy through support for local businesses 
and increasing the diversity and density of destinations, shops, dining, and activities 

• Sense of community and quality of life: Highlighting and continuing to invest in arts, 
culture, seasonal events, community amenities, the Main Street Area, parks, and 
recreation 

• Connectivity: Creating a safe, connected, and walkable community via expanded 
sidewalks, bikeways and trails that connect various destinations 

• Housing choices: Offering a range of high-quality housing options tailored to different 
life stages and needs 

 
To achieve these goals, the plan recommends specific, tailored-to-Lake Zurich approaches and 
strategies, including: 
 

• Design Guidelines: The Design Guidelines in Chapter 2 provide guidance for property 
owners, developers, architects, contractors, and designers as redevelopment or new 
construction occurs. They provide specific examples appropriate for Lake Zurich’s 
neighborhoods, corridors, and special areas to enhance and build upon existing 
character and sense of place.  

• Main Street Area: A dedicated framework plan is provided in Chapter 3 to guide the 
activation and continued revitalization of the Main Street Area, fostering a vibrant mix of 
businesses, community gathering spaces, and pedestrian-friendly amenities. The 
framework plan is conceptual, meaning it should be utilized as a point of direction and 
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inspiration. It celebrates community input and development potential, but will be 
subject to market conditions and a balance of factors. 

• Bike, Trails, and Pedestrian Network: Chapter 4 of the plan emphasizes a vision to 
continue efforts to expand a safe and accessible network for cyclists and pedestrians, 
connecting residents to key destinations throughout the Village. A proposed shared use 
path along Old Rand Road and protected bike lanes on Oakwood Drive are identified as 
two priority projects. 

• Corridor Plans for Route 22 and Route 12: Chapter 5 focuses on opportunities along the 
major east-west (Route 22) and north-south (Route 12/Rand Road) corridors that span 
the Village, as well as areas outside the Village boundary to consider for potential 
annexation, and other vacant or underutilized sites that have potential for infill 
development. 

• Sustainability Efforts: Lake Zurich’s focus on sustainability and strategies for continuing 
such efforts in environmental stewardship is discussed in Chapter 6.  

 
This community-driven plan outlines a vision for Lake Zurich's future, acknowledging that 
successful implementation will require ongoing collaboration, funding, and careful 
consideration of market factors. It will be essential to continue fostering strong partnerships 
between public and private sectors, secure necessary resources, and maintain ongoing 
community engagement to ensure the successful realization of this plan's goals. 
 
Chapter 7: Implementation will be completed following review and comment at the Community 
Open House and Planning & Zoning Commission Public Hearing on January 15, 2025. Feedback 
will be applied to each chapter’s goals and objectives, and then integrated into a forthcoming 
action plan. Action steps and recommendations will be organized into a matrix that includes 
potential partners, costs and funding considerations, and prioritization. This matrix is intended 
to facilitate plan progress towards implementation. With an understanding that plan priorities 
may change, it is also important to recognize the comprehensive plan as a living document that 
should be reviewed and updated periodically to ensure that it continues to reflect the evolving 
needs and aspirations of the Lake Zurich community. 
 
We look forward to your review, discussing the plan in more detail, and working together to 
implement its recommendations. 
 
Warmly, 
The “Lake Zurich Together” Planning Team 
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Proposed Amendments to Section 9-2-5 of the Lake Zurich Municipal Code related 
to the amended and updated Comprehensive Plan. 
 
The Village of Lake Zurich (the “Applicant”), proposes an amendment to the text of the Lake 
Zurich Zoning Code. Due to the nature of the text amendment, no Subject Property exists and 
therefore no legal description is included within the exhibits. Specifically, the village seeks the 
following: 
 
• A Text Amendment to Section 9-2-5 entitled “Official Comprehensive Plan” 

 
Submitted by: 

 
Sarosh Saher, Community Development Director 
Village of Lake Zurich  
505 Telser Road 
Lake Zurich, IL 60047 
 
Dated: January 7, 2025 
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9-2-5: OFFICIAL COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: 
 
A. Definition: The "official comprehensive plan" of the village shall be defined as a compilation of policy 

statements; goals; standards; maps; recommended planning, regulatory, fiscal, and public works 
programs; pertinent data relative to the past, present, and future trends of the village with respect 
to its population, housing, economic, social, and environmental development patterns and its land, 
water, and natural resources and use and its transportation facilities, public facilities, and utilities; 
and any other matter relative to the present and future patterns of life within the village or within the 
unincorporated areas lying within one and one-half (1-1/2) miles of its boundaries as they may from 
time to time exist, prepared and recommended by the plan commission with the advice and 
assistance of the village manager and the village manager's staff and adopted by the board of 
trustees by ordinance duly enacted, together with such amendments thereto as may be adopted 
from time to time. The term "official comprehensive plan" also shall refer to any internally consistent 
and complete portion of such a compilation relating to any one or more of the aforesaid subjects or 
to any specific portion of the aforesaid geographical area. As of the effective date of this zoning 
code, the term "official comprehensive plan" shall be understood to refer to the following 
documents: 

1. The Lake Zurich 200325 comprehensive land use plan entitled the “Lake Zurich Together 
Comprehensive Plan.” 

2. This zoning code as set forth in title 9 of the Lake Zurich municipal code. 

3. The Lake Zurich land development code, as amended, set forth in title 10 of the Lake Zurich 
municipal code. 

4. Sections 3, 4, and 5 of the "Transportation Plan And Redevelopment Strategy For The Village 
Center", prepared by Trkla, Pettigrew, Allen & Payne, Inc., related to potential redevelopment 
of downtown Lake Zurich. 

 
B. Purpose: The official comprehensive plan shall be considered an official statement of the policy of 

the village with respect to the existing and developing character of the various areas of the village 
and its vicinity; the proper objectives, standards, and direction for future maintenance, growth, 
development, and redevelopment of the village; the means to be employed to protect existing 
character or development and to encourage future development that will be in the best interests of 
the village; and the actions and programs to be undertaken by the village with respect to its future 
maintenance and development. 

 
C. Effect: After the adoption of the official comprehensive plan or a part thereof, no ordinance, 

regulation, or official map relating to the physical maintenance, development, or redevelopment of 
the village or any land within it shall be enacted, established, amended, or varied and no right of 
way, street, utility, or public structure or land shall be authorized, established, developed, 
redeveloped, or modified in location or extent except in accordance with the policies, goals, 
objectives, principles, and standards of the official comprehensive plan or relevant part thereof 
unless the board of trustees shall first make a specific finding that the facts and circumstances 
affecting the particular matter justify a departure from the official comprehensive plan. 

 
D. Procedures: 
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1. Plan Development: The plan commission, with the assistance of the village manager and the village 
manager's staff, shall oversee the continuing development and revision of the official comprehensive 
plan. The plan commission and the village manager, in developing a plan, shall make all reasonable 
efforts to obtain the views, comments, and criticisms of interested persons. In addition, the plan 
commission, prior to making any recommendation for the adoption or amendment of a plan or part 
thereof to the board of trustees, shall set, notice, and conduct a public hearing thereon in accordance 
with the provisions of section 9-14-3 of this title. 

The board of trustees, at any time, may refer a plan to the plan commission for consideration and 
recommendation. In the case of such referral, the plan commission shall return its recommendation to 
the board of trustees not later than ninety (90) days after the receipt of the referral. If such 
recommendation is not so delivered, then the board of trustees may proceed to consider the 
amendment without such recommendation. 

When satisfied that a plan or a part thereof is adequate for adoption as, or as an amendment of, the 
official comprehensive plan of the village or a part thereof, the plan commission shall transmit such 
plan or part thereof to the board of trustees together with its recommendations for adoption of such 
plan as well as any reports or statements deemed necessary to a full consideration of such plan or 
part thereof. Such reports or statements may include majority and minority positions. Such transmittal 
shall be made not later than fifteen (15) days after the close of the public hearing concerning such 
plan. 

2. Plan Adoption: After receiving any recommendation of the plan commission with respect to the 
adoption or amendment of any plan or a part thereof, the board of trustees, by ordinance duly enacted, 
may adopt such plan in whole or in part, with or without amendments; or may refer such plan or any 
part thereof back to the plan commission for further consideration; or may reject such plan. The board 
of trustees shall take such action not later than ninety (90) days after the close of the plan commission 
public hearing on such plan. The failure of the board of trustees to act within such period shall be 
deemed to be a rejection of the plan. Upon the adoption of any such plan or part thereof, it shall be 
designated as the "official comprehensive plan of the village of Lake Zurich" and, if less than a 
total comprehensive plan, shall carry a subheading designating its specific contents. 

3. Plan Amendment: The official comprehensive plan, or any part thereof, may be amended at any time 
in accordance with the provisions of this subsection D3. Such an amendment may be initiated by the 
board of trustees, the plan commission, the village manager, or by any owner of property affected by 
the provisions of such plan sought to be amended. Amendments initiated by the board of trustees, the 
plan commission, or the village manager shall require no formal application and shall be processed as 
provided in subsections D1 and D2 of this section. Amendments initiated by the owner of affected 
property shall be initiated by an application filed pursuant to section 9-14-1 of this title, except that the 
time limits specified in subsections D1 and D2 of this section shall apply. 

4. Plan Filing And Notice Of Adoption: The ordinance adopting the official comprehensive plan, or any 
part thereof, shall provide that the village manager shall cause a certified copy thereof to be placed on 
file in the office of the village clerk and shall cause a notice evidencing the adoption of such plan, or 
part thereof, to be filed with all municipalities adjacent to the village and with the Lake County recorder 
of deeds. (Ord., 10-2004) 

5. Notice For Hearing On Official Comprehensive Plan: In addition to notice as required by subsection 
B3 of this section, the village manager shall cause notice of every public hearing in connection with 
the adoption or amendment of the official comprehensive plan to be given by publication in a 
newspaper of general circulation in Lake County at least fifteen (15) days before such hearing. (Ord. 
2009-05-631, 5-4-2009) 
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Departmental Narrative 
The Spring and Summer brochure promoting the seasonal offerings hit households as of the 
week of January 20th.  Resident registration for all programs began on February 3rd.   
 
Priority Summer Camp registration for residents opened at midnight on Monday, February 3rd. 
By 12:10 a.m., both sessions of Camp Cedar (for youth entering 5th-7th grade this fall) were 
full. Registration for Camp Alpine (for youth entering 1st-4th grade this fall) filled shortly after 
9am.  Camp capacity numbers are 110 youth per session for Camp Alpine and 50 youth per 
session for Camp Cedar. There is still camp availability for Kamp Kiddie (preschool), 
Alpine/Cedar post-camp week sessions, and weekly specialty camps such as archery and beach 
volleyball.  As the Board may recall, last year saw a high volume of registrations on the opening 
day, with most camps reaching capacity by noon. Camp capacities are determined by factors 
such as staffing ratios, indoor facility space, and bussing limitations (especially for field trips at 
Camp Cedar).  Currently, the department has started a waitlist with 43 people interested in Camp 
Alpine and 37 for Camp Cedar. We anticipate that Kamp Kiddie will fill before nonresident 
registration opens on Monday, March 3rd. Traditionally, before the introduction of priority 
registration, nonresidents represented about 25% of the camp program. However, this percentage 
has significantly decreased in the last five years due to limited availability after priority 
registration.  The department will continue to monitor the waitlist and will reach out if any 
spaces become available    
 
Registration for 2025-2026 Yellow Brick Road Preschool nonresidents began on February 7th.  
As of end of February, the program sites at the Paulus Park Barn for 3 and 4-year olds and Just 
for Me Almost 3 at Buffalo Creek are full.  The department made the decision to open up a 
fourth day of Terrific Twos to operate at the Barn on Thursdays due to the popularity of the 
program.  There are still 11 spots for 3s and 12 spots for 4s available at our Buffalo Creek 
location.  Year over year, both retention and enrollment are up.  Registration for preschool is 
ongoing thru the Summer as space allows.  
 
The department has been using the month of February to connect with a variety of community 
agencies and special event partners in preparation for the Spring and Summer seasons.   

• Lake Zurich Triathlon- due to the Main Street and Whitney Road/Lake Zurich Drive 
infrastructure projects planned to begin this May thru the Summer, the Police and Parks 
Department met with the organizers to discuss the projects and determine another viable 
route for the bike course.  An updated resolution is planned to be presented to the Village 
Board in April. 

• Jack O Lantern World- representatives from CERT, the police department and park and 
recreation departments met to discuss the event operations for the upcoming year 
focusing on the pedestrian crossing into the park on Route 12 as well as the details 
surrounding their 5K.  Plans were identified and agreed upon by all parties for the 2025 
events. 

• July 4th- representative from the police, fire and park and recreation departments met 
with LPOA President, Ben Goldberg, regarding the July 4th event as last year there were 
issues with boats getting too close to the pontoons holding the fireworks display.  
Approved in the FY25 budget was to purchase 8 orange buoys that state “No Boats 
Allowed” that will surround the pontoons for additional notification to boaters.  Ben 
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Goldberg asked for a photo of the buoys as he committed to ongoing education with the 
LPOA membership regarding the safety needs and will be instating a No Wake period as 
of 6pm on event day.  

• Farmers Market Committee- discussion about the infrastructure projects down Whitney 
Road and Lake Zurich Drive.  From May thru the Summer, the neighborhood will only 
have access to and from their residents thru the park.  Due to the detour of all traffic thru 
the park and after discussions with the committee, surveying of members and meetings 
with staff, the plan for this season is to move the market inside Paulus Park along the 
west park path near the fencing which still gives vendors easy access to their vehicles, 
access to electric, and keeps the market consistently located at Paulus.   

• Lake Zurich Tree Commission- discussion about Labor Day and the commission’s 
involvement.  Also discussed Farmers Market and the change for the upcoming season. 

• The department has recently created a sponsorship touchpoint plan focused on fostering 
stronger relationships with our sponsors and ensuring their consistent recognition and 
appreciation throughout the year.  Marisa Boynton, Special Events Recreation 
Supervisor, visited all of our Gold and Presenting Sponsors with Valentines Day sweet 
treats informing them as to why we LOVE them as our sponsors.  The next touchpoint 
will be visits with Mayor Poynton  to present the sponsors with their annual recognition 
plaque from the Village of Lake Zurich (May). 

 
The Village of Lake Zurich released an RFP on March 3rd for the development of a master plan 
for key parks. The key parks included in the RFP are Kuechmann Arboretum, Oak Ridge Park, 
Old Mill Grove Park, Staples Park and Zurites Park.  Parks were chosen based on a variety of 
criteria:  public and affiliate use (Placer AI data), known infrastructure needs and Park and 
Recreation Advisory Board input.  The primary objective of the master plan is to optimize the 
Village’s existing key park properties and strategically plan for future dedication of resources 
and redevelopment of the key parks over the next 5-10 years. The RFP can be viewed here 
https://lakezurich.org/296/Requests-Bids with a deadline of March 31st.  
 
Hitchcock Design Group is set to open up the bid on Wednesday, March 6th for the construction 
of Open Space land Acquisition and Development projects for public enhancements at Paulus 
Park which includes: bandshell with theatrical lighting & sound system, renovation of the splash 
pad including the gate/pump house, ADA accessible baggo courts, shoreline restoration on the 
northern end of the parcel, and additional site landscaping at the park.  The Village has also 
included into the overall budget through use of the SRA Fund an ADA accessible ramp and 
handrails down to the beach waterfront to open up access of the amenity to all.  As a reminder, 
the Village has 24 months to complete projects supported by OSLAD funding with a deadline of 
March 31, 2026.  The bid will close for submission on March 28th with recommendations 
presented to the Village Board in April. 
 
In addition to the OSLAD projects, the department is continuing to work with the Public Works 
team to complete a variety of projects including Bristol Trails basketball court renovation, 
Breezewald Beach retaining wall renovation (to begin after the beach closes), nonmotorized 
storage rack replacement, large Adirondack chair for Paulus Park photo ops throughout the 
season and park pet waste station installs as of Spring (currently 5 have been secured-LPOA & 
Andrews Family).  The department is also working with our Management Services Director, 
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Michael Duebner, to get building signage installed at the Barn and Buffalo Creek facilities as 
well as a phone line relocation at Buffalo Creek and Wifi access to our Chalet facility.  
 
The department has also begun planning for Fall Winter programs/brochure and the department 
is continuing with seasonal hiring efforts as well as continuing to seek qualified candidates for 
our Early Childhood and Dance openings.  Job opportunities for all positions are posted at 
https://lakezurich.org/jobs.aspx   
 
The first internal events that the department is preparing for is the Annual Egg Hunt to be held 
on Saturday, April 12th and Arbor Day on Saturday, April 26th; both events to be held at Paulus 
Park. Thank you to Lake Zurich Tire & Auto Inc. and DJDaveChicago for sponsoring the Egg 
Hunt and SWALCO for sponsoring Arbor Day.  Volunteer opportunities for not only these 
events, but all events, can be viewed for electronic sign up at https://lakezurich.org/571/Event-
Volunteer-Opportunities  
 

 
       
The department has followed up with all special event external partners who submitted 2025 
applications to inform them of their Village Board approval for this year.  Approved applications 
include Jack O Lantern World, Phase 3 Bushel of Apples Fest, LZ Tri, Water Lantern Festival, 
Unplugged Fest, Alpine Races, Worship on the Water, My Density Matters October fundraising 
walk and Purple Plunge.  Further details on both Village sponsored, external and internal events 
can be found in our seasonal program brochure, online or by contacting the department. 
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*Revenue in system is only posted through 2/12/25; revenue is more favorable than listed above. 
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*Revenue in system is only posted through 2/12/25; revenue is more favorable than listed above. 
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Dance Preschool Youth Camps Athletics Aquatics Special
Interest TOTALS

Actual Net $52,863 $15,165 $4,640 $73,192 $16,299 $342 $1,400 $163,901
Budgeted Net $182,748 $43,031 $3,800 $58,439 $11,425 -$59,477 $875 $240,841
Actual Rev $143,202 $31,319 $6,296 $74,158 $17,282 $825 $1,400 $274,482
Budgeted Rev $427,750 $189,058 $14,500 $280,073 $43,000 $122,630 $3,500 $1,080,511
Actual Exp $90,339 $16,154 $1,656 $966 $983 $483 $0 $110,581
Budgeted Exp $245,002 $146,027 $10,700 $221,634 $31,575 $182,107 $2,625 $839,670
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Online registration is available to all residents and non-residents enrolling in programs.  Beach 
membership and facility rentals must be made in person at the Paulus Park Barn.   Payments 
made at the beach are NOT included in these numbers.  February registrations reflect the priority 
resident registration period for camp deposits/payments.  
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Departmental Narrative

 
General 
• The Police Department processed 22 Freedom of Information requests this month. 
• Our agency participated in an IDOT Super Bowl grant campaign from February 7th – February 10th.  

18 grant hours were worked as part of the campaign.  The grant hours yielded the following results: 
Three speeding citations, 11 seat belt citations, one arrest, and four other citations. 

• During the week of February 7th – 15th, our department had its annual web-based Commission on 
Accreditation for Law Enforcement Agencies, Inc. (CALEA) assessment. During this assessment our 
agency must submit an annual status report to document progression of continuous organizational 
improvement, and a member from CALEA remotely reviews 45-50 CALEA standards to confirm 
compliance and ensure policies are being practiced.  The Compliance Services Member (CSM) also 
conducted 4 different remote focus interviews with agency personnel. The CSM found no issues during 
his assessment. 

• In February our department issued six solicitor permits.  We received one complaint from a resident 
about a solicitor.  One raffle permit was requested and was issued. One liquor license was requested 
and approved. 

• Officer Lonski was recognized on February 15th for National School Resource Officer Appreciation 
Day.  

 
Patrol and Communications 
• Year-to-date, officers conducted 269 traffic stops and issued 137 traffic citations. 
• During the month, Dispatch handled 1429 9-1-1 calls and 2659 administrative calls. 
• Our agency conducted two child safety seat inspections in February.  
• Our agency approved six overweight truck permits totaling $400.00 this month. 
• Officer Joseph Fernandez joined the department on February 25th. He was previously a deputy with 

the Kendall County Sheriff’s Office.  
• On February 16th, Officer Young responded to a fatal traffic crash which occurred at Route 14 near 

Klingenberg Lane in Barrington. Officer Young served as the scene supervisor.  
 

Investigations 
• The Criminal Investigations Division is currently investigating 55 cases, averaging 23 cases per 

detective. Of the 55 cases, six have been sent to the Lake County State’s Attorney’s Office (LCSAO) 
and received warrants for identified suspects.  

• There were no Lake County Major Crime Task Force callouts or NIPAS Mobile Field Force callouts 
this month. 
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Officer initiated activity includes DUI Arrests, Vehicle Violation Citations, Non-Vehicle Violation Citations, 
Driving while License Suspended/Revoked, Crime Prevention Notices, Criminal Arrests, Traffic Citations, 
Traffic Stops, Extra Watches conducted, and Zero Tolerance enforcement.  Total incidents are all CAD 
incidents. Frontline data, including vacation watches and directed patrols, are listed under officer-
initiated activity. 

  

 
 

 
Original criminal reports, generally taken by Patrol section personnel, are reviewed by the Investigations 
Commander and assigned to Investigative personnel based on Solvability Factors. 
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The Lake Zurich Police Department has switched over to the FBI’s National Incident-Based Reporting 
System (NIBRS). Data is broken down into the following three catagories: Crimes Against Persons, which 
include crimes such as murder, assault, and sex offenses; Crimes Against Property, which include crimes 
such as robbery, burglary, theft, fraud, and stolen property; and Crimes Against Society, which includes 
crimes such as drug/narcotic violations, pornography, and weapon violations.  

 

Illinois passed new cannabis rules and regulations that went into effect on January 1, 2020. These citations 
include local ordinance cannabis possession citations, state statute cannabis related citations (includes 
possession, delivery, paraphernalia, and DUI), and DUI arrests with cannabis as the primary or 
contributing factor. 
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Law enforcement agencies in Illinois are now required to report to the state any incident where a law 
enforcement officer was dispatched to deal with a person experiencing a mental health crisis or incident. 
The report shall include the number of incidents, the level of law enforcement response and the outcome 
of each incident. For purposes of this section, a ‘mental health crisis’ is when a person’s behavior puts 
them at risk of hurting themselves or others or prevents them from being able to care for themselves. 

 
Information depicted in this graph relates to traffic stops conducted by Department personnel.  
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Information depicted in this graph relates to Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol/Drug arrests, 
Driving while Driver’s License Suspended/Revoked arrests, and various criminal arrests (Domestic 
Battery, Retail Theft, Drug Offenses, etc.) conducted by Department personnel.  
 
 

 
The Department conducts traffic crash investigations on both public roadways and private property (primarily 
parking lots). The traffic crashes are broken down into four categories: fatal, personal injury, property damage, and 
private property. Routine traffic crashes are taken by Patrol personnel. Traffic Safety personnel investigate fatal, 
serious personal injury, and commercial motor vehicles.  
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Training is an important element to maintain or improve skills/knowledge/ability. The main categories of 
training include field training, chief’s training, civilian training, firearms training, outside agency training, 
in-house training, and renewal required training.  
 
 

 

The records department monitors the number of alarms to which Patrol personnel respond – many of 
the alarms are false.  
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The Administrative Adjudication process was originally put in place to address automated traffic 
enforcement citations. This program has been expanded to review vehicle equipment compliance 
citations, administrative tows, and parking citations.  

Red Light Camera Violations and Accidents (Year-to-Date)  
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January 175 $14,500 2 2 0 0 1 2 1 

February 124 $10,892.50 6 4 2 0 1 1 0 

March          
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Total 299 $25,392.50 8 6 2 0 2 3 1 

Information depicted in this chart relates to red light camera violations, adjudication (court) for those contesting 
their violation, and accidents that have occurred at intersections with red light cameras. 
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D E P A R T M E N T A L  N A R R A T I V E  
 

Park Maintenance: Crews continue to address maintenance items within the parks.   
 
Winter Operations: Crews have prepared all vehicles and equipment associated with winter operations. 
Blending of liquid de-icing products used in anti-icing and pre-wetting of granular material is complete and will 
continue throughout the season.  Crews responded to eight (8) events in February with snow totaling 4.2 
inches.  Detailed resource usage can be found in the graphs in the final section of this report. 
 
Special Events: Crews prepared for and performed clean-up for Purple Plunge. 
 
Infrastructure Projects:  
2025 Main Street Beautification / Whitney Rd. & Lake Zurich Dr. Infrastructure  
On February 28th Bids were opened for this project. 4 Bidders submitted proposals with the apparent 
low Bidder being Copenhaver Construction. Their documents and references are being reviewed.   
 
2024 Natural Area Maintenance Program 
Bid documents were released on February 19, 2024 and are scheduled to be read on April 4, 2024.  
Staff and the vendor had a pre-construction meeting, and work began in May. 
 
2024 Police Department Gun Range HVAC Improvements 
The Village Board approved the Gun range Ventilation Project in May. The roof top units have been 
set in place along with the majority of the roof top duct work. Interior installation of duct work has 
begun.  
 
2024 Buffalo Creek Bank Stabilization 
ILM has finalized this project. This project has won 2 awards for Environmental Project of the Year-
less than $5 million from APWA Lake Branch as well as APWA Chicago Metro Chapter.  
 
Main St. Promenade Improvements 
Work has been suspended due to the winter weather. The 2 large circles at either end of the 
Promenade have been secured and made accessible for the winter months. In the Spring C.R. Schmit 
will return and finalize installation of the PaverArt designs in the circles. 
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February Water Main Break Locations: 
980 Millbrook Dr 
1002 Heartwood Ln 
958 Pheasant Ridge Rd 
16 Manor Rd 
 
Employee Training:  
All employees participated in CPR training. 
 
 
Anniversaries:  
 

New Employees: 

 
Staff Kudos: 
 

• Austin Bonestroo, Abe Hernandez, & Jeremy Michaels-Received a big thank you from the PD 
for installing a new bench. 

• Scott Abbott, Terry Brown, Jack Fitch, Will Wierer, & Matt Sikorski, Michael Windhauser-
Received compliments for their swift efforts repairing the main break on Millbrook.  
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A core function of Public Works are related to the completion of work orders for several categories, including 
administrative, forestry, park maintenance, municipal property maintenance, right-of-way, snow and ice, street 
lighting, and storm water system maintenance.  This chart shows the number of hours worked on major activities.  

Special Events
Lighting

Storm Water
Snow and Ice

Time Off
Building Maint

Forestry
Right-of Way

Park Maint

1

10

100

1000

Ho
ur

s W
or

ke
d

Workload Concentration

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 210 of 265) Page 4 of 9 General Attachment: Public Works.pdf (Page 4 of 9)



General Attachment: Public Works.pdf

 5 

 

Tracking fuel consumption allows staff to make informed decisions relating to the municipal vehicle fleet, including 
the number of vehicles in each department, the types of vehicles purchased and the type of fuel source used.  
Dramatic fluctuations in fuel consumption can occur during events such as heavy snowstorms.  (Output measure) 
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Vehicle cost per mile is an initial indicator of an efficient fleet operation.  With basic cost per mile information in 
hand, all components that feed into that cost can be scrutinized and measured.  These components include labor 
rates, fuel costs and parts costs.  Looking further into the Village’ vehicle cost per mile, staff can measure other 
components such as average vehicle age.  When vehicles are replaced within their life cycle, the impact is usually 
positive.   
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From 2012 to 2015, there was a steady decline in the annual volume of water produced and used by our 

community.  This trend was altered in 2016 due to dry weather leading to increased watering of lawns and 

landscaped areas. 

  2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 
January 46.667 45.868 44.227 43.867 42.319 43.414 44.980 44.448 46.246 
February 40.952 41.098 41.452 41.645 40.367 39.261 40.767 41.302 42.309 
March 44.543 43.155 43.946 43.552 42.924 41.852 44.741 44.178  
April 49.974 45,098 43.570 40.662 45.129 43.301 44.971 47.335  
May 49.588 48,065 45.339 44.834 51.240 67.048 54.729 50.643  
June 56.169 46.114 45.489 51.130 56.763 60.282 62.204 51.841  
July 53.755 57.074 59.526 54.529 53.105 55.144 56.076 50.569  
August 54.746 54.067 61.419 58.959 54.083 55.279 55.155 54.230  

September   53.928   46.809     44.786 51.040 51.058 48.164 
     

50.266 51.738  
October 47.169 44.369 43.476 44.443 44.019 44.912 46.189 46.840  
November 42.335 42.089 41,475 40.680 42.441 40.581 42.471 41.675  
December 44,961 45.305 44.379 42.684 43.222 44.757 43.811 45.217  
Total 584.787 559.111 559.084 558.025 566.670 583.995 586.360 570.016 88.555 
Avg 1.598 1.532 1.532 1.529 1.553 1.600 1.606 1.557 1.501 
% incr/decr -12.23% -4.59% 0% -0.02% 1.55% 3.06% 0.04% -2.79%  

 

The highlighted months are the lowest for each of these months in the last 8 years.  The highest monthly 
production in the last 8 years occurred in May of 2022.  In 2024, our daily average was 1.56 million gallons per day.   

Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec
2013 31.10 34.60 34.77 30.79 30.91 30.52 29.47 29.64 29.54 29.81 31.77 33.02
2014 33.59 30.08 30.63 30.93 30.85 29.41 27.71 27.72 29.26 29.9 29.48 36.59
2015 32.29 33.28 34.22 28.11 28.62 31.83
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A water main break can be a hole or crack in the water main.  Common causes of breaks in the water main 
include:  age, pipe material, shifting in the ground attributed to fluctuations in moisture and temperature 
(below and above the frost line), corrosive soil that causes a thinning of the water main pipe, improper 
backfill, severe changes in water pressure (hammer) which has several causes and physical contact (damage) 
by excavating contractors. 
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A Look Back at February 2025… 
 

Meadow Wood East Community Approved 

In February 2025, the Village Board approved a preliminary plat and development concept plan for 
Meadow Wood East, a 15-lot subdivision located at the north end of Manchester Road.  This 
development was discussed earlier at the January 6, 2025 Village Board meeting but was continued 
to allow the developer to address issues raised by the Board regarding impacts on the existing 
residential neighborhood to the south.  The site work and road resurfacing are expected to be 
completed by the end of 2027 with completion of the 15 new single-family homes by the end of 
2029. 

  

Budget Amendment for Fiscal Year 2024 

A budget amendment was finalized in February, reflecting a positive financial situation for the end 
of Fiscal Year 2024.   

The largest amendments for the General Fund include higher-than-expected revenues for Sales Tax, 
Ambulance Service Fees and Investment Income, with an amended net increase of $934,000 in 
revenue. The budget amendment includes transferring $1.2 million to the Capital Improvement 
Fund and $200,000 into the equipment Replacement Fund.   

This item reflects the Village’s prudent management of public resources as it continues to focus on 
sustainable replacement of aging underground infrastructure.  
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This metric shows the number of new residential homes occupied. Each month, staff sends new 
Lake Zurich residents a Village welcome packet that provides valuable information to those 
who are not familiar with the Lake Zurich area or the services offered by their local 
government. This metric does not include tenets in rental units, but only new single residential 
owners. 

 

 
This metric shows the number of action items included on Village Board meeting agendas. As 
the local legislative governing body, the number of items acted upon by the Village Board has 
a direct input on Lake Zurich’s strategic orientation. This data can be useful in decisions 
regarding meeting frequency, legislative workload, agenda preparation, activity levels, etc. 
 

 Average length of regular February Village Board meetings:  1 hour 10 minutes  
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Benchmarks Engagement 

 

                 

Benchmarks is the official Village e-newsletter that is a central communication device for the 
community. This graph shows Benchmarks rates over the past month. From an initial subscription 
rate of 756 in July 2013, Benchmarks now has over 6,400 subscribers. 

 
 

Open and honest government is a cornerstone of American democracy. The Freedom of Information 
Act is intended to ensure that members of the public have access to information about their 
government and its decision-making processes. This graph includes all of the FOIA requests received 
Village-wide among all departments. 
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Prairieland Disposal began service to Lake Zurich in September 2020. Lakeshore Recycling Systems 
(LRS) took over service in October 2021. The above metric reports the volume of waste collected 
each month including trash, recycling, and yard waste. This metric is updated once per quarter. Trash 
and Recycling is reported in tons while Yard Waste is reported in cubic yards. 

 

This data represents the number of visits to LakeZurich.org. A digital presence for Lake Zurich is 
important for government transparency and providing resident-oriented service.  E-government can 
also improve the overall democratic process by increasing collaboration with citizens and facilitating 
decision-making. This metric tracks the number of visits to LakeZurich.org.  

Most Visited Page in February:  Parks & Rec 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

Ja
n-

23

Fe
b-

23

M
ar

-2
3

Ap
r-

23

M
ay

-2
3

Ju
n-

23

Ju
l-2

3

Au
g-

23

Se
p-

23

O
ct

-2
3

N
ov

-2
3

De
c-

23

Ja
n-

24

Fe
b-

24

M
ar

-2
4

Ap
r-

24

M
ay

-2
4

Ju
n-

24

Ju
l-2

4

Au
g-

24

Se
p-

24

O
ct

-2
4

N
ov

-2
4

De
c-

24

Waste Collected by Lakeshore Recycling Systems 

Trash Recycle Yard Waste

31845

0

10000

20000

30000

40000

50000

60000

70000

80000

90000

Website Traffic

2023 2024 2025

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 220 of 265) Page 5 of 9 General Attachment: Village Managers Office.pdf (Page 5 of 9)



General Attachment: Village Managers Office.pdf

 
 

 

The Lake Zurich retail vacancy rate increased in Quarter 4 of 2024 from 2.6% to 2.9% vacant 
compared to the third quarter (based on Lake County Partners data). As of December 31, 2024, there 
was 76,056 square feet of retail space reported vacant in Lake Zurich, with average rates at $18.81 
per square foot (nnn). 
 

 

The Lake Zurich industrial vacancy rate decreased to 3.6% in Quarter 4 of 2024 compared to Q3 
when 4% was reported vacant (based on Lake County Partners data). As of December 31, 2024, there 
was 200,937 square feet of industrial space reported vacant in Lake Zurich, with average rates at 
$5.56 per square foot (nnn). 
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The Lake Zurich office vacancy rate decreased slighlty to 3.5% in Quarter 4 of this year compared to 
Quarter 3 at 3.6% vacant (based on Lake County Partners data). As of December 31, 2024, there was 
24,687 square feet of office space reported vacant in Lake Zurich, with average rates at $24.77 per 
square foot (full service). 

 
 
Risk management insurance coverage is provided by the Intergovernmental Risk Management 
Agency, a risk sharing pool of approximately 70 local municipalities and special service districts, 
which have joined together to manage and fund their property/casualty/workers’ compensation 
claims.  This metric reports total General Liability claims (both open and closed claims) in all 
departments since January 1st. 
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Loss prevention programs and a culture of safety that encourages safe work practices will 
decrease claim frequency rates. This data shows the total number of claims by department 
updated quarterly, which is an aggregate number of the following claim types: Auto Liability, 
Auto Physical Damage, General Liability, Property Damage, and Workers Compensation.  It is 
important to realize that Community Services is responsible for routine maintenance, so its 
general liability claims will naturally be high due to claims involving parkway trees, mailboxes, 
sidewalks, fire hydrants, the municipal fleet, etc. 

 

 
 

This metric provides a snapshot of the Village’s overall liability position, separated by General Liability 
Claims (such as property damage) and Workers Compensation Claims (such as medical bills and lost 
work-time).  Fewer claims filed against the Village mean less money spent and improved financial 
stability. This data includes the total costs, including net property loss and any other associated expenses, 
such as attorney fees. 
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This metric shows the number of new hires over the past year.  Includes full-time, part-time, and seasonal 
employees.  A large number of seasonal staff are hired each spring to accommodate parks and recreation 
programs and lifeguards for the beaches.   
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Finance Monthly Report – January 2025 
 

  

 

DEPARTMENT NARRATIVE 
  

 During January, preparation for the annual audit and closing financial records for fiscal year 2024 

were the primary activities outside of day-to-day operations.  The auditors spent a week in January 

performing preliminary fieldwork and things went smoothly.  Staff began work of preparing for the annual 

audit scheduled to take place in early April.  Other projects for the month included cleaning up records for 

old receivables and reviewing escrow accounts.   

 

GENERAL FUND OPERATING RESULTS 
SUMMARY 

 
For the month of January, revenues totaled $2.85 million and expenditures $2.76 million, resulting 

in an operating excess of $94k.  From a budget perspective, we had expected expenditures to exceed 

revenues by $500k. Year-to-date figures below represent the first month of activity for the year.   

General Fund Operating Results 

 
  

REVENUES 

 

Following is a summary of revenues by type through January 31, 2025.  These figures represent 

one month of financial activity.  A more detailed analysis can be found on page 9. 

 

Current Month 
Budget

Current Month 
Actual

Revenues 2,473,585$    2,852,240$       

Expenditures 2,973,692      2,757,897        

Excess (Deficiency) (500,107)$      94,342$           

1
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Taxes: 

Revenues from taxes came in at $158k in January, less than budget expectations.  While property 

taxes are received primarily June through September, the remaining revenues in this category contribute 

a significant amount of revenue each month all year round.  

Telecommunications tax receipts were about 17% higher than expected for the month at $25k.  

That is 8% less than the amount received in the same month of the prior year.  More information regarding 

Telecommunications tax can be found on page 12. 

Both utility taxes were below budget for the month. The gas utility tax had $48k in receipts 

compared to an expected $52k.  Electric utility tax came in at $79k, lower than budget expectations of 

$83k.  Combined, utility taxes were 6% lower than expected. The payments are based primarily on 

December activity.  More detail on the Utility Taxes can be found on page 13. 

Intergovernmental Revenue: 

Revenue from other governments totaled $1.86 million in January, which exceeded budget 

expectations for the category.      

State sales tax receipts were above budget expectations for the month at $828k.  This represents 

sales from October and was 28% higher than receipts from the same month last year.  More information 

regarding Sales Tax can be found on page 14.    

Income Tax receipts came in 19% above expectations with the receipts for January totaling $361k 

compared to an expected $302k.  Details on Income Tax are provided on page 15. 

`
Current 

Month's Budget
Current Month's 

Actual
% 

Variance
% of Annual 

Budget

Taxes  $         162,799  $            158,466 -2.7% 1.3%
Intergovernmental 1,658,031 1,864,233 12.4% 9.2%
Licenses & Permits 300,942 325,160 8.0% 42.4%
Fines and Forfeits 31,583 38,577 22.1% 10.2%
Charges for Services 268,407 325,513 21.3% 11.2%
Investment Income                30,503                  63,789 109.1% 14.2%
Miscellaneous  21,320 76,502 258.8% 28.2%
Operating Transfers 0 0 0.0% 0.0%
   Total Revenue  $      2,473,585  $         2,852,240 15.3% 7.8%

2
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Video gaming tax receipts came in 6% above budget expectations at $27k. Video gaming tax is 

received two months in arrears.  The video gaming tax receipts budgeted for January relate to tax for 

November activity. 

 

Licenses and Permits: 

Revenue from the issuance of licenses and permits came in at $325k for January, 50% above 

budget expectations.  Liquor licenses ($176k), and business licenses ($97k) were the biggest contributors.  

Additional items included in license and permit revenue are sidewalk fees ($12k), contractor registration 

($10k), and building permits ($6k). Due to the variable nature of these types of revenues, fluctuations are 

expected throughout the year based on activity.   

 

Fines and Forfeits: 

Revenue from police fines came in above expectations during January, with receipts of $39k. The 

revenues in this category include various fines generated from police citations, such as red light and local 

ordinance violations.   

 

Charges for Services: 

Revenue from service charges totaled $326k in January.   The main revenue sources in this 

category are ambulance, engineering fees and park program fees.  As ambulance fees are based purely on 

activity and need, this revenue source can fluctuate considerably during the year.  Ambulance receipts for 

the month were recorded at $189k.  For park program fees, this is a combination of timing of receipts and 

fluctuating activity levels; receipts in January exceeded budget expectations at $93k.   

 

Investment Income:   

The General Fund investment income in January was $64k.  Currently, the investments are 

concentrated in certificates of deposit, treasury obligations, and interest-bearing money market accounts.    

A detailed cash and investment report can be found on page 17. 

 

Miscellaneous: 

The General Fund miscellaneous revenue in January was $77k.  Receipts for this category were 

fundraising proceeds ($66k) revenue sharing ($4k), and rental income ($2k), as well as other small items. 

3
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EXPENDITURES 

 For the month of January, expenditures totaled $2.76 million for the General Fund, which was 7% 

below projections of $2.97 million.  The table below presents a summary of General Fund expenditures 

by department as of January 31, 2025. Additional detail can be found on page 9.  

 

 
OPERATING RESULTS OF OTHER FUNDS 

 

Following are some observations regarding the revenues and expenditures of other funds.  A 

financial summary of funds other than General is provided on pages 10-11. 

Special Revenue Funds: 

Motor fuel tax revenue came in at $86k in January, which was 3% below the budget of $89k.  

Estimates for revenues highly sensitive to the economy, such as this one, allow for fluctuations later in the 

year. No expenditures were recorded for the Motor Fuel Tax Fund for January.  

January revenues for the Hotel Tax Fund totaled $10k.  The revenue in this fund is a combination 

of hotel tax receipts and interest income.  Per Village Ordinance #2003-10-252, hotel tax receipts are due 

quarterly.  Therefore, the village does not receive receipts each month.   Expenditures of $10k were 

Department Current Current
Or Month’s Month’s %

Program Budget Actual Variance
Legislative  $            13,420  $                 3,382 -74.8% 4.9%

Administration  $            94,191  $               91,311 -3.1% 6.2%

Finance  $            73,229  $               57,919 -20.9% 7.9%

Technology  $            91,509  $               29,049 -68.3% 4.2%

Police  $          821,128  $             792,959 -3.4% 7.9%

Fire  $      1,160,571  $         1,054,439 -9.1% 7.3%

Community Develop.  $            74,631  $               91,153 22.1% 7.6%

Public Works  $          447,190  $             396,064 -11.4% 7.5%

Park & Recreation  $          113,690  $             138,344 21.7% 9.3%

Operating Transfers  $            84,133  $             103,276 22.8% 8.0%

    Total  $      2,973,692  $         2,757,897 -7.3% 7.5%

% of Annual 
Budget

4
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recorded for the month, most of which is a transfer to the Special Events Fund for the funding of special 

events.   

The Special Events Fund allocates resources for special events and their corresponding 

expenditures.  Revenues for January totaled $36k, most of which relates to funding transfers in from other 

funds and vendor fees and donations.  Expenditures for the month totaled $74k, consisting of normal staff 

expenses ($27k), event deposits for July Fourth ($43k), and other small items.   

 

Debt Service Funds: 

The debt service funds record annual debt service payments for several of the village issuances.  

Revenues for the debt service fund are from interest and changes in market value of investments at this 

point in the year.   Transfers from other funding sources will occur later in the year.  The expenditures 

recorded for January were $769k for principal and interest on the Series 2016A General Obligation 

Refunding Bond. 

 

Capital Projects Funds: 

January revenue for the capital projects funds came in at $393k.  The majority of the revenue was 

from Non-Home Rule Sales Tax (NHRST), with receipts from January of $275k.  This was 25% higher than 

budget expectations and 30% higher than the same month last year.  January receipts represent sales 

from October.  More detail on the NHRST revenue can be found on page 16.   Remaining revenues for 

capital project funds include funding transfers (26k), and interest income and change in market value of 

investments ($92k).  

Expenditures of $56k were recorded in January for capital projects, consisting of the gun range 

ventilation replacement (55k) and other small items.  

Water and Sewer Fund: 

January revenue totaled $969k, which was 10% above the budget estimate of $878k.    

Consumption metered in January was 39M gallons, consistent with the nine-year average of 39M gallons. 

The consumption billed in January primarily represents water metered in late December and early January.  

With about 47M gallons pumped, about 17% of pumped water was lost to main breaks, fire department 

use, or other small issues. A chart comparing January water consumption over the past eight years 

provided below.  

5
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Expenses in the Water Fund were $441k for the month. Of this amount, $177k is a non-cash 

transaction to record deprecation of the infrastructure assets of the fund. The remaining expenses are 

personnel expenses, other operational items and other smaller operating items.  Throughout the year, 

spending is monitored to ensure revenues are sufficient to cover operations and capital needs as 

necessary.  Any annual surplus would be used for expenditures later in the year and provide cash flow for 

improvements to maintain the aging infrastructure.   

Internal Service Funds: 

Internal service funds are used to reserve resources for a specific purpose and to allocate the user 

charges accordingly.  The village has three active internal service funds: Medical Self Insurance, Risk 

Management and Equipment Replacement.  Revenues are a combination of user charges from other funds 

as appropriate.  Expenditures fluctuate, depending on activity levels, particularly in the Risk Management 

Fund.    

The Equipment Replacement fund in particular is subject to funding availability from the General 

Fund.  January expenses include non-cash depreciation expenses ($45k). 

 
 
Special Service Areas: 

While the village does not budget for Special Service Area (SSA) revenues and expenses, as funds 

are being collected and spent for village SSA’s, the following information can be of value to report.  No 

revenues or expenses were incurred for the month of January. 

6
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Police and Firefighters’ Pension Funds: 

 A snapshot of activity related to the public safety pension funds of the village is provided as part 

of the monthly report.  It is important to note that a significant revenue source for both pension funds is 

the annual property tax levy, of which receipts are typically recorded between June and September of 

each year, affecting the cash flows of each fund. 

  The Police Pension Fund had total revenue of $834k for the month.  For January, the fund 

recorded an unrealized gain of $792k from investments.  Total municipal and member contributions for 

the month totaled $43k.  Expenses for the month were $260k of which $254k was for pension and benefit 

payments, $4k was for professional expenses, and $2k was for investment expenses.  For the month of 

January, the fund experienced a gain of $574k.  As of January 31st, the fund had a net position of $36.17 

million.  Additional information can be found on page 18.  

The Firefighters’ Pension Fund had a similar month for investments, with an unrealized gain of 

$1.4 million from investments.  Total municipal and member contributions for the month totaled $64k. 

Total revenues for the month were $1.4 million.  Expenses for the month were $296k, of which $290k was 

for pension and benefit payments, $2k was for professional services, and $4k was for investment and 

other expenses. For the month of January, the fund experienced a gain of $1.1 million.  As of January 31st, 

the fund had a net position of $59.78 million.  Additional information can be found on page 18.  

 

 

 

Beginning Ending Annual Annual
Balance Balance Expected Expected

SSA # Location 1/1/2025 Revenues Expenses 12/31/2025 Revenues YTD % Expenses YTD %

SSA #8 Heatherleigh 38,652     -           -            38,652       9,697      0.00% 23,196    0.00%

SSA #9 Willow Ponds 128,049    -           -            128,049     11,851    0.00% 19,300    0.00%
b

SSA #10 Westberry 19,985     -           -            19,985       1,000      0.00% -         N/A

SSA #11 Lake Zurich Pines 2,999       -           -            2,999         -         #DIV/0! a 27,244    0.00%

SSA #13 Conventry Creek 242,755    -           -            242,755     29,894    0.00%
a

16,662    0.00%

SSA #16 Country Club 1,478       -           -            1,478         -         N/A -         N/A
433,919    -           -            433,919     52,443    0.00% 86,402    0.00%

a) Flat amount levied per property.
b) At some point after enough funds have accrued, Willow Ponds will require dredging, estimated at $120,000+

Year-To-Date

SSA Activity
Jan-25

7
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Conclusion: 

For the one fiscal period covered by this report, no major concerns were identified.  Major revenue 

sources are performing within reason and expenditures have been kept to a minimum.  January is often a 

light month for expenditures so the focus can be on ensuring all invoices for the prior fiscal year have been 

recorded.  We will continue to monitor revenues and expenditures closely throughout the coming months.   

 
 

 

 

                    Respectfully Submitted, 

         Amy Sparkowski 
                      Amy Sparkowski  
              Director of Finance  
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% of 
Amended Annual 

% % Annual Budget
Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance Budget Achieved

REVENUES

Taxes
Property Taxes -                 100                 0.0% -                 100                 0.0% 9,975,730       0.0%
Utility Tax - Electric 82,615           79,152           (4.2%) 82,615           79,152           (4.2%) 940,000          8.4%
Utility Tax - Gas 51,571           47,603           (7.7%) 51,571           47,603           (7.7%) 405,000          11.8%
Cable Tv Franchise 7,656             6,997             (8.6%) 7,656             6,997             (8.6%) 210,000          3.3%
Telecom Tax 20,958           24,614           17.4% 20,958           24,614           17.4% 228,400          10.8%
  Total Taxes 162,799        158,466        -2.7% 162,799        158,466        -2.7% 11,759,130    1.3%

Intergovernmental
State Sales Tax 700,352         827,586         18.2% 700,352         827,586         18.2% 8,813,000       9.4%
State Income Tax 302,444         361,076         19.4% 302,444         361,076         19.4% 3,475,000       10.4%
State Use Tax 44,348           40,801           (8.0%) 44,348           40,801           (8.0%) 511,360          8.0%
Video Gaming Tax 25,230           26,702           5.8% 25,230           26,702           5.8% 325,000          8.2%
Fire/Rescue Srvc Contract 544,733         581,774         6.8% 544,733         581,774         6.8% 6,662,275       8.7%
Other Intergovernmental 40,923           26,293           (35.8%) 40,923           26,293           (35.8%) 426,856          6.2%
  Total Intergovernmental 1,658,031     1,864,233     12.4% 1,658,031     1,864,233     12.4% 20,213,491    9.2%

Licenses & Permits
Liquor Licenses 169,500         176,378         4.1% 169,500         176,378         4.1% 175,000          100.8%
Business Licenses 97,500           96,585           (0.9%) 97,500           96,585           (0.9%) 103,000          93.8%
Building Permits 4,957             6,267             26.4% 4,957             6,267             26.4% 150,000          4.2%
Permit Plan Review 4,768             4,109             (13.8%) 4,768             4,109             (13.8%) 75,000             5.5%
Other Permits 24,217           41,822           72.7% 24,217           41,822           72.7% 263,000          15.9%
  Total Licenses & Permits 300,942        325,160        8.0% 300,942        325,160        8.0% 766,000          42.4%

Fines and Forfeits 31,583           38,577           22.1% 31,583           38,577           22.1% 377,500          10.2%

Charges for Services
Fire/Rescue Ambulance Fee 145,590         189,109         29.9% 145,590         189,109         29.9% 1,300,000       14.5%
Park Program Fees 80,884           93,309           15.4% 80,884           93,309           15.4% 898,881          10.4%
Other Charges for Services 41,933           43,095           2.8% 41,933           43,095           2.8% 702,330          6.1%
  Total Charges for Services 268,407        325,513        21.3% 268,407        325,513        21.3% 2,901,211       11.2%

Investment Income 30,503           63,789           109.1% 30,503           63,789           109.1% 450,000          14.2%

Miscellaneous 21,320           76,502           258.8% 21,320           76,502           258.8% 271,572          28.2%

Total General Fund Revenues 2,473,585     2,852,240     15.3% 2,473,585     2,852,240     15.3% 36,738,904    7.8%

Operating Transfers In -                 -                 0.0% -                 -                 0.0% -                   0.0%

EXPENDITURES

General Government
Legislative 13,420           3,382             (74.8%) 13,420           3,382             (74.8%) 68,995             4.9%
Administration 94,191           91,311           (3.1%) 94,191           91,311           (3.1%) 1,469,445       6.2%
Finance 73,229           57,919           (20.9%) 73,229           57,919           (20.9%) 730,995          7.9%
Technology 91,509           29,049           (68.3%) 91,509           29,049           (68.3%) 685,131          4.2%
     Total Gen. Govt. 272,349        181,661        (33.3%) 272,349        181,661        (33.3%) 2,954,566       6.1%

Public Safety
Police 821,128         792,959         (3.4%) 821,128         792,959         (3.4%) 10,074,941     7.9%
Fire 1,160,571     1,054,439     (9.1%) 1,160,571     1,054,439     (9.1%) 14,448,082     7.3%
Community Development 74,631           91,153           22.1% 74,631           91,153           22.1% 1,192,855       7.6%
     Total Public Safety 2,056,329     1,938,551     (5.7%) 2,056,329     1,938,551     (5.7%) 25,715,878    7.5%

Streets - Public Works 447,190        396,064        (11.4%) 447,190        396,064        (11.4%) 5,293,745       7.5%

Culture - Park and Recreation 113,690        138,344        21.7% 113,690        138,344        21.7% 1,481,753       9.3%

Total General Fund Expend. 2,889,558     2,654,621     (8.1%) 2,889,558     2,654,621     (8.1%) 35,445,942    7.5%

Operating Transfers Out 84,133           103,276         22.8% 84,133           103,276         22.8% 1,289,317       8.0%

NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR GENERAL (500,107)     94,342         (500,107)     94,342         3,645             

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH

Current Month Year-to-Date

OPERATING REPORT SUMMARY
GENERAL FUND

January 31, 2025
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% of 
Amended Annual 

% % Annual Budget
Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance Budget Achieved

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND
Revenues 88,908        86,167           (3.1%) 88,908           86,167           (3.1%) 1,027,119       8.4%
Expenditures 21,720        -                 (100.0%) 21,720           -                 (100.0%) 514,600          0.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 67,188        86,167           67,188           86,167           512,519          

HOTEL TAX FUND
Revenues 14,197        9,944             (30.0%) 14,197           9,944             (30.0%) 134,200          7.4%
Expenditures 10,549        10,462           (0.8%) 10,549           10,462           (0.8%) 141,700          7.4%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 3,648           (518)               3,648             (518)               (7,500)             

SPECIAL EVENTS FUND
Admin & Miscellaneous

Revenues 22,850        23,183           1.5% 22,850           23,183           1.5% 276,817          8.4%
Expenditures 21,402        30,107           40.7% 21,402           30,107           40.7% 270,918          11.1%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 1,448           (6,924)           1,448             (6,924)           5,899               

Rock the Block
Revenues 567              3,325             486.6% 567                3,325             486.6% 70,000            4.8%
Expenditures 10,460        -                 (100.0%) 10,460           -                 (100.0%) 76,835            0.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (9,894)         3,325             (9,894)           3,325             (6,835)             

Farmers Market
Revenues 359              1,175             227.0% 359                1,175             227.0% 11,250            10.4%
Expenditures 255              -                 (100.0%) 255                -                 (100.0%) 10,122            0.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 105              1,175             105                1,175             1,128               

Fourth of July
Revenues 6,683           6,875             2.9% 6,683             6,875             2.9% 95,000            7.2%
Expenditures 11,499        43,750           280.5% 11,499           43,750           280.5% 97,399            44.9%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (4,816)         (36,875)         (4,816)           (36,875)         (2,399)             

Winter Festival
Revenues 1,586           1,667             5.1% 1,586             1,667             5.1% 26,000            6.4%
Expenditures 4,463           226                (94.9%) 4,463             226                (94.9%) 26,474            0.9%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (2,877)         1,441             (2,877)           1,441             (474)                

Live at the Lake
Revenues 383              -                 (100.0%) 383                -                 (100.0%) 4,600               0.0%
Expenditures 1,101           -                 (100.0%) 1,101             -                 (100.0%) 13,213            0.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (718)             -                 (718)               -                 (8,613)             

External Events
Revenues 4,192           275                (93.4%) 4,192             275                (93.4%) 50,300            0.5%
Expenditures 2,706           -                 (100.0%) 2,706             -                 (100.0%) 32,476            0.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 1,485           275                1,485             275                17,824            

Special Events Fund Total (15,266)       (37,858)         (15,266)         (37,858)         6,530               

TIF #1 TAX FUND
Revenues 1,131           2,477             119.1% 1,131             2,477             119.1% 1,829,800       0.1%
Expenditures -               -                 0.0% -                 -                 0.0% 1,811,903       0.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 1,131           2,477             1,131             2,477             17,897            

TIF #2 - DOWNTOWN
Revenues 10,184        13,252           30.1% 10,184           13,252           30.1% 556,600          2.4%
Expenditures -               -                 0.0% -                 -                 0.0% 1,606,300       0.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 10,184        13,252           10,184           13,252           (1,049,700)      

TIF #3 - RAND ROAD
Revenues 101              1,653             1,535.7% 101                1,653             1,535.7% 151,000          1.1%
Expenditures 1,417           -                 (100.0%) 1,417             -                 (100.0%) 19,300            0.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (1,316)         1,653             (1,316)           1,653             131,700          

TIF #4 - INDUSTRIAL
Revenues 26,347        1,517             (94.2%) 26,347           1,517             (94.2%) 316,160          0.5%
Expenditures 192              -                 (100.0%) 192                -                 (100.0%) 2,300               0.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 26,155        1,517             26,155           1,517             313,860          

DISPATCH CENTER FUND
Revenues 183,470      116,317        (36.6%) 183,470        116,317        (36.6%) 1,738,300       6.7%
Expenditures 142,912      179,613        25.7% 142,912        179,613        25.7% 1,759,978       10.2%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 40,559        (63,296)         40,559           (63,296)         (21,678)           

Current Month Year-to-Date

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
OPERATING REPORT SUMMARY

January 31, 2025
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% of 
Amended Annual 

% % Annual Budget
Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance Budget Achieved

Current Month Year-to-Date

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
OPERATING REPORT SUMMARY

January 31, 2025

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

VILLAGE DEBT SERVICE
Revenues 4,609           3,777             (18.1%) 4,609             3,777             (18.1%) 1,426,500       0.3%
Expenditures 84,513        -                 (100.0%) 84,513           -                 (100.0%) 1,375,649       0.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (79,904)       3,777             (79,904)         3,777             50,851            

TIF #1 DEBT SERVICE
Revenues 914              1,547             69.3% 914                1,547             69.3% 2,582,000       0.1%
Expenditures 764,826      768,506        0.5% 764,826        768,506        0.5% 2,052,903       37.4%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (763,912)     (766,960)       (763,912)       (766,960)       529,097          

CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
Revenues 26,334        88,812           237.3% 26,334           88,812           237.3% 695,000          12.8%
Expenditures 2,921           55,163           1,788.4% 2,921             55,163           1,788.4% 6,640,000       0.8%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 23,413        33,650           23,413           33,650           (5,945,000)      

NON-HOME RULE SALES TAX
Revenues 480,859      303,752        (36.8%) 480,859        303,752        (36.8%) 5,969,000       5.1%
Expenditures 238,265      663                (99.7%) 238,265        663                (99.7%) 7,340,250       0.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 242,595      303,089        242,595        303,089        (1,371,250)      

ENTERPRISE FUND

WATER AND SEWER
Revenues 877,629      968,720        10.4% 877,629        968,720        10.4% 13,733,661     7.1%
Expenses

Administration 63,251        68,354           8.1% 63,251           68,354           8.1% 757,778          9.0%
Debt 9,712           -                 (100.0%) 9,712             -                 (100.0%) 75,375            0.0%
Depreciation 177,083      177,083        0.0% 177,083        177,083        0.0% 2,125,000       8.3%
Billing 23,092        31,059           34.5% 23,092           31,059           34.5% 308,988          10.1%
Water 121,552      85,456           (29.7%) 121,552        85,456           (29.7%) 14,742,764     0.6%
Sewer 56,624        78,811           39.2% 56,624           78,811           39.2% 5,293,397       1.5%

451,314      440,764        451,314        440,764        23,303,302     
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 426,314      527,956        426,314        527,956        (9,569,641)      

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

MEDICAL INSURANCE
Revenues 315,430      327,337        3.8% 315,430        327,337        3.8% 3,673,190       8.9%
Expenses 472,026      273,343        (42.1%) 472,026        273,343        (42.1%) 3,603,217       7.6%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (156,596)     53,994           (156,596)       53,994           69,973            

RISK MANAGEMENT
Revenues 158,920      173,266        9.0% 158,920        173,266        9.0% 1,984,747       8.7%
Expenses 1,285,572   1,620,096     26.0% 1,285,572     1,620,096     26.0% 1,876,747       86.3%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (1,126,653)  (1,446,829)    (1,126,653)    (1,446,829)    108,000          

EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT
Revenues 99,554        104,809        5.3% 99,554           104,809        5.3% 1,268,700       8.3%
Expenses 46,456        44,815           (3.5%) 46,456           44,815           (3.5%) 1,846,983       2.4%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 53,099        59,994           53,099           59,994           (578,283)         

TOTAL ALL VILLAGE FUNDS (1,775,623)  (1,135,110)    (1,775,623)    (1,135,110)    (16,798,980)   
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Received Earned FY 2023 FY 2024 % Change FY 2025 % Change Budget Variance $ Variance %

January October 26,937         26,739         -0.74% 24,614         -7.94% 20,958         3,657 17.45%
February November 26,305         30,389         15.53% 22,041         
March December 25,897         29,385         13.47% 20,327         
April January 26,239         26,500         1.00% 19,131         
May February 25,298         24,088         -4.78% 18,429         
June March 26,724         26,526         -0.74% 19,485         
July April 26,470         25,769         -2.65% 18,772         
August May 26,641         24,948         -6.36% 19,435         
September June 27,045         26,061         -3.64% 19,332         
October July 21,714         29,204         34.49% 18,802         
November August 27,301         28,544         4.55% 19,555         
December September 26,310         28,671         8.97% 12,133         

312,880       326,823       4.46% 24,614         228,400       3,657           

Y-T-D 26,937         26,739         -0.74% 24,614         -7.94% 20,958         3,657           17.45%

Collection History 

Current Year BudgetCurrent Year ActualHistorical
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COMBINED - ELECTRICITY & GAS

Receipt 
Month Liability Month 2023 2024 % Change 2025 % Change FY 2025 Variance $

Variance 
%

Jan Dec 169,997       128,499       -24.4% 126,755       -1.4% 134,186       (7,431) -5.5%
Feb Jan 163,549       130,227       -20.4% -               
Mar Feb 149,304       100,379       -32.8% -               
Apr Mar 125,258       122,020       -2.6% -               
May Apr 104,119       124,867       19.9% -               
June May 90,943         89,743         -1.3% -               
July June 98,324         102,895       4.6% -               
Aug July 109,785       115,472       5.2% -               
Sept Aug 109,576       105,741       -3.5% -               
Oct Sept 105,163       99,939         -5.0% -               
Nov Oct 89,950         87,571         -2.6% -               
Dec Nov 97,895         83,085         -15.1% -               

1,413,863    1,290,438    -8.73% 126,755       -90.2% 134,186       (7,431)            

Y-T-D 169,997       128,499       -24.41% 126,755       -1.4% 134,186       (7,431)            -5.5%

Collection History 

Historical Current Year Actual Current Year Budget
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Received Earned 2023 2024 % Change 2025 % Change
Amended
Budget Variance $ Variance %

January October 635,589       648,870       2.09% 827,586       27.54% 700,352       127,234       18.17%
February November 683,036       692,430       1.38%
March December 814,249       837,201       2.82%
April January 582,383       617,165       5.97%
May February 539,316       585,345       8.53%
June March 587,956       663,238       12.80%
July April 616,353       643,366       4.38%
August May 699,262       766,550       9.62%
September June 721,854       706,754       -2.09%
October July 637,980       797,898       25.07%
November August 866,772       834,459       -3.73%
December September 655,570       658,989       0.52%

-               -               
8,040,321    8,452,265    5.12% 827,586       700,352       127,234       

Y-T-D 635,589       648,870       2.09% 827,586       27.54% 700,352       127,234       18.17%

Collection History 

Historical Current Year Actual Current Year Budget
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Vouchered 2023 2024 % Change 2025 % Change
Amended
Budget Variance $ Variance %

January 294,073       315,145       7.17% 361,076       14.57% 302,444       58,632 19.39%
February 290,768       298,197       2.55%
March 172,211       193,817       12.55%
April 277,166       306,001       10.40%
May 475,308       528,773       11.25%
June 222,875       226,624       1.68%

July 296,937       329,692       11.03%

August 195,159       220,287       12.88%
September 177,137       172,936       -2.37%
October 342,406       369,282       7.85%

November 230,643       221,680       -3.89%

December 181,212       173,047       -4.51%
3,155,895    3,355,481    6.32% 361,076       -89.24% 302,444       58,632         19.39%

Y-T-D 294,073       315,145       7.17% 361,076       14.57% 302,444       58,632         19.39%

Revenue History 

Historical Current Year Actual Current Year Budget

 50,000

 150,000

 250,000

 350,000

 450,000

 550,000

 650,000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Income Tax Receipts

2023 2024 2025

15

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 240 of 265) Page 16 of 19 General Attachment: Finance.pdf (Page 16 of 19)



General Attachment: Finance.pdf

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
MONTHLY REPORT
JANUARY 2025

 

 

Received Earned 2023 2024 % Change 2025 % Change Budget Variance $ Variance %

January October 224,659       212,321       -5.49% 275,105       29.57% 220,528       54,577 24.75%
February November 233,707       233,058       -0.28%
March December 276,394       270,064       -2.29%
April January 185,148       191,529       3.45%
May February 175,551       183,332       4.43%
June March 190,319       213,857       12.37%
July April 207,354       215,332       3.85%
August May 241,257       262,179       8.67%
September June 241,006       239,727       -0.53%
October July 224,555       232,368       3.48%
November August 271,762       264,294       -2.75%
December September 215,249       218,381       1.46%

2,686,961    2,736,442    1.84% 275,105       220,528       54,577         

Y-T-D 224,659       212,321       -5.49% 275,105       29.57% 220,528       54,577         24.75%

Collection History 
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Village of Lake Zurich
Investment Report

 

Description
Purchase 

Date
Maturity 

Date
Coupon 

Rate
CUSIP / 
Account  Par Value  Purchase Price 

 (Premium) / 
Discount  Market Value 

 Unrealized 
Gain (Loss) 

MONEY MARKET & CASH
IPRIME NA NA 4.315% 1,397,935.11     1,397,935.11       -                   1,397,935.11      N/A

CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT
Modern Bank, Nat'l Assoc NY 08/02/23 01/23/25 5.383% -                      -                         -                       -                    
PeopleFirst Bank, IL 02/01/23 01/31/25 4.348% -                      -                         -                       -                    
Morgan Stanley Bank NA 02/01/23 02/10/25 4.356% 6169OUY53 244,000.00        244,669.89           (669.89)           244,011.51         (658.38)             
Fieldpoint Private B&T 04/04/23 04/03/25 5.032% 249,618.22        226,400.00           23,218.22       226,400.00         -                    
Schertz B&T 04/04/23 04/03/25 4.893% 249,654.67        227,400.00           22,254.67       227,400.00         -                    
Susquehanna Community Bank, PA 07/22/24 07/18/25 4.994% 249,860.10        238,100.00           11,760.10       238,100.00         -                    
American Plus Bank, N.A., CA 07/22/24 07/18/25 4.994% 249,860.10        238,100.00           11,760.10       238,100.00         -                    
Harmony Bank, TX 07/22/24 07/18/25 4.994% 249,860.10        238,100.00           11,760.10       238,100.00         -                    
Bank of Springfield, IL 07/22/24 07/18/25 4.890% 249,877.59        238,350.00           11,527.59       238,350.00         -                    
Western Alliance Bank, CA 07/22/24 07/18/25 5.311% 249,870.14        237,400.00           12,470.14       237,400.00         -                    
Financial Federal Bank, TN 07/22/24 07/18/25 5.200% 249,872.37        237,650.00           12,222.37       237,650.00         -                    
ServisFirst Bank, FL 07/22/24 07/18/25 5.224% 249,876.20        237,600.00           12,276.20       237,600.00         -                    
Solera National Bank, CO 07/22/24 07/18/25 5.381% 249,876.80        237,250.00           12,626.80       237,250.00         -                    
Farmers and Merchants Union Bank, WI 07/22/24 07/18/25 5.136% 249,880.02        237,800.00           12,080.02       237,800.00         -                    
NexBank, TX 07/22/24 07/18/25 5.186% 249,892.34        237,700.00           12,192.34       237,700.00         -                    
NorthEast Community Bank, MY 07/22/24 07/18/25 5.216% 249,857.40        237,600.00           12,257.40       237,600.00         -                    
BOM Bank, LA 07/22/24 07/18/25 5.052% 249,891.70        238,000.00           11,891.70       238,000.00         -                    
BAC Community Bank, CA 07/22/24 07/18/25 5.000% 249,873.75        238,100.00           11,773.75       238,100.00         -                    
First State Bank of DeQueen, AR 07/22/24 07/18/25 5.209% 249,892.68        237,650.00           12,242.68       237,650.00         -                    
Gbank, NV 07/22/24 07/18/25 5.163% 249,890.74        237,750.00           12,140.74       237,750.00         -                    
Veritex Community Bank, TX 07/22/24 07/18/25 5.086% 249,867.60        237,900.00           11,967.60       237,900.00         -                    
Cornerstone Bank, NE 08/02/23 07/30/25 5.060% 249,649.12        226,350.00           23,299.12       226,350.00         -                    
First Pryority Bank, OK 01/17/24 01/15/26 4.875% 249,888.88        227,350.00           22,538.88       227,350.00         -                    
First Internet Bank of Indiana, IN 01/17/24 01/15/26 4.728% 249,852.52        227,950.00           21,902.52       227,950.00         -                    
The Western State Bank, KS 08/05/24 01/27/26 4.483% 249,894.17        234,350.00           15,544.17       234,350.00         -                    
CIBC Bank USA, MI 01/17/24 07/14/26 4.211% 249,867.19        226,150.00           23,717.19       226,150.00         -                    
The Citizens Bank of Weston, WV 08/02/24 07/22/26 4.332% 249,845.76        229,900.00           19,945.76       229,900.00         -                    
Profinium, Inc, MN 08/05/24 08/05/26 4.685% 249,892.97        228,100.00           21,792.97       228,100.00         -                    
Baxter Credit Union IL 08/08/24 08/07/26 4.396% 249,864.10        229,350.00           20,514.10       229,350.00         -                    
The First National Bank of Hutchinson, KS 08/08/24 08/07/26 4.048% 249,891.38        231,200.00           18,691.38       231,200.00         -                    
American First CU 08/08/24 08/20/26 3.954% 02616ACP2 248,000.00        248,219.02           (219.02)           246,948.10         (1,270.92)         

TERM SERIES
IPRIME TERM SERIES, FL 07/26/24 07/25/25 5.100% 1,261,032.34     1,200,000.00       61,032.34       1,200,000.00      

AGENCY
US Treasury N/B 04/15/21 01/31/25 0.480% 912828Z52 -                      -                         -                   -                       
US Treasury N/B 04/15/21 07/31/25 0.620% 91282CAB7 406,000.00        399,640.39           6,359.61         398,098.86         (1,541.53)         
US Treasury N/B 05/19/21 07/31/25 0.570% 91282CAB7 350,000.00        345,351.56           4,648.44         343,188.67         (2,162.89)         
US Treasury N/B 07/28/21 07/31/25 0.500% 91282CAB7 252,000.00        249,499.69           2,500.31         247,095.84         (2,403.85)         
US Treasury N/B 01/28/22 01/31/26 1.460% 91282CBH3 1,000,000.00     957,890.63           42,109.37       962,468.75         4,578.12           
US Treasury N/B 02/01/24 01/31/26 4.150% 91282CBH3 1,077,000.00     999,843.05           77,156.95       1,036,578.84      36,735.79        
US Treasury N/B 03/04/24 01/15/27 4.300% 91282CJT9 370,000.00        367,022.66           2,977.34         368,294.53         1,271.87           
US Treasury N/B 03/04/24 07/31/27 4.220% 91282CFB2 386,000.00        368,147.50           17,852.50       372,309.06         4,161.56           
US Treasury N/B 03/04/24 01/31/28 4.200% 91282CGH8 378,000.00        368,535.23           9,464.77         369,849.38         1,314.15           
US Treasury N/B 01/24/25 01/31/28 4.210% 91282CBJ9 275,000.00        248,284.18           26,715.82       247,983.40         (300.78)             
US Treasury N/B 04/04/24 04/30/28 4.300% 91282CBZ3 560,000.00        496,825.00           63,175.00       508,856.25         12,031.25        
US Treasury N/B 03/04/24 07/31/28 4.150% 91282CCR0 422,000.00        368,936.80           53,063.20       377,047.11         8,110.31           

15,372,886.06   14,580,350.71     792,535.35     14,640,215.41    59,864.70        

TOTAL PMA Invests 15,372,886.06   14,580,350.71     792,535.35     14,640,215.41    59,864.70        
-                         -                       

Per Statement Total 15,372,886.06   14,580,350.71     14,640,215.41    
-                      -                         -                       

TOTAL BY CATEGORY
INVESTMENT POOL (ISC) 1,397,935.11     1,397,935.11       -                   1,397,935.11      -                    
Certificate of Deposit (DTC), (CD) 7,237,918.61     6,812,438.91       425,479.70     6,810,509.61      (1,929.30)         
Agencies (SEC) 5,476,000.00     5,169,976.69       306,023.31     5,231,770.69      61,794.00        
Term Series 1,261,032.34     1,200,000.00       61,032.34       1,200,000.00      -                    
Fixed Income Other -                    

15,372,886.06   14,580,350.71     792,535.35     14,640,215.41    59,864.70        
-                      -                         -                   -                       -                    

January, 2025
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January-25  Year-to-Date January-25  Year-to-Date 

Revenues: Revenues: 
Municipal Contributions 24                             24                          Municipal Contributions 27                             27                          
Member Contributions 42,581                     42,581                   Member Contributions 63,571                     63,571                   
Total Contributions 42,604                     42,604                   Total Contributions 63,598                     63,598                   

Investment Income 791,889                   791,889                Investment Income 1,370,824                1,370,824             

Total Revenues 834,493                   834,493                Total Revenues 1,434,423                1,434,423             

Expenses: Expenses: 
Pension and Benefits 254,311                   254,311                Pension and Benefits 290,326                   290,326                
Insurance -                            -                         Insurance -                            -                         
Professional Services 3,955                        3,955                     Professional Services 1,895                        1,895                     
Investment Expenses 1,907                        1,907                     Investment Expenses 3,698                        3,698                     
Other Expenses -                            -                         Other Expenses 285                           285                        

Total Expenses 260,173                   260,173                Total Expenses 296,204                   296,204                

Operating Income (Loss) 574,320                   574,320                Operating Income (Loss) 1,138,219                1,138,219             

Beginning Net Position* 35,600,490              -                         Beginning Net Position* 58,636,893              -                         

Ending Net Position 36,174,810              574,320                Ending Net Position 59,775,111              1,138,219             

Assets Assets
Cash and Investments 36,176,841              Cash and Investments 59,777,505              
Other Assets 2,109                        Other Assets 5,519                        
Total Assets 36,178,950              Total Assets 59,783,023              

Liabilities 4,140                        Liabilities 2,393                        

Net Position 1/31 36,174,810              Net Position 1/31 59,780,630              

Village of Lake Zurich
Police and Firefighters' Pension Funds

Statement of Net Position
January 31, 2025

POLICE PENSION FUND FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION FUND

18
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Departmental Narrative 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – February 2025 

 
The Lake Zurich Fire Department provides a full range of professional and high-quality services to the Village 
of Lake Zurich and the Lake Zurich Rural Fire Protection District.  We protect approximately 37,000 
residents, many local businesses, and visitors across the twenty-five square mile combined service area. The 
Villages covered in the fire district include Hawthorn Woods, Kildeer, Deer Park, North Barrington, and Lake 
Barrington.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

OUR MISSION: 
OUR VISION: 

OUR VALUES: 

To care for and protect our community. 

The Lake Zurich Fire Department is dedicated to meeting the ever-
changing needs of our community, while ensuring a safe and secure 
environment for all, through professional development, unity, and 
teamwork. 
Professionalism, Responsibility, Integrity, Dedication, Honor 

347 Incidents – February 2025 

4173 Incidents – Year to Date  

208

126
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Incident Types 
 
The Department codes all incidents within 
the National Fire Incident Reporting 
System (NFIRS).  
 
The codes all relate to the text categories 
noted in the chart to the right. Rescue and 
EMS incidents account for the majority of 
incidents we respond to.  
 
In February, there were 252 Rescue and 
EMS incidents.  

 
 

 
 
 
 

 Total – 5065 
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Incident Types - February 2025
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EMS Incidents 
 
The chart shown below reflects EMS Transports vs. Non-Transports/Refusals. It's important to note that not 
every EMS call will result in transport to the hospital. However, as you'll see from the data, transports always 
outpace Non-Transports/Refusals. The chart below compares the month of January across 5 years. 
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Mutual Aid Given, 19, 
37%

Automatic Aid Given, 
15, 29%

Mutual Aid Received, 
6, 11%

Automatic Aid 
Received, 12, 23%

Mutual Aid - Year-to-Date 2025
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 ADMINISTRATION DIVISION 

The Department processed 10 FOIA requests during January. 
 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

$0.00

$2,000,000.00

$4,000,000.00

$6,000,000.00

$8,000,000.00

$10,000,000.00

$12,000,000.00

$14,000,000.00

$16,000,000.00

Budget Available Spent
2025 Budget $14,673,082.00 $13,211,420.17 $1,461,661.83

2025 Budget - 02/28/2025

(Pictured) This month, we received a thoughtful thank you 
card from Peace Lutheran Church for our efforts and 
dedication. They also colored some pictures as a nice 
gesture to show their appreciation. We’re grateful for their 
support and are proud to serve the community! 
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(Pictured left) We recently received a thank 
you from the Long Grove Fire Protection 
District for our assistance during the 2nd 
alarm fire on February 4th. We are proud 
to have worked alongside them, ensuring 
a quick and coordinated response.  

(Pictured right) Lt. 
Kevin Michehl was 
honored as 
Firefighter of the 
Month for his 
dedication to Public 
Education. On 
February 28, he was 
featured on WGN 
News, where he 
shared information 
on CPR, Stop the 
Bleed, and other life-
saving techniques. 
Congratulations, Lt. 
Michehl! 

Click here to watch!
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STATIONS & STAFFING | OFFICER & FIREFIGHTER/PARAMEDIC 
 
 
 
  

 
 

ds 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

STATION 1  
321 S. Buesching Road 
Lake Zurich, IL 60047 

 

APPARATUS & STAFFING 
BATTALION 32 

 
 
 

ENGINE 321 
AMBULANCE 321 

STATION 2  
350 W. Highway 22 

North Barrington, IL 60010 
 

 
APPARATUS & STAFFING 

 
 

ENGINE 322 
AMBULANCE 322 

STATION 3  
1075 Old McHenry Road 

Lake Zurich, IL 60047 
 

 
APPARATUS & STAFFING 

 
 

ENGINE 323 
AMBULANCE 323 

STATION 4  
21970 Field Pkwy 

Deer Park, IL 60010 
 

 
APPARATUS & STAFFING 

 
 

ENGINE 324 
AMBULANCE 324 
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OPERATIONS DIVISION – February 2025 

Response Locations: 
The graphic shows the February call distribution. (Due to new 
CAD software issues, not all calls in RMS had valid GPS coordinates.) 
As the graphic 
shows, assisted 
living/memory 
care facilities 
account for many 
of our department 
calls and are 
consistently 
among the top 
locations that are 
responded to 
monthly.  
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(Pictured right)  Probationary FF/PM 
Steinhagen and his crew responded to 
and extinguished a car fire.  

Probationary FF/PM Biagi and Lt. 
Henriksen responded on a mutual aid 
call for a house fire in Mundelein. 
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NNN - None
100 - Assembly, other

110 - Fixed-use recreation places, other
111 - Bowling establishment

116 - Swimming facility: indoor or outdoor
121 - Ballroom, gymnasium

131 - Church, mosque, synagogue, temple, chapel
141 - Athletic/health club

142 - Clubhouse
151 - Library

161 - Restaurant or cafeteria
162 - Bar or nightclub

183 - Movie theater
210 - Schools, non-adult, other

213 - Elementary school, including kindergarten
215 - High school/junior high school/middle school

254 - Day care, in commercial property
311 - 24-hour care Nursing homes, 4 or more…

340 - Clinics, doctors offices, hemodialysis cntr,…
342 - Doctor, dentist or oral surgeon office

365 - Police station
419 - 1 or 2 family dwelling
429 - Multifamily dwelling

439 - Boarding/rooming house, residential hotels
449 - Hotel/motel, commercial

459 - Residential board and care
500 - Mercantile, business, other

519 - Food and beverage sales, grocery store
539 - Household goods, sales, repairs

549 - Specialty shop
557 - Personal service, including barber & beauty…
559 - Recreational, hobby, home repair sales, pet…

571 - Service station, gas station
579 - Motor vehicle or boat sales, services, repair

580 - General retail, other
581 - Department or discount store

599 - Business office
647 - Water utility

669 - Forest, timberland, woodland
700 - Manufacturing, processing

880 - Vehicle storage, other
888 - Fire station
891 - Warehouse

899 - Residential or self-storage units
900 - Outside or special property, other

946 - Lake, river, stream
960 - Street, other

961 - Highway or divided highway
962 - Residential street, road or residential…

963 - Street or road in commercial area
965 - Vehicle parking area

Incidents by Property Type - February 2025
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Emergency Response Times 
 
Response time includes three key factors: dispatch handling, turnout, and travel time.  
 
Dispatch handling time is when dispatch takes in information and then dispatch personnel. The turnout time is when 
the crews receive the call and get into the vehicles and initiate their MDT en-route command. Travel time reflects the 
time from en route to when they arrive at the incident scene. Construction, speed limits, weather, and train traffic can 
impact response times. The overall goal for arrival at an emergency fire call is 6 minutes and 20 seconds from 
notification until the first unit arrives. For a response to an EMS incident, this time is 6 minutes.  
 
The following shows the average times for all emergent incidents, with arrival on the scene for EMS and fire within 
the local response area minus Mutual Aid in February 2025. (With the new CAD software, times are off due to transfers to 
RMS) 
 
 
Dispatch Time Turnout Time 

Average Dispatch Time 

1 Minute, 11 Seconds 

Average Turnout Time 

1 Minute, 4 Seconds 

Travel Time Response Time 

Average Travel Time 

3 Minutes, 22 Seconds 

Average Response Time 

5 Minutes, 37 Seconds 
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TRAINING DIVISION 

 
 
 
 
 
Fire Training: 

• SCBA Consumption Drill 
• Atmospheric Monitoring 
• Utilities 
• Water Supply – Forward Lays 
• Drivers Training 

 
EMS Training: 

• Medication Review 
• Mandated Reporter 
• Lifepak 35 In-Service 
• NWCH Monthly Con Ed 

Special Team Training: 

• Ice Rescue and Dive Operations 
 

Health and Safety Training: 

• Daily Fitness 
• Firefighting PPE Inspection 
• SCBA Quarterly Training 

 
Administrative Training:  

• Professional Development – Mentoring 

• Policy Review – Driving 
 
Outside Training: 

• FF/PM Munoz – Ice Dive Certification 
 

308.50

453.25

332.50114.50

193.25

204.75

481.75

Monthly Training Hours - 2,088.50 Total Hours

EMS Training Hours

Fire Suppression Training
Hours

Supervisory Training Hours

Drivers Training

Wellness Training Hours

Special Rescue Training Hours

Tools, Vehicles & Equipment
Checks
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(Pictured above) Ice rescue and dive operations drill. 

(Pictured above) Firefighter CPR 

(Pictured above) Likepak 35 
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Annual Fire Inspections: 
 The Fire Prevention Bureau conducted 111 Annual Property Inspections in February. 
 
Re-Inspections:  
51 Annual Re-Inspections 
 
Inspections, Tests, and Fire Alarm/Sprinkler Follow-Ups: 
23 Fire Alarm System Follow-ups 
12 Sprinkler System Follow-ups 
 
Fire Investigations: 
 

• 2/2/2025 – Appliance Fire Incident (Residential) – Fire contained inside the dryer. Fire 
Investigation: Lint build-up within the vent. Fire Investigation Conducted, Follow-Up Required. 
 

• 2/2/2025 – Commercial Building Fire – Fire contained in the basement. There was no structural 
damage; however, the building suffered heavy smoke, electrical, and plumbing damage. Fire 
Investigation Conducted, Follow-Up Required. 

 
 
 
Meetings and Other Activities: 

• 2/5/2025 – Commercial Building Fire follow up with Insurance Investigator. 
  

• 2/11/2025 – On-site consultation (Inspection) with the building department and building owner at 
535 Telser Road. (Requested by the building owner). 
 

• 2/14/2025 – Life Safety Inspection at 290 Telser Road with the building department. (Incident 
follow-up). 
 

• 2/17/2025 – Water Main Break at 351 Oakwood Road – System Isolated and shut down—repairs 
scheduled for 2/21/2025—follow-up required. (Photos below) 
 

FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU 
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• 2/19/2025 – Development Review Teams meeting at 505 Telser Road. 
 

• 2/19/2025 – Fire Investigators Strike Force meeting/training at Mundelein Fire Station #1. 
 

• 2/19/2025 – On-site consultation (Inspection) at 20786 N. Quentin Road with new building owners. 
 

• 2/19/2025 – Vehicle fire extinguished with a 1 ¾ hand line. No injuries.  
 

• 2/20/2025 – Knox box – Door replacement at 351 Oakwood for the damaged Knox box. 
 

• 2/20/2025 – On-site consultation at 20771 N. Rand Road with restaurant owner regarding fire alarm 
system. 
 

• 2/21/2025 – Repairs begin for the water main break at 351 Oakwood Road Site. Repairs were 
completed, the trench was filled, and the system was back in full service. 
 

 
 

• 2/27/2025 – On-site consultation- walk-through at 865 Zen Properties. (Meet with tenants). 
  

• 2/27/2025 – On-site meeting at 629 Rose Road walk-through and discussion regarding numbering 
system.  
 

• 2/25/2025 – Fire Pump Acceptance Test with Central States at 629 Rose Road (Northstar Pickle) - 
PASS. 
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• 2/25/2025 – Public Education meets with the 1st-grade students at May Whitney. 

 
• 2/25/2025 – Hydrant Flush at 670 S. Rand Road – Public Works. 

 
• 2/25/2025 – Vehicle Fire at White Pine Road & N. Quentin Road – 1 ¾ handline used to extinguish 

the fire. No Injuries. 
 

• 2/26/2025 – Knox box – Residential Knox box (code update) at 245 Hidden Pond Lane. 
 

• 2/27/2025 – Purple Plunge Tent Inspection at 84 N. Old Rand Road. 
 

• 2/28/2025 – Fire Investigators meeting at LZ Fire Station One. 
 

• 2/28/2025 – Unauthorized burn and complaint - Residential Deer Park. 

 
Plan Reviews:  The FPB completed 22 plan reviews, taking 39.5 plan review hours. 
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D E P A R T M E N T  N A R R A T I V E  
 

During the month of February 2025, the Community Development Department was engaged in the 
following activities: 
 
BUILDING & ZONING DIVISION: 
 
Commercial Permits Issued:  None 
 
Commercial Occupancies Issued:  

• 155 N Rand: Len Stone Corp DBA Timothy Grant (new owner) 

• 500 E IL RT 22: Creativeana LLC 

• 60 S Old Rand: Kneading Works Massage 

• 490 E IL RT 22: Formula Dance Academy 
 
FOIA Requests:  Total number of FOIA requests:   5 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION: 
 
The Planning and Zoning Commission meeting of February 19 was canceled as no applications were 
received for consideration  
 
New Zoning Applications for PZC consideration.  
The following new applications were received for consideration by the PZC on March 19. 
 

1. 287 Sunrise Lane – Variation: Jerette Sita, property owner. Application for a variation of the side yard 

setback to allow for the construction of steps along the side of the house. The steps provide access to 

the rear yard along the inclined side yard. 

 

2. OSK Residential Development at 670 S Old Rand Road: OSK Capital LLC, Applicant.  Application for 

consideration and approval of the Final Plan for the mixed-residential development. The project 

received Development Concept Plan (Preliminary Plan) approval on September 3, 2024 for 18 single-

family homes and 18 townhomes. The development will also include the stabilization of the 

streambanks of the creek that flows along the northerly portion of the property.  

 
New and Ongoing Development: 
 
1. 52 E. Main Street planning upgrades for future tenants. Community Development staff met with Ms. Teryl 

Martin and her Real Estate agents, Ms. Cherie Smith Zurek and Mr. Jason Bauer to discuss various 

upgrades to her vacant commercial tenant space formerly occupied by the Edward Jones office of Jim 

Duncan (now located at 17 S Old Rand Road). Ms. Martin indicated that she has been receiving calls from a 

number of potential tenants with different needs and wanted to be prepared to be able to accommodate 

the right tenant for her tenant space. Ms. Martin also considered the option of accommodating tenants 

that would not require any upgrades to her building. 
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2. New grain silo installed at Phase 3 Brewing. Phase 3 Brewing Company at 932 Donata Ct received final 

approval for the installation of a new grain silo on their premises. The new silo will allow the company to 

meet the increasing demand for their product by allowing onsite storage of their raw material for easy and 

quick access to their manufacturing process. 

3. Update on the former Fritzl’s property development (377 N Rand Road). Members of the village’s 

Development Review Team (DRT) met with Mr. Romeo Kapudija and his contractor to discuss his plans on 

completing the interior demolition of the property and discussing plans for remodeling the existing 

building for a new restaurant. The property was acquired by Lago Lake Zurich Partners LLC (Mr. Fabio 

Viviani) on January 15. The new owners intend to establish an Asian-themed restaurant at this location 

The former owner, Mr. Kris Schoenberger had intended to develop the property with a restaurant known 

as Station 52 but did not proceed with the project. 

 
Comprehensive Plan Update 
The Comprehensive Plan Final Draft was being reviewed by staff for presentation to the Village Board at their 
March 17 meeting.  
 
Kudos to Community Development Department staff  
The following complimentary message was received by Permit Coordinator Ms. Nadine Gerling from Van 
Vlissingen and Co. They are a Real Estate broker and property management company out of Lincolnshire and 
have a reasonably sized portfolio of properties in our corporate business park.  
 

From: Christina Finnegan <cfinnegan@vvco.com> Sent: Thursday, February 27, 2025 2:14:41 PM To: 
Nadine Gerling <Nadine.Gerling@lakezurich.org> Subject: [External Sender] Thank you  
 
For all the help and the compliments. Always good to hear you are appreciated.  
 
Lake Zurich is one of the best Village offices I have worked with. Staff helpful, knowledgeable and 
knows how to help the local community. Much appreciated.  
 
Christina Finnegan  
Property Manager  
Van Vlissingen and Co.  
One Overlook Point Suite 100  
Lincolnshire, IL 60069  
cfinnegan@vvco.com  
847-634-4709 Direct  
773-552-1200 Cell  
847-634-2300 Co. 
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The chart above represents the total of permit for commercial and residential activity on a monthly basis 
for 2025. (Note: commercial activity includes both business and industrial activity) 
 

 

The chart above compares monthly permit activity for 2025 to the previous year 2024.  
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This chart tracks construction value of permit activity by year for 5 years.  
 
 
 
 

 

This graph illustrates the number of inspections performed by year for 5 years. 
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This chart indicates inspection activity on a monthly basis for 2025 compared to the previous year 2024.  
 
 
 

 

 

This graph illustrates the number of plan reviews performed by year for 5 years.  
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The graph represents the number of contractor registrations for the year as compared to prior 4 years. 

Contractors are required to register on an annual basis to remain current with the village. 

 

 

This graph illustrates the number of code violations reported for the month. The data varies from month to 

month and is season dependent. 
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